



AIRTEL CONGO RDC, S.A.

RAPPORT DU COMMISSAIRE AUX COMPTES SUR LES ETATS FINANCIERS ANNUELS

ETATS FINANCIERS ANNUELS

Exercice clos le 31 décembre 2024

AIRTEL CONGO RDC, S.A.

RAPPORT DU COMMISSAIRE AUX COMPTES SUR LES ETATS FINANCIERS ANNUELS

Exercice clos le 31 décembre 2024

Aux actionnaires de la société Airtel Congo RDC, S.A

En exécution de la mission qui nous a été confiée par votre assemblée générale ordinaire, nous vous présentons notre rapport relatif à l'exercice clos le 31 décembre 2024, sur :

- L'audit des états financiers annuels de la société Airtel Congo RDC, S.A, tels qu'ils sont joints au présent rapport qui se caractérisent par les chiffres clés suivants exprimés en millions de francs congolais (CDF) :

	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023
Total bilan	2 058 400 692	2 265 763 295
Capitaux propres y compris le résultat de l'exercice (négatifs)	(1 054 329 885)	(1 144 911 667)
Résultat net de l'exercice : Bénéfice/(Perte)	30 004 305	- 413 514 236
Chiffres d'affaires	1 678 127 035	1 349 534 201

- Les vérifications spécifiques prévues par la loi et les autres informations.

Les états financiers de votre société ont été arrêtés par le Conseil d'Administration le 19 juin 2025 sur la base des éléments disponibles à cette date dans un contexte évolutif de crise militaro-politique dans l'est de la République Démocratique du Congo.

I. AUDIT DES ETATS FINANCIERS ANNUELS

Opinion

Nous avons effectué l'audit des états financiers annuels de société Airtel Congo RDC, S.A, comprenant le bilan au 31 décembre 2024, le compte de résultat, le tableau des flux de trésorerie, ainsi qu'un résumé des principales méthodes comptables et d'autres informations explicatives contenues dans les notes aux états financiers.

A notre avis, les états financiers annuels sont réguliers et sincères et donnent une image fidèle du résultat des opérations de l'exercice écoulé ainsi que de la situation financière et du patrimoine de la société à la fin de cet exercice conformément aux règles et méthodes comptables édictées par le SYSCOHADA.

Fondement de l'opinion

Nous avons effectué notre audit selon les normes internationales d'audit (« ISA »), conformément aux prescriptions du Règlement N°01/2017/CM/OHADA portant harmonisation des pratiques des professionnels de la comptabilité et de l'audit. Les responsabilités qui nous incombent en vertu de ces normes sont plus amplement décrites dans la section « Responsabilités du commissaire aux comptes relatives à l'audit des états financiers annuels » du présent rapport. Nous sommes indépendants de la société conformément au Code d'éthique des professionnels de la comptabilité et de l'audit édicté par le Règlement N°01/2017/CM/OHADA précité, et des règles d'indépendance qui encadrent le commissariat aux comptes et nous avons satisfait aux autres responsabilités éthiques qui nous incombent selon ces règles. Nous estimons que les éléments probants que nous avons recueillis sont suffisants et appropriés pour fonder notre opinion d'audit.

Observation - Évènement postérieurs à la clôture de l'exercice

Nous attirons votre attention sur l'information donnée à la note 2D des états financiers annuels relative à la crise politico- militaire dans l'Est de la RDC et l'analyse de son impact sur lesdits états financiers.

Cette observation ne modifie pas notre opinion.

Observation – Actifs et passifs éventuels

Nous attirons votre attention sur la note 16 C des annexes aux états financiers relative aux actifs et passifs éventuels comprenant les litiges liés aux redressements fiscaux et du régulateur en cours de CDF 625,6 milliards pour lesquels la société a initié des recours en vue de leur annulation et constitué des provisions de CDF 3,1 milliards au 31 décembre 2024, et en outre les litiges judiciaires de la société s'élevant à CDF 1 057 milliards à la même date pour lesquels des provisions à hauteur de 2,06 milliards de CDF ont été comptabilisées.

Observation – Continuité d'exploitation

Compte tenu de l'historique des pertes reportées, les principaux indicateurs financiers sont défavorables, notamment la situation des fonds propres négatifs pour laquelle la société n'a pas encore mis en place un plan de recapitalisation contrairement aux dispositions légales en vigueur.

Malgré ces indicateurs défavorables, la société a préparé ses états financiers sur la base du principe de continuité de l'exploitation, en s'appuyant sur la lettre de soutien financier reçue de sa société mère.

Responsabilités de la direction et du Conseil d'Administration relatives aux états financiers annuels

Les états financiers annuels ont été établis par la direction et arrêtés par le Conseil d'Administration.

La direction est responsable de la préparation et de la présentation sincère des états financiers annuels conformément aux règles et méthodes comptables édictées par l'Acte Uniforme de l'OHADA relatif au Droit Comptable et à l'Information Financière, ainsi que du contrôle interne qu'elle estime nécessaire pour permettre la préparation d'états financiers annuels ne

comportant pas d'anomalies significatives, que celles-ci proviennent de fraudes ou résultent d'erreurs.

Lors de la préparation des états financiers annuels, il incombe à la direction d'évaluer la capacité de la société à poursuivre son exploitation, de fournir, le cas échéant, des informations relatives à la continuité d'exploitation et d'appliquer la base de continuité d'exploitation, sauf si la direction a l'intention de mettre la société en liquidation ou de cesser ses activités ou s'il n'existe aucune autre solution alternative réaliste qui s'offre à elle.

Il incombe au Conseil d'Administration de surveiller le processus d'élaboration de l'information financière de la société.

Responsabilités du commissaire aux comptes relatives à l'audit des états financiers annuels

Nos objectifs sont d'obtenir l'assurance raisonnable que les états financiers annuels pris dans leur ensemble ne comportent pas d'anomalies significatives, que celles-ci proviennent de fraudes ou résultent d'erreurs, et d'émettre un rapport d'audit contenant notre opinion. L'assurance raisonnable correspond à un niveau élevé d'assurance, qui ne garantit toutefois pas qu'un audit réalisé conformément aux normes « ISA » permettra de toujours détecter toute anomalie significative existante. Les anomalies peuvent provenir de fraudes ou résulter d'erreurs et sont considérées comme significatives lorsqu'il est raisonnable de s'attendre à ce que, prises individuellement ou en cumulé, elles puissent influencer les décisions économiques que les utilisateurs des états financiers annuels prennent en se fondant sur ceux-ci.

Nos responsabilités pour l'audit des états financiers annuels sont décrites de façon plus détaillée dans l'annexe 1 du présent rapport du commissaire aux comptes.

II. VÉRIFICATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES PRÉVUES PAR LA LOI ET AUTRES INFORMATIONS

Nous avons également procédé aux vérifications spécifiques prévues par la loi.

II.1 Vérification des autres informations

La responsabilité des autres informations incombe au Conseil d'Administration. Les autres informations se composent des informations contenues dans le rapport de gestion et les documents adressés aux actionnaires sur la situation financière.

Notre opinion sur les états financiers annuels ne s'étend pas aux autres informations et nous n'exprimons aucune forme d'assurance que ce soit sur ces informations.

Dans le cadre de notre mandat de commissariat aux comptes, notre responsabilité est, d'une part, de faire les vérifications spécifiques prévues par la loi, et ce faisant, à vérifier la sincérité et la concordance avec les états financiers annuels des informations données dans le rapport de gestion du Conseil d'Administration, et dans les documents adressés aux actionnaires sur la situation financière et les états financiers annuels, et à vérifier, dans tous leurs aspects significatifs, le respect de certaines obligations légales et réglementaires. D'autre part, notre responsabilité consiste également à lire les autres informations et, par conséquent, à apprécier s'il existe une incohérence significative entre celles-ci et les états financiers ou la connaissance

que nous avons acquise lors de l'audit, ou encore si les autres informations semblent comporter une anomalie significative.

Si à la lumière des travaux que nous avons effectués lors de nos vérifications spécifiques ou sur les autres informations, nous concluons à la présence d'une anomalie significative, nous sommes tenus de signaler ce fait.

Nous n'avons pas d'observation à formuler sur la vérification des autres informations.

II.2 Vérification du registre des titres nominatifs

En application de l'article 746-2 de l'Acte uniforme de l'OHADA relatif au droit des sociétés commerciales et du GIE révisé, nous avons également procédé au contrôle des registres de titres nominatifs tenus par la société.

Nous n'avons pas d'observation à formuler sur l'existence et la bonne tenue de ces registres.

II.3 Autres vérifications spécifiques

En application de la loi, nous vous signalons les faits suivants :

2.3.1. Du fait des résultats nets déficitaires récurrents, les capitaux propres de la société sont devenus inférieurs à la moitié du capital social depuis le 31 décembre 2014. L'article 665 de l'Acte Uniforme de l'OHADA, relatif au droit des Sociétés Commerciales et du Groupement d'Intérêt Économique dispose que, lorsque les capitaux propres deviennent inférieurs à la moitié du capital social et que l'Assemblée Générale ne prononce pas la dissolution, alors la société est tenue, au plus tard à la clôture du deuxième exercice suivant celui au cours duquel la constatation des pertes est intervenue, de réduire son capital d'un montant au moins égal à celui des pertes qui n'ont pu être imputées sur les réserves si, dans ce délai, les capitaux propres n'ont pas été reconstitués à concurrence d'une valeur au moins égale à la moitié du capital social.

À la clôture de l'exercice 2024, les capitaux propres de la société restent toujours négatifs de CDF 1 054 329 millions alors que le délai légal accordé par la loi pour leur reconstitution est arrivé à échéance depuis le 31 décembre 2016.

Nous vous signalons qu'en application de l'article 667, toute personne intéressée peut demander en justice, la dissolution de la société.

2.3.2. Les articles 15 et 17 de l'Acte Uniforme de l'OHADA relatif au Droit Comptable et à l'Information Financière (AUDCIF) prévoient que la comptabilité soit tenue « au jour le jour et sans retards des informations de base », dans « la langue officielle et dans l'unité monétaire ayant cours légal dans l'État partie ». Notre revue de l'organisation comptable de la société Airtel Congo RDC, S.A nous a permis de constater que les livres comptables obligatoires au sens de l'article 19 dudit acte uniforme n'ont ni été tenus en Francs Congolais ni dans la langue officielle de la République Démocratique du Congo. Toutefois les états financiers de l'exercice clos au 31 décembre 2024 ont été préparés sur base d'une balance générale retraitée conformément au SYSCOHADA.

2.3.3. L'article 16 de l'Acte uniforme de l'OHADA portant organisation et harmonisation des comptabilités des entreprises (Système comptable OHADA) impose que toute société se

dote d'un manuel de procédures comptables qui permette de maintenir la continuité dans le temps de l'accès à l'information comptable.

Nous avons noté qu'à la date de ce rapport, le manuel de procédures comptables existant au sein de la société n'est pas encore validé par le conseil d'administration.

- 2.3.4. L'article 103 de l'Acte uniforme de l'OHADA relatif au droit comptable et à l'information financière stipule que les entités, qui forment dans une région de l'espace OHADA, un ensemble économique soumis à un même centre stratégique de décision situé hors de cette région, sans qu'existent entre elles des liens juridiques de domination, établissent et présentent des états financiers, dénommés états financiers combinés, comme s'il s'agissait d'une seule entité.

Ainsi, Congo RDC Towers, SA, Airtel Congo RDC, SA et Airtel Money RDC, SA, toutes les trois filiales du groupe Bharti Airtel Limited opérant en RDC, constituent un ensemble économique astreint à l'établissement de comptes combinés. Cependant, les notes annexes aux états financiers de l'exercice clos le 31 décembre 2024 et soumis à notre examen n'incluent pas d'information sur l'entité de cet ensemble chargée de l'établissement des comptes combinés.

Kinshasa, le 19 juin 2025

Le Commissaire aux Comptes
Deloitte Services SARL



Tonka Tshiamala
Associé
Expert-Comptable

DELOITTE SERVICES
4239, Avenue Tombalbaye
Immeuble "Le Prestige"
Commune de Gombe - KINSHASA
S.A.R.L. au Capital 4 600 000 CDF
CD/KIN/RCCM/14-B-3872
NIF A 1416400 S

ANNEXE 1 :**PORTANT SUR LES RESPONSABILITES DU COMMISSAIRE AUX COMPTES RELATIVES A L'AUDIT
DES ETATS FINANCIERS**

Cette annexe fait partie intégrante de notre rapport de commissariat aux comptes.

Dans le cadre de nos diligences, nous nous conformons successivement :

- Aux exigences des Normes Internationales d'Audit (« ISA ») et ;
- Aux obligations spécifiques édictées par l'acte uniforme de l'OHADA relatif aux droits des sociétés commerciales et du GIE.

De manière plus détaillée,

- Nous nous conformons aux règles d'éthique relatives à l'audit des états financiers annuels édictées par le Code d'éthique et de déontologie des experts-comptables de la République Démocratique du Congo (*le cas échéant, le Code de déontologie des professionnels comptables du Conseil des normes internationales de déontologie comptable (le code de l'IESBA)*) et les règles d'indépendance qui encadrent le commissariat aux comptes;
- Nous faisons preuve d'esprit critique qui implique d'être attentifs aux éléments probants qui contredisent d'autres éléments probants recueillis, aux informations qui remettent en cause la fiabilité de documents et de réponses apportées aux demandes de renseignements à utiliser en tant qu'éléments probants, aux situations qui peuvent révéler une fraude possible, aux circonstances qui suggèrent le besoin de mettre en œuvre des procédures d'audit en supplément de celles requises par les Normes ISA.
- Nous faisons preuve de jugement professionnel lors de la conduite de l'audit en particulier pour les décisions portant sur le caractère significatif et le risque d'audit, la nature, le calendrier et l'étendue des procédures d'audit à mettre en œuvre pour satisfaire les diligences requises par les normes ISA et pour recueillir des éléments probants, le fait de déterminer si des éléments probants suffisants et appropriés ont été recueillis, et si des travaux supplémentaires sont nécessaires pour atteindre les objectifs des normes ISA et, par voie de conséquence, les objectifs généraux de l'auditeur, l'évaluation des jugements de la direction portant sur le suivi du référentiel comptable applicable, le fondement des conclusions tirées des éléments probants recueillis, par exemple l'appréciation du caractère raisonnable des évaluations faites par la direction lors de l'établissement des états financiers ;
- Nous préparons tout au long de l'audit une documentation qui fournisse une trace suffisante et appropriée des travaux, fondements de notre rapport d'audit et des éléments démontrant que l'audit a été planifié et réalisé selon les Normes ISA et dans le respect des exigences législatives et réglementaires applicables;
- Nous identifions et évaluons les risques que les états financiers comportent des anomalies significatives, que celles-ci résultent de fraudes ou d'erreurs, concevons et mettons en œuvre des procédures d'audit en réponse à ces risques, et réunissons des éléments probants suffisants et appropriés pour fonder notre opinion. Le risque de non-détection d'une anomalie significative résultant d'une fraude est plus élevé que celui d'une anomalie significative résultant d'une erreur car la fraude peut impliquer la collusion, la falsification, les omissions volontaires, les fausses déclarations ou le contournement du contrôle interne;
- Nous recueillons, le cas échéant, des éléments probants suffisants et appropriés concernant le respect des dispositions des textes législatifs et réglementaires dont il est admis qu'elles ont une incidence directe sur la détermination des données chiffrées significatives enregistrées et l'information fournie dans les états financiers, mettons en œuvre des procédures d'audit spécifiques visant à identifier les cas de non-respect d'autres textes législatifs et réglementaires qui peuvent avoir une incidence significative sur les états financiers, et apporter une réponse appropriée aux cas avérés ou suspectés de non-respect des textes législatifs et réglementaires identifiés au cours de l'audit

- Nous fournissons également au Conseil d'Administration une déclaration précisant que nous nous sommes conformés aux règles de déontologie pertinentes concernant l'indépendance, et leur communiquons, le cas échéant, toutes les relations et les autres facteurs qui peuvent raisonnablement être considérés comme susceptibles d'avoir une incidence sur notre indépendance ainsi que les sauvegardes connexes. Parmi les points communiqués au Conseil d'Administration, nous déterminons quels ont été les plus importants lors de l'audit des états financiers de la période considérée : ce sont les points clés de l'audit. Nous décrivons ces points dans notre rapport, sauf si la loi ou la réglementation en empêchent la communication ou si, dans des circonstances extrêmement rares, nous déterminons que nous ne devrions pas communiquer un point dans notre rapport parce que l'on peut raisonnablement s'attendre à ce que les conséquences néfastes de la communication de ce point dépassent les avantages qu'elle aurait au regard de l'intérêt public ;
- Nous prenons connaissance du contrôle interne de la société afin de définir des procédures d'audit appropriées aux circonstances, et non dans le but d'exprimer une opinion sur l'efficacité du contrôle interne de la société. Lorsque des faiblesses significatives sont identifiées, nous les communiquons à la direction, le cas échéant, au Conseil d'Administration ;
- Nous évaluons l'incidence sur l'audit des anomalies relevées et l'incidence sur les états financiers des anomalies non corrigées, s'il en existe. Nous les communiquons au niveau approprié de la direction, à moins que ceci ne lui soit interdit par la loi ou la réglementation ;
- Nous apprécions le caractère approprié des méthodes comptables retenues et le caractère raisonnable des estimations comptables faites par la direction, de même que des informations y afférentes fournies par cette dernière ;
- Nous apprécions la présentation d'ensemble, la structure et le contenu des états financiers, y compris les informations fournies dans les notes, et apprécions si les états financiers reflètent les opérations et événements sous-jacents d'une manière propre à donner une image fidèle ;
- Nous identifions les relations et des transactions avec les parties liées, que le référentiel comptable applicable établisse ou non des règles en la matière, pour être en mesure de relever des facteurs de risque de fraudes, s'il en existe, découlant de relations et de transactions avec les parties liées, qui sont pertinents pour l'identification et l'évaluation des risques d'anomalies significatives provenant de fraudes, et conclure, sur la base des éléments probants recueillis, si les états financiers, pour autant qu'ils soient affectés par ces relations et ces transactions sont présentés sincèrement ou ne sont pas trompeurs. En outre, lorsque le référentiel comptable applicable contient des règles concernant les parties liées, nous recueillons les éléments probants suffisants et appropriés pour déterminer si les relations et les transactions avec les parties liées ont été correctement identifiées et comptabilisées dans les états financiers et si une information pertinente les concernant a été fournie dans ceux-ci ;
- Nous recueillons les éléments probants suffisants et appropriés montrant que les événements survenus entre la date des états financiers et la date de notre rapport, nécessitant un ajustement des états financiers ou une information à fournir dans ceux-ci, ont fait l'objet d'un traitement approprié dans les états financiers conformément au référentiel comptable applicable ;
- Nous concluons quant au caractère approprié de l'utilisation par la direction du principe comptable de continuité d'exploitation et, selon les éléments probants recueillis, quant à l'existence ou non d'une incertitude significative liée à des événements ou situations susceptibles de jeter un doute important sur la capacité de la société à poursuivre son exploitation. Si nous concluons à l'existence d'une incertitude significative, nous sommes tenus d'attirer l'attention des lecteurs de notre rapport sur les informations fournies dans les états financiers au sujet de cette incertitude ou, si ces informations ne sont pas adéquates, d'exprimer une opinion modifiée. Nos conclusions s'appuient sur les éléments recueillis jusqu'à la date de notre rapport ;
- Nous obtenons des déclarations écrites de la Direction Générale et, le cas échéant, du Conseil d'Administration, confirmant que celle-ci considère avoir satisfait à ses responsabilités relatives à l'établissement des états financiers ainsi qu'à l'exhaustivité des informations qui nous ont été fournies. En outre, nous confortons d'autres éléments probants relatifs aux états financiers ou à des assertions

spécifiques contenues dans ceux-ci au moyen de ces déclarations écrites si nous estimons nécessaire ou si celles-ci sont requises par d'autres normes ISA ;

- Nous nous assurons, tout au long de l'audit, que l'égalité entre les associés est respectée, notamment que toutes les actions d'une même catégorie bénéficient des mêmes droits ;
- Nous devons signaler à la plus prochaine Assemblée Générale, les irrégularités et les inexactitudes relevées lors de l'audit. En outre, nous devons signaler au ministère public les faits délictueux dont nous avons eu connaissance au cours l'audit, sans que notre responsabilité puisse être engagée par cette révélation ;
- Nous avons l'obligation du respect du secret professionnel pour les faits, actes et renseignements dont nous avons eu connaissance.

ANNEXE 2 :

DECLARATION DE LA DIRECTION RÉLATIVE À LA TENUE DU RÉGISTRE DES TITRES NOMINATIFS



AIRTEL CONGO (RDC) S.A.

130B, Avenue Kwango, Gombe, Kinshasa
République Démocratique du Congo

Attestation de la tenue des registres de titres nominatifs

Conformément à l'article 746-1 de l'Acte uniforme de l'OHADA révisé relatif au droit des sociétés commerciales et du GIE, nous déclarons avoir ouvert des registres de titres nominatifs émis par notre société. Nous confirmons que ces registres sont à jour comme l'exige l'article 746-2 dudit Acte uniforme.

Fait à Kinshasa, le 18/06/2025.

Anwar Soussa

Anwar Soussa (Jun 18, 2025 16:42 GMT+2)

Le Directeur Général

Le Président du Conseil d'administration

ETATS FINANCIERS ANNUELS

BILAN ACTIF

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E
Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024
Durée (en mois) : 12

Réf	ACTIF	Note	2024			2023
			Brut	Amort/Deprec.	Net	Net
AD	IMMOBILISATIONS INCORPORELLES	3	330 031 270 073	101 317 212 659	228 714 057 413	247 446 564 916
AE	Frais de développement et de prospection		-	-	-	-
AF	Brevets, licences, logiciels et droits similaires		314 327 422 268	96 337 603 620	217 989 818 648	235 151 941 370
AG	Fonds commercial et droit au bail		-	-	-	-
AH	Autres immobilisations incorporelles		15 703 847 805	4 979 609 039	10 724 238 766	12 294 623 546
AI	IMMOBILISATIONS CORPORELLES	3	5 432 173 635 788	4 520 064 595 549	912 109 040 239	787 997 079 671
AJ	Terrains(1)		3 609 067 430	-	3 609 067 430	3 609 067 430
AK	Bâtiments		79 070 373 648	51 376 828 171	27 693 545 477	27 928 983 113
AL	Amenagement, agencement et installations		4 810 642 690 734	4 033 621 872 648	777 020 818 086	654 507 526 594
AM	Matériel, mobilier et actifs biologiques		527 154 579 623	423 368 970 377	103 785 609 246	101 951 502 534
AN	Matériel de transport		11 696 924 353	11 696 924 353	-0 -	0
AP	Avances et acomptes versés sur immobilisations	3	-	-	0	-
AQ	IMMOBILISATIONS FINANCIERES	4	12 619 940 889	1 176 137 468	11 443 803 421	3 003 886 640
AR	Titre de participation		22 250 572	-	22 250 572	21 800 000
AS	Autres immobilisations financières		12 597 690 317	1 176 137 468	11 421 552 849	2 982 086 640
AZ	TOTAL ACTIF IMMOBILISE		5 774 824 846 749	4 622 557 945 676	1 152 266 901 073	1 038 447 531 227
BA	ACTIF CIRCULANT HAO	5	-	-	-	-
BB	STOCKS ET ENCOURS	6	17 553 888 783	2 071 450 943	15 482 437 840	16 236 189 166
BG	CREANCES ET EMPLOIS ASSIMILES		564 676 492 547	130 240 190 943	434 436 301 605	345 234 459 627
BH	Fournisseurs avances versés	17	27 811 752 387	4 571 392 509	23 240 359 879	1 848 980 327
BI	Clients	7	371 736 197 243	99 167 095 101	272 569 102 142	219 802 263 966
BJ	Autres créances	8	165 128 542 917	26 501 703 333	138 626 839 584	123 583 215 334
BK	TOTAL ACTIF CIRCULANT		582 230 381 330	132 311 641 886	449 918 739 444	361 470 648 793
BQ	Titre de placement	9	-	-	-	-
BR	Valeurs à encaisser	10	-	-	-	-
BS	Banques, chèques postaux, caisse et assimilés	11	16 114 929 832	10 110 392 573	6 004 537 258	29 467 727 571
BT	TOTAL TRESORERIE ACTIF		16 114 929 832	10 110 392 573	6 004 537 258	29 467 727 571
BU	Ecart de conversions-Actif	12	450 210 514 233	-	450 210 514 233	836 377 387 199
BZ	TOTAL GENERAL		6 823 380 672 144	4 764 979 980 135	2 058 400 692 009	2 265 763 294 789,65

BILAN PASSIF

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC Sigle usuel : -
 Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
 N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Réf	PASSIF	Note	2024 Net	2023 Net
CA	Capital	13	100 000 000	100 000 000
CB	Apporteurs capital non appelé (-)	13	-	-
CD	Primes liées au capital	14	-	-
CE	Ecart de réévaluations	3e	814 669 487 176	814 669 487 176
CF	Reserves indisponibles	14	10 000 000	10 000 000
CG	Reserves libres	14	726 531 581	726 531 581
CH	Reports à Nouveau (+ ou -)	14	- 2 081 980 007 532	- 1 668 465 771 083
CJ	Résultat net de l'exercices (Bénéfice + ou perte -)		30 004 304 744	- 413 514 236 449
CL	Subventions d'investissements	15	-	-
CM	Provisions réglementées	15	182 139 799 040	121 562 321 895
CP	TOTAL CAPITAUX PROPRES ET RESSOURCES ASSIMILEES		- 1 054 329 884 991	- 1 144 911 666 880
DA	Emprunt et dettes financières diverses	16	1 307 232 726 560	656 027 238 640
DB	Crédit- bail	16	-	0
DC	Provisions pour risques et charges	16	54 521 722 771	46 908 832 117
DD	TOTAL DETTES FINANCIERES ET RESSOURCES ASSIMILEES		1 361 754 449 331	702 936 070 757
DF	TOTAL RESSOURCES STABLES		307 424 564 340	- 441 975 596 123
DH	Dettes circulantes HAO	5	13 762 785 814	44 152 962 344
DI	Clients, avances reçues	7	6 669 933 066	7 469 129 083
DJ	Fournisseurs d'exploitations	17	331 271 255 707	289 055 084 948
DK	Dettes Fiscales et Sociales	18	98 171 188 680	95 522 347 703
DM	Autres Dettes	19	533 089 454 085	1 004 350 272 024
DN	Provisions pour risques à court terme	19	450 210 514 233	836 377 387 199
DP	TOTAL PASSIF CIRCULANT		1 433 175 131 584	2 276 927 183 300
DQ	Banques, crédits d'escomptes	20	-	-
DR	Banques, établissements financiers et crédit de trésorerie	20	186 289 475 551	327 135 685 717
DT	TOTAL TRESORERIE-PASSIF		186 289 475 551	327 135 685 717
DV	Ecart de conversion-Passif	12	131 511 520 534	103 676 021 896
DZ	TOTAL GENERAL		2 058 400 692 009	2 265 763 294 789,65

COMPTE DE RESULTAT

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :

AIRTEL CONGO RDC

Sigle usuel :

Adresse :

N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE

N° d'identification fiscale :

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Exercice clos le :

31/12/2024

Durée (en mois) :

12

REF	LIBELLES		NOTE	2024	2023	
				NET	NET	
TA	Ventes de marchandises	A	+	21	11 492 968 578	10 721 119 792
RA	Achats marchandises		-	22	31 908 329 305	35 673 943 110
RB	Variations de stocks marchandise		-/+	6	731 689 551	- 9 988 830 803
XA	MARGE COMMERCIALE (Somme TA à RB)				- 21 147 050 278	- 14 963 992 516
TB	Ventes de produits Finis et Fabriqués	B	+	21	0	-
TC	Travaux, services vendus	C	+	21	1 665 652 455 529	1 337 562 390 371
TD	Produits accessoires	D	+	21	981 611 250	1 250 690 747
XB	CHIFFRE D'AFFAIRE (A+B+C+D)				1 678 127 035 356	1 349 534 200 909
TE	Production stockée ou destockée		-/+	6	0	-
TF	Productions immobilisées			21	0	-
TG	Subvention d'exploitation			21	0	-
TH	Autres Produits		+	21	933 940 866 362	525 120 011 435
TI	Transferts de charges d'exploitations		+	12	0	-
RC	Achats de matières premieres et fournitures liées		-	22	0	-
RD	Variations de stocks de matières premières et fournitures liées		-/+	6	19 189 018	17 380 838
RE	Autres achats		-	22	168 742 467 071	129 866 122 703
RF	Variation de stocks d'autres approvisionnements		-/+	6	0	-
RG	Transports		-	23	6 072 724 971	3 755 465 606
RH	Services extérieurs		-	24	764 990 286 494	530 125 247 420
RI	Impôts et taxes		-	25	191 764 793 146	150 354 369 876
RJ	Autres charges		-	26	566 251 292 588	937 483 411 324
XC	VALEUR AJOUTEE (XB+RA+RB)+(somme TE à RJ)		-		881 587 129 575	97 401 863 945
RK	Chages de personnel		-	27	89 250 177 643	66 801 292 506
XD	EXCEDENT BRUT D'EXPLOITATION (XC+RK)		-	28	792 336 951 931	30 600 571 439
TJ	Reprise d'amortissements, de provision et dépréciation		+	28	49 684 932 475	33 268 628 560
RL	Dotations aux amortissements aux provisions et dépréciations		-	3C&28	227 534 232 620	185 552 108 474
XE	RESULTAT D'EXPLOITATION (XD+TJ+RL)		+	29	614 487 651 787	- 121 682 908 475
TK	Revenus Financiers et assimilés		+	29	18 701 476 884	1 837 644 039
TL	Reprises de provisions et dépréciation financière		+	28	0	-
TM	Transferts de charges financières		+	12	0	-
RM	Frais Financiers et charges Assimilés		-	29	608 074 805 818	287 973 925 406
RN	Dotations aux provisions et dépréciations financières		-	3C&28	0	-
XF	RESULTAT FINANCIER (Somme TK à RN)				- 589 373 328 935	- 286 136 281 367
XG	RESULTAT DES ACTIVITES ORDINAIRES (XE+XF)				25 114 322 852	- 407 819 189 842
TN	Produits des cessions d'immobilisations		+	3D	0	-
TO	Autres Produits HAO		+	30	22 052 672 830	11 366 588 000,82
RO	Valeurs comptables des cessions d'immobilistions		-	3D	0	-
RP	Autres charges HAO		-	30	0	0,00
XH	RESULTAT HORS ACTIVITES ORDINAIRES (Somme TN à RP)				22 052 672 830	11 366 588 001
RQ	Participation des travailleurs		-	30	0	-
RS	Impôts sur le résultats		-		17 162 690 939	17 061 634 607
XI	RESULTAT NET (XG+XH+RQ+RS)				30 004 304 744	- 413 514 236 449

TABLEAU DE FLUX DE TRESORERIE

Denomination sociale de l'entité	AIRTEL CONGO RDC		Sigle usuel	
Adresse	N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE			
N° d'identification fiscale	A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E	Exercice clos le	12/31/2024	Durée (en mois) : 12

REF	LIBELLES	NOTE	2024	2023
ZA	Tresorerie nette au 1er janvier (Tresorerie actif N-1 - Tresorerie passif N-1)	A	(297 667 958 146)	(174 015 442 628)
	Flux de trésorerie provenant des activités opérationnelles			
FA	Capacité d'Autofinancement Globale (CAFG)	+	177 751 316 084	(259 812 297 427)
FB	Actif circulant HAO	-	-	-
FC	Variation des stocks	-	(753 751 326)	9 747 719 391
FD	Variation des créances	-	(296 965 030 989)	473 041 131 875
FE	Variation du passif circulant	+	(815 916 553 078)	581 917 252 628
	Variation du BFEG liés aux activités opérationnelles (FB+FC+FD+FE)	-	518 197 770 764	99 128 401 362
ZB	Flux de trésorerie provenant des activités opérationnelles (somme FA à FE)	B	340 446 454 679	160 683 896 065
	Flux de trésorerie provenant des activités d'investissements			
FF	Décassements liés aux acquisitions d'immobilisations incorporelles	-	-	46 970 100 728
FG	Décassements liés aux acquisitions d'immobilisations corporelles	-	193 270 752 300	170 182 670 899
FH	Décassements liés aux acquisitions d'immobilisations financières	-	105 261 088	3 804 503 848
FI	Encaissements liés aux cessions Immobilisations incorporelles & corporelles	+	-	-
FJ	Encaissements liés cessions Immobilisations financières	+	-	-
ZC	Flux de trésorerie provenant des activités d'investissement (somme FF à FJ)	C	193 376 013 387	220 957 275 476
	Flux de trésorerie provenant du financement par les capitaux propres			
FK	Augmentations de capital par apports nouveaux	+	-	-
FL	Subventions d'investissement reçues	+	-	-
FM	Prélèvements sur le capital	-	-	-
FN	Dividendes versés	-	-	-
ZD	Flux de trésorerie provenant des capitaux propres (somme FK à FN)	D	-	-
	Trésorerie provenant du financement par les capitaux étrangers			
FO	Emprunt	+	651 205 487 920	257 988 656 023
FP	Autres dettes financiers	+	-	-
FQ	Remboursements des emprunts & dettes financières	-	-	-
ZE	Flux de trésorerie provenant des capitaux étrangers (somme FO à FQ)	E	651 205 487 920	257 988 656 023
ZF	Flux de trésorerie provenant des activités de financement (D+E)	F	651 205 487 920	257 988 656 023
ZG	VARIATION DE LA TRESORERIE NETTE DE LA PERIODE (B+C+F)	G	117 383 019 853	123 652 515 518
ZH	TRESORERIE NETTE AU 31 DECEMBRE = (A + G)	H	180 284 938 293	297 667 958 146
	TRESORERIE-ACTIF (N)		6 004 537 256	29 467 727 571
	TRESORERIE-PASSIF (N)		186 289 475 551	327 135 685 717
	CONTROLE : TRESORERIE ACTIF (N) - TRESORERIE PASSIF (N)	-	180 284 938 293	297 667 958 146

DETERMINATION DE LA CAPACITE D'AUTOFINANCEMENT GLOBAL (C.A.F.G)

REF	Désignation		EXERCICE 2024	EXERCICE 2023
XD	Exédent brut d'exploitation		792 336 951 931	30 600 571 439
RJ	Valeurs comptables des cessions courantes d'immobilisations (654)	+	-	-
TH	Produits des cessions courantes d'immobilisations (754)	+	-	-
	CAPACITE D'AUTOFINANCEMENT D'EXPLOITATION		792 336 951 931	30 600 571 439
TK	Revenus financiers (77 sauf 776)	+	235 431 506	450 959 331
TK	Gain de change (776)	+	18 466 045 378	1 337 118 764
TM	Transferts des charges financières (787)	+	-	-
TO	Produits HAO (84 sauf 848)	+	-	-
TO	Transferts des charges HAO (848)	+	-	-
TP	Autres éléments non monétaires	-	(8 049 615 974)	12 834 613 052
RM	Frais financiers(67 sauf 676)	-	115 588 338 983	66 201 848 050
RM	Perte de change (676)	-	492 486 466 835	221 772 077 356
RQ	Participation des travailleurs (87)	-	-	-
RS	Impôts sur le résultat (89)	-	17 162 690 939	17 061 634 607
	CAPACITE D'AUTOFINANCEMENT GLOBALE		177 751 316 084	(259 812 297 427)

REF	Désignation	EXERCICE 2024	EXERCICE 2023	Variation
BA	Actif circulant HAO	-	-	-

Variation de l'actif circulant HAO (FB)	-	-	-
---	---	---	---

REF	DESIGNATION	EXERCICE 2024	EXERCICE 2023	Variation
BB	Stocks et encours	15 482 437 840	16 236 189 166	753 751 326
Variation des stocks et en cours (FC)		15 482 437 840	16 236 189 166	- 753 751 326

REF	DESIGNATION	EXERCICE 2024	EXERCICE 2023	Variation
BH	Fournisseurs avances versées	23 240 359 879	1 848 980 327	21 391 379 552
BI	Clients	272 969 102 142	219 802 263 966	52 766 838 176
BJ	Autres créances	138 626 839 584	123 583 215 334	15 043 624 250
BU	Ecart de conversions Actif	450 210 514 233	836 377 387 199	- 386 166 872 966
Variation des créances (FD)		884 646 815 837	1 181 611 846 826	- 296 965 030 989

REF	DESIGNATION	EXERCICE 2024	EXERCICE 2023	Variation
DH	Dettes circulantes HAO	13 762 785 814	44 152 462 344	- 30 389 676 530
DI	Clients avances reçues	6 669 933 066	7 469 129 083	- 799 196 017
DJ	Fournisseurs d'exploitation	33 271 255 707	289 055 084 948	- 42 216 170 759
DK	Dettes fiscales et sociales	98 171 188 680	95 522 347 703	2 648 840 977
DM	Autres dettes	533 089 454 085	1 004 350 272 024	- 471 260 817 940
DN	Provisions pour risques à court terme	450 210 514 233	836 377 387 199	- 386 166 872 966
DV	Ecart de conversion Passif	13 511 510 534	103 676 021 896	- 27 815 484 638
Variations du passif circulant (FE)		1 564 686 652 118	2 380 603 205 196	- 815 916 553 078

VARIATION DU BESOIN DE FINANCEMENT D'EXPLOITATION (VBFE)

DETTES GARANTIES PAR DES SURETES REELLES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :AIRTEL CONGO RDC

Adresse :N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE

N° d'identification fiscale :A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Sigle usuel :-

Exercice clos le :2024-12-31

Durée (en mois) :12

LIBELLES	NOTE	MONTANT BRUT	SURETES REELLES		
			HYPOTHEQUES	NANTISSEMENTS	GAGES/AUTRES
Dettes financières et ressources assimilées :					
Emprunts obligataires convertibles					
Autres emprunts obligataires					
Emprunts et dettes des établissements de crédit					
Autres dettes financières					
TOTAL (1)					
Dettes de location-acquisition :					
Dettes de crédit-bail immobilier					
Dettes de crédit-bail mobilier					
Dettes sur contrats de location-vente					
Dettes sur contrats de location-acquisition					
TOTAL (2)					
Dettes du passif circulant :					
Fournisseurs et comptes rattachés					
Clients					
Personnel					
Sécurité sociale et organismes sociaux					
Etat					
Organismes internationaux Associés et groupe Créditeurs divers					
TOTAL (3)					
TOTAL (1) + (2) + (3)					
ENGAGEMENTS FINANCIERS			NOTE	ENGAGEMENTS DONNES	ENGAGEMENTS REÇUS
Engagements consentis à des entités liées					
Primes de remboursement non échues					
Avals, cautions, garanties					
Hypothèques, nantissements, gages, autres					
Effets escomptés non échus					
Créances commerciales et professionnelles cédées					
Abandons de créances conditionnels					
TOTAL					

INFORMATIONS OBLIGATAIRES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E
Exercice clos(e) : 31/12/2024
Durée (en mois) : 12
Sigle usuel : 0

A - DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE AU SYSCOHADA

Les états financiers ont été établis conformément aux postulats et convention comptables admis par le Système Comptable OHADA en particulier le respect :

- de l'hypothèse de continuité de l'exploitation;
- du principe de la permanence de la méthode;
- de l'indépendance des exercices;
- de la règle de prudence;
- et conformément aux règles générales de présentation.

B- REGLES ET METHODES COMPTABLES

Les états financiers ont été confectionnés dans le respect des postulats, des conventions et des règles d'évaluation édictés par le SYSCOHADA et l'Acte Uniforme. La méthode retenue pour l'évaluation des différents éléments inscrits en comptabilité est la méthode des coûts historiques.

C - DEROGATION AUX POSTULATS ET CONVENTIONS COMPTABLES

Respect de tous les postulats et conventions comptables sans aucune dérogation.

D - INFORMATIONS COMPLEMENTAIRES RELATIVES AU BILAN, AU COMPTE DE RESULTAT ET AU TABLEAU DES FLUX DE TRESORERIE

Continuité d'exploitation

En 2024, la société a réalisé un profit de CDF 50,8 milliards (contre une perte de CDF (413,5 milliards en 2023)). Au 31 décembre 2024, les pertes cumulées s'élèvent à CDF 2 081,9 milliards (contre CDF 1 668,46 milliards au 31 décembre 2023) et les capitaux propres sont négatifs de CDF 1 033,4 milliards (contre CDF 1 144,9 milliards au 31 décembre 2023). Ces situations sont susceptibles de jeter un doute important sur la capacité de l'entité à poursuivre son exploitation et par conséquent, elle pourrait ne pas être en mesure de réaliser ses actifs et de régler ses passifs dans le cadre normal de ses activités.

Néanmoins, la société continue de bénéficier du soutien du Groupe qui s'engage à continuer à fournir et maintenir le concours financier ou assistance nécessaire afin de permettre à la société de continuer à mener ses activités commerciales dans une optique de continuité d'exploitation et de permettre à la société d'honorer ses dettes et engagements lorsque ceux-ci deviennent exigibles.

Evénement postérieur à la clôture.

À la date d'arrêté des états financiers, la société a observé une détérioration de la situation sécuritaire dans la région du Kivu, surtout avec la prise de la ville de Goma en janvier et celle de Bukavu par la suite. Cette zone représente 1 % des revenus GSM.

Entre décembre 2024 et mars 2025, les revenus de GSM ont enregistré une baisse de 8,8 % (de 23,96 MUSD à 21,57 MUSD).

Par ailleurs, 194 sites techniques sont localisés dans cette zone, représentant une valeur comptable nette de 9 MUSD d'actifs immobilisés corporels et 7 MUSD de droits d'usage au titre des contrats de location.

À la date d'établissement des comptes, aucune indication objective de perte de valeur n'a été identifiée. La direction estime que les impacts observés sont temporaires et ne remettent pas en cause la continuité d'exploitation ni la valeur des actifs.

IMMOBILISATION BRUTE

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :
Adresse :
N° d'identification fiscale :

N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Sigle usuel :
Exercice clos le :
832 500 000,00

AIRTEL CONGO RDC
0
31/12/2024
Durée (en mois) : 12
12

SITUATIONS ET MOUVEMENTS RUBRIQUES	A	AUGMENTATIONS B			DIMINUTIONS C		D = A + B - C
	MONTANT BRUT A L'OUVERTURE DE L'EXERCICE	Acquisitions Apports Créations	Virements de poste à poste	Suite à une réévaluation pratiquée au cours de l'exercice	Cessions Scissions Hors service	Virements de poste à poste	MONTANT BRUT A LA CLOTURE DE L'EXERCICE
IMMOBILISATIONS INCORPORELLES	330 031 270 073	-	-	-	-	-	330 031 270 073
Frais de développement et de prospection	-	-					-
Brevets, licences, logiciels, et droits similaires	314 327 422 268	-					314 327 422 268
Fonds commercial et droits au bail	-						-
Autres immobilisations incorporelles	15 703 847 805						15 703 847 805
IMMOBILISATIONS CORPORELLES	4 685 455 723 602	193 270 752 300	-	553 447 159 886	-	-	5 432 173 635 788
Terrains hors immeuble de placement	3 609 067 430						3 609 067 430
Terrains - immeuble de placement	-						-
Bâtiments hors immeuble de placement	70 850 308 790	2 703 621		8 217 361 237			79 070 373 648
Bâtiments - immeuble de placement	-						-
Aménagements, agencements et installations	4 134 589 032 184	187 039 646 776		489 014 011 775			4 810 642 690 734
Matériel, mobilier et actifs biologiques	465 937 967 042	6 228 401 903		54 988 210 678			527 154 579 623
Matériel de transport	10 469 348 157			1 227 576 196			11 696 924 353
AVANCES ET ACOMPTES VERSES SUR IMMOBILISATIONS	0	-	-	-	-	-	0
Immobilisations incorporelles	-	-					-
Immobilisations corporelles	0						0
IMMOBILISATIONS FINANCIERES	4 187 648 754	105 261 088	-	8 327 031 047	-	-	12 619 940 889
Titres de participation	21 800 000			450 572			22 250 572
Autres immobilisations financières	4 165 848 754	105 261 088		8 326 580 475			12 597 690 317
TOTAL GENERAL	5 019 674 642 428	193 376 013 387	-	561 774 190 933	-	-	5 774 824 846 749

Commentaires :

La société a procédé cette année à une capitalisation d'environ 193 milliards de FC, principalement destinée à l'extension et à la modernisation du réseau. Ces investissements visent à améliorer la qualité de service et à renforcer la stabilité du réseau. Les principaux domaines concernés sont les suivants :

#TRM /Déploiement du réseau Métropolitain et des Projets Fibre Interurbaine :

- Metro Kinshasa Raganet Phase 2
- Intercité Kananga-Mbuji mayi-Goma- Bukavu-Uvira
- Metro Likasi OFC extension

Radio Access Network

- Expansion de la capacité RAM avec le nouveau Spectrum phase 1 & 2
- Nouveaux sites rollout (303 sites on air)

FTtx Project (Kinshasa NTC OLT et ONU intégration)

Mobigo handset environ 3,5 milliards

A noter également :

- un effet positif de la réévaluation des actifs, estimé 553 milliards de FC en complément de valeur,
- les immobilisations en cours (CWIP) s'élèvent à environ 13 milliards.

BIENS PRIS EN LOCATION ACQUISITION

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E
Sigle usuel :
Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024
Durée (en mois) : 12

SITUATIONS ET MOUVEMENTS RUBRIQUES	NATURE DU CONTRAT (M, A) (1)	A	AUGMENTATIONS B			DIMINUTIONS C		D = A + B - C
		MONTANT BRUT A L'OUVERTURE DE L'EXERCICE	Acquisitions Apports Créations	Virements de poste à poste	Suite à une réévaluation pratiquée au cours de l'exercice	Cessions Scissions Hors service	Virements de poste à poste	MONTANT BRUT A LA CLOTURE DE L'EXERCICE
Brevets, licences, logiciels et droits similaires								-
Fonds commercial et droit au bail								-
Autres immobilisations incorporelles								-
SOUS TOTAL : IMMOBILISATIONS INCORPORELLES								
Terrains								-
Bâtiments								-
Amenagements, agencements et installations								-
Matériel mobilier et actifs biologiques								-
Matériel de transport								-
SOUS TOTAL : IMMOBILISATIONS CORPORELLES								
TOTAL GENERAL								

(1) : Crédit-bail immobilier : M ; Crédit-bail mobilier : A ; Autres contrats (déduire le poste si montants significatifs).

Commentaires :

Aucun bien pris en location-acquisition ne figure dans les comptes de l'entreprise.

3409224259

NOTES ANEXES
SYSTÈME NORMAL
Note 3C/36

IMMOBILISATIONS (AMORTISSEMENTS)

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E
Sigle usuel : 0
Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024
Durée (en mois) : 12

SITUATIONS ET MOUVEMENTS RUBRIQUES	A	B	C	D = A + B - C
	AMORTISSEMENTS CUMULES A L'OUVERTURE DE L'EXERCICE	AUGMENTATIONS : DOTATIONS DE L'EXERCICE	DIMINUTIONS : Amortissements relatifs aux éléments sortis de l'actif	CUMUL DES AMORTISSEMENTS A LA CLOTURE DE L'EXERCICE
Frais de développement et de prospection	-	-	-	-
Brevets, licences, logiciels, et droits similaires	79 175 480 898	17 162 122 722	-	96 337 603 620
Fonds commercial et droits au bail	3 409 224 259	1 570 384 780	-	4 979 609 039
Autres immobilisations incorporelles	-	-	-	-
SOUS TOTAL : IMMOBILISATIONS INCORPORELLES	82 584 705 156	18 732 507 503	-	101 317 212 659
Terrains hors immeuble de placement	-	-	-	-
Terrains - immeuble de placement	-	-	-	-
Bâtiments hors immeuble de placement	42 921 325 677	8 455 502 494	-	51 376 828 171
Bâtiments - immeuble de placement	-	-	-	-
Aménagements, agencements et installations	3 480 081 505 590	553 540 367 059	-	4 033 621 872 648
Matériel, mobilier et actifs biologiques	363 986 464 508	59 382 505 869	-	423 368 970 377
Matériel de transport	10 469 348 157	1 227 576 196	-	11 696 924 353
SOUS TOTAL : IMMOBILISATIONS CORPORELLES	3 897 458 643 931	622 605 951 617	-	4 520 064 595 549
TOTAL GENERAL	3 980 043 349 088	641 338 459 120	-	4 621 381 808 208
Total des Dotations de l'exercice		-	0	

Commentaires :

Les biens sont amortis selon les taux suivants : 33 % pour le matériel informatique, 20 % pour les mobiliers et équipements de bureau, et 10 % pour les équipements industriels (installations réseau). Par ailleurs, il convient de noter que la provision pour dépréciation des immobilisations s'élève à 6,59 milliards de CDF. Enfin, on observe une hausse significative de la valeur totale des amortissements. Cette augmentation inclut un complément d'amortissements d'environ 470 milliards de CDF, représentant 73 % de l'accroissement global. La dotation aux amortissements pour l'exercice en cours est estimée à 169 milliards de CDF.

IMMOBILISATIONS (PLUS-VALUES ET MOINS VALUE DE CESSION)

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :AIRTEL CONGO RDC

Adresse :N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE

N° d'identification fiscale :A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Sigle usuel :0

Exercice clos le :31/12/2024

Durée (en mois) :12

	MONTANT BRUT	AMORTISSEMENTS PRATIQUES	VALEUR COMPTABLE NETTE C = A - B	PRIX DE CESSION D	PLUS-VALUE OU MOINS-VALUE E = D - C
	A	B			
Frais de développement et de prospection	-	-	-		
Brevets, licences, logiciels, et droits similaires					
Fonds commercial et droits au bail					
Autres immobilisations incorporelles					
SOUS TOTAL : IMMOBILISATIONS INCORPORELLES					
Terrains					
Bâtiments					
Aménagements, agencements et installations					
Matériel, mobilier et actifs biologiques					
Matériel de transport			-		-
SOUS TOTAL : IMMOBILISATIONS CORPORELLES	-	-		-	-
Titres de participation					-
Autres immobilisations financières					
SOUS TOTAL : IMMOBILISATIONS FINANCIERE					#
TOTAL GENERAL	-	-	-	-	-

Commentaires :

INFORMATIONS SUR LES REEVALUATIONS EFFECTUEES PAR L'ENTITE

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Sigle usuel : 0
Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Nature et date des réévaluations : Réévaluation légale appliquée au 31 Décembre 2023 conformément aux taux publiés par le Ministère de l'économie nationale.		
Eléments réévalués par poste du bilan	Montants coûts historiques	Amortissements supplémentaires
Bâtiments	11 974 647 720	7 753 498 931
Matériel,mobilier et actifs biologiques	128 625 506 511	83 284 097 420
Matériel de transport	1 823 760 231	1 180 871 733
Aménagement,agencement et installations	1 381 470 118 858	894 492 041 914
Autres immobilisations incorporelles	11 987 670 080	7 761 930 817
Terrains	3 609 067 430	2 336 845 402
	1 539 490 770 830	996 809 286 216
Méthode de réévaluation utilisée :		
Suivant le communiqué officiel du Ministre des Finances à l'attention des opérateurs économiques de la République Démocratique du Congo daté du 09 février 2025, le Ministre des Finances a décidé qu'il sera procédé, pour les bilans clos au 31 décembre 2024, à la réévaluation des actifs immobilisés des entreprises en raison de la hausse du taux d'inflation annuel (20 %) affiché au titre de l'exercice 2024. En conséquence, les agents économiques ont été invités à réévaluer selon les coefficients de réévaluation publiés par le ministère de finances.		
Traitement fiscal de l'écart de réévaluation et des amortissements supplémentaires :		
Ecart sur valeurs brutes incoprées aux valeurs brutes Ecart sur amortissements, incorporés aux amortissements Ecart de réévaluation intégrés dans les capitaux propres		
Montant de l'écart incorporé au capital :		121 562 321 895,14

IMMOBILISATIONS FINANCIERES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Sigle usuel :0
Adresse :N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale :A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Exercice clos le :31/12/2024

Durée (en mois) :12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %	Créances à un an au plus	Créances à plus d'un an et à deux ans au plus	Créances à plus de deux ans
Titres de participation	22 250 572,00	21 800 000,00	2%	22 250 572		
Prêts et créances	-	-				
Prêts au personnel	-	-				
Créances sur l'Etat	-	-				
Titres immobilisés	-	-				
Dépôts et cautionnements	12 597 690 316,61	4 165 848 753,58	202%	12 597 690 317		
Intérêts courus	-	-				
TOTAL BRUT	12 619 940 889	4 187 648 754	201%	12 619 940 889		
Dépréciations titres de participation	-	-	-			
Dépréciations autres immobilisations	1 176 137 467,97	1 183 762 113,47		1 176 137 468		
TOTAL NET DE DEPRECIATION	11 443 803 421	3 003 886 640	281%	11 443 803 421		

Commentaires :

Les titres de participation avaient été impactés en 2024 par la réévaluation de ces titres (l'ECA) . Les dépôts et cautionnement ont subi une réévaluation cette année ce qui explique cette accroissement de 202%. Mais également, il faut noter un léger accroissement des garanties de nouveaux shops et une baisse proportionnelle des cantonnement au niveau des banques .

ACTIF CIRCULANT HAO

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :	AIRTEL CONGO RDC		
Sigle usuel :			
Adresse :	N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE		
N° d'identification fiscale :	A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E	Exercice clos le :	31/12/2024
		Durée (en mois) :	12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Créances sur cessions d'immobilisations	-	-	-
Autres créances hors activités ordinaires	-	-	-
TOTAL BRUT	-	-	0%
Dépréciations des créances HAO	-	-	0%
TOTAL NET DE DEPRECIATION	-	-	0%

Commentaires :

Au cours de l'année 2024, il n'y a pas eu d'avances aux fournisseurs d'investissements.

DETTES CIRCULANTES HAO

Libellés	Exercice 2023	Exercice 2022	Variation en %
Fournisseurs d'investissements			
Fournisseurs d'investissements effétés à payer			
Versements restant à effectuer sur titres de participation et titres immobilisés non libérés			
Autres dettes hors activités ordinaires	13 762 785 814	16 266 620 848	
TOTAL	13 762 785 814	16 266 620 848	-15%

Commentaires :

Les dettes circulantes HAO s'élèvent à environ FC 44,1 milliards au 31/12/2023 contre FC 16.2 milliards au 31/12/2022. Un accroissement de 171 % s'observe suite à une hausse d'achats auprès de nos fournisseurs d'investissements tels que Huawei, Ericsson, Ceragon et autres.

STOCKS ET ENCOURS (1)

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC

Sigle usuel : -

Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE

N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Marchandises	16 993 681 889	17 725 371 440	-4%
Matières premières et fournitures liées	560 206 894	579 395 912	-3%
Autres approvisionnements	-	-	-
Produits en cours	-	-	-
Services en cours	-	-	-
Produits finis	-	-	-
Produits intermédiaires	-	-	-
Stocks en cours de route, en consignation ou en dépôt	-	-	-
TOTAL BRUT STOCKS ET ENCOURS	17 553 888 783	18 304 767 352	-4%
Dépréciations des stocks	2 071 450 943	2 068 578 187	0%
TOTAL NET DE DEPRECIATION	15 482 437 840	16 236 189 166	-5%

(1) Les stocks H.A.O. seront inscrits dans l'actifs circulant H.A.O. que lorsque leur montant total est significatif (supérieur à 5% du total de l'actif circulant).

Commentaires :

Les marchandises sont constituées essentiellement des stocks de SIM, des téléphones et autres accessoires tandis que les matières et fournitures sont constitués des cartes à gratter. Comparativement à l'année passée, en 2024, Airtel a réduit son niveau d'achat de devices et sims puis qu'ayant sensiblement accru ses achats en 2023, le surplus a servi de reserve pour l'année suivante. Ce ravitaillement essentiel en stock (modem et device en occurrence) s'inclue dans le cadre du projet HBB pour l'accompagnement de la 4G, ainsi qu'à l'aquisition de nouveaux abonnés. Ces achats se chiffrent à 35,6 milliards en 2023 contre à 31.9 milliards en 2024. Les téléphones et accessoires ont fait l'objet d'une provision pour dépréciation de stocks de l'ordre de 2 milliards.

CLIENTS

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Sigle usuel : 0
Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %	Créances à un an au plus	Créances à plus d'un an et à deux ans au plus	Créances à plus de deux ans
Clients (hors réserves de propriété Groupe)	224 987 483 514	218 310 500 482		224 987 483 514		
Clients effets à recevoir (hors réserves de propriété Groupe)	-	-				
Clients et effets à recevoir avec réserves de propriété	2 486 587 674	1 031 669 553		2 486 587 674		
Clients et effets à recevoir Groupe	144 262 126 055	106 389 201 558		144 262 126 055,08		
Créances sur cession d'immobilisations	-	-				
Clients effets escomptés et non échus	-	-				
Créances litigieuses ou douteuses	-	-				
Clients produits à recevoir	-	-		-		
TOTAL BRUT CLIENTS	371 736 197 243	325 731 371 594	14%	371 736 197 243		
Dépréciations des comptes clients	99 167 095 101	105 929 107 628				
TOTAL NET DE DEPRECIATION	272 569 102 142	219 802 263 966	24%	371 736 197 243		
Clients, avances reçues hors groupe	-	-				
Clients, avances reçues groupe	6 669 931 758	7 469 127 850		-		
Autres clients créditeurs	1 309	1 233				
TOTAL CLIENTS CREDITEURS	6 669 933 066	7 469 129 083	-11%	-		

Commentaires :
Les créances nettes s'élèvent à 272,5 milliards au 31/12/2024 contre FC 219,8 milliards au 31/12/2023 , soit une variation de 21%. La hausse des créances s'explique essentiellement par des factures d'interconnections impayées aussi bien en local qu'avec les autres opérations Airtel. La hausse de 71 % constatée dans les clients créditeurs s'explique par une hausse des factures dont les paiements clients perçus à l'avance étaient en suspens dans nos comptes.
La partie des créances anciennes issues des exercices antérieurs dont l'identification détaillée n'est plus possible et qui sont provisionnées totalement ont été sorties du bilan et donc gérées en hors bilan. cfr la note Hors bilan

AUTRES CREANCES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Sigle usuel : 0
Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %	Créances à un an au plus	Créances à plus d'un an et à deux	Créances à plus de deux ans
Personnel	10 692 203 015	9 734 386 219	10%	10 692 203 015		
Organismes sociaux	-	-				
Etats et Collectivités publiques	86 660 388 379	86 705 879 629	0%	86 660 388 379		
Organismes internationaux	-	-				
Apporteurs, associés et groupe	12 441 958 825	10 184 094 591	22%	12 441 958 825		
Compte transitoire ajustement spécial lié à la révision du SYSCOHADA	-	-				
Autres débiteurs divers	55 333 992 697	39 469 097 983	40%	55 333 992 697		
Comptes permanents non bloqués des établissements et des succursales	-	-				
Comptes de liaison charges et produits						
Comptes de liaison des sociétés en participation						
TOTAL BRUT AUTRES CREANCES	165 128 542 917	146 093 458 422	13%	165 128 542 917		
Dépréciations des autres créances	26 501 703 333	22 510 243 088	18%			
TOTAL NET DE DEPRECIATION	138 626 839 584	123 583 215 334	12%			

Commentaires :
Les autres créances s'élèvent à FC 164 milliards au 31/12/2024 contre FC 146 milliards au 31/12/2023, une hausse globale qui s'explique dans les débiteurs divers par la constatation des factures d'achat payées d'avance dans le cadre d'entretien de nos sites, ainsi que des transactions liées aux divers refacturation pour le compte de Mawezi ,

TABLEAU D'ETALEMENT DES CHARGES IMMOBILISEES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
 Sigle usuel :
 Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
 N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Frais d'établissement		Charges à répartir sur plusieurs		Primes de remboursement des obligations	
Montant global à établir						
Durée d'étalement						
Exercice 2020	Comptes	Montants	Comptes	Montants	Comptes	Montants
	60XXX		60XXX		6714	
	61XXX		61XXX			
	62XXX		62XXX			
	63XXX		63XXX			
	XXXXX		XXXXX			
Total exercice 2018						
Total exercice 2019						
Total exercice 2020						
Total exercice 2021						
Total exercice 2022						
TOTAL GENERAL						

TITRES DE PLACEMENT

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :AIRTEL CONGO RDC

Sigle usuel :-

Adresse :N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE

N° d'identification fiscale :A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Exercice clos le :31/12/2024

Durée (en mois) :12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Titres de trésor et bons de caisse à court terme	-	-	-
Actions	-	-	-
Obligations	-	-	-
Bons de souscription	-	-	-
Titres négociables hors régions	-	-	-
Intérêts courus	-	-	-
Autres valeurs assimilées	-	-	-
TOTAL BRUT TITRES	-	-	-
Dépréciations des titres	-	-	-
TOTAL NET DE DEPRECIATION	-	-	-

Commentaires :

Aucun Titre de placement

VALEUR A ENCAISSER

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Sigle usuel :
Adresse :N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale :A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Exercice clos le :31/12/2024

Durée (en mois) :12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Effets à encaisser	-	-	-
Effets à l'encaissement	-	-	-
Chèques à encaisser	-	-	-
Chèques à l'encaissement	-	-	-
Cartes de crédit à encaisser	-	-	-
Autres valeurs à encaisser	-	-	-
TOTAL BRUT VALEURS A ENCAISSER	-	-	-
Dépréciations des valeurs à encaisser	-	-	-
TOTAL NET DE DEPRECIATION	-	-	-

Commentaires :
Aucune valeur encaissée

DISPONIBILITES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
 Sigle usuel :
 Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
 N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Banques locales	4 988 983 279	28 512 910 548	-83%
Banques autres Etats région	-	-	
Banques, dépôt à terme	-	-	
Autres Banques	-	-	
Banques intérêts courus	-	-	
Chèques postaux	-	-	
Autres établissements financiers	4 045 012 708	489 259 683	727%
Etablissements financiers intérêts courus	-	-	
Instruments de trésorerie	-	-	
Caisse	-	-	
Caisse électronique mobile	7 080 933 844	10 586 728 771	-33%
Régies d'avances et virements accreditifs	-	-	
TOTAL BRUT VALEURS A ENCAISSER	16 114 929 832	39 588 899 003	-59%
Dépréciations	10 110 392 573	10 121 171 432	0%
TOTAL NET DE DEPRECIATION	6 004 537 258	29 467 727 571	-80%

Commentaires :

Le solde des disponibilités au 31/12/2024 est constitué essentiellement par les avoirs auprès des banques (Ecobank, Standard bank, Rawbank, BCDC, UBA, Equity et Access Bank).
 La baisse de nos liquidités s'explique par différents dépenses d'investissements, entretients du réseau, ainsi que divers remboursements dont ceux du groupe à hauteur de 201 millions USD

NB : Banques et intérêts courus et Etablissements financiers intérêts courus figurent dans cette rubrique en négatif si le compte principal attaché est débiteur.

ECARTS DE CONVERSION

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :	AIRTEL CONGO RDC				
Sigle usuel :					
Adresse :	N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE				
N° d'identification fiscale :	A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E	Exercice clos le :	31/12/2024	Durée (en mois) :	12

Libellés	Dévises	Montant en dévises	Cours UML Année d'acquisition	Cours UML 31/12/2024	Variation en valeur absolue
Ecarts de conversion actif : détailler les créances et dettes concernées		(681 370 902,60)			450 210 514 232,85
Clients et Debiteurs	USD				
Compte courant Group	USD	(173 103 180,94)	1 625,26	2 845,06	211 150 307 083,40
Crediteurs divers (Suscriters)	USD	(22 940 533,34)	1 458,09	2 845,06	31 817 790 449,43
Dépôts et cautionnement	USD	(916 406,46)	1 659,90	2 845,06	1 086 086 521,13
Divers Fournisseurs	USD	(67 894 987,01)	2 223,73	2 845,06	42 185 767 655,04
Emprunts	USD	(458 558 619,16)	2 673,28	2 845,06	78 768 042 059,81
Fournisseurs FNP	USD	(26 870 599,08)	2 690,08	2 845,06	4 164 207 042,05
Personnel	USD	1,22	2 850,00	2 845,06	6,03
Découvert bancaire	USD	689 134 22,17	1 669,11	2 845,06	81 038 823 415,96
Ecarts de conversion passif : détailler les créances et dettes concernées		150 309 322,45			(131 511 520 533,75)
Clients	USD	155 058 091,71	2 081,94	2 845,06	(118 327 782 823,32)
Clients - Groupe	USD	3 722 577,09	1 895,91	2 845,06	(3 533 281 397,72)
Débiteurs divers	USD	4 048 223,04	1 827,55	2 845,06	(4 119 106 120,87)
Dépôt et caution	USD	4 427 921,46	964,59	2 845,06	(8 326 580 475,20)
EMPRUNTS ET DETTES AUPRES DES ÉTABLISSEMENTS DE CRÉDIT	USD	1,16	1 672,94	2 845,06	(1 359,65)
Fournisseurs	USD	(20 431 278,91)	2 557,18	2 845,06	5 881 607 115,20
Personnel, avances		3 483 786,90	1 959,13	2 845,06	(3 086 375 472,18)

Commentaires :
La société a dégagé des écarts de conversion actif et passif respectivement de l'ordre de CDF 450 milliards et CDF 132 milliards en réévaluant les dettes et les créances libellées en dollars au 31 décembre 2024 au taux de clôture de la BCC 2845,06 CDF pour un dollar contre 2679,60 CDF l'année passée. Les écarts de conversion actif ont été provisionnés à 100 %.

CAPITAL : VALEUR NOMINALE DES ACTIONS OU PARTS

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :	AIRTEL CONGO RDC		
Sigle usuel :	0		
Adresse :	N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE		
N° d'identification fiscale :	A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E	Exercice clos le :	31/12/2024
		Durée (en mois) :	12

Valeur nominale des actions ou parts ==>>					1 000
Nom et prénoms	Nationalité	Nature des actions ou parts (Ordinaires ou préférences)	Nombre	Montant total	Cessions ou remboursements en cours d'exercice
				-	
Bharti Airtel RDC Holding B.V	Hollandaise	Ordinaires	69 999	69 999 000	
Partnership Investment S.A.R.L	Congolaise	Ordinaires	28 500	28 500 000	
Bharti Airtel Africa BV	Hollandaise	Ordinaires	1	1 000	
Société Civile des Travailleurs de Airtel Congo RDC	Congolaise	Ordinaires	1 500	1 500 000	
Apporteurs, capital non appelé					
TOTAL			100 000	100 000 000	

Commentaires :

La structure du capital social est restée inchangée.

PRIMES ET RESERVES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Sigle usuel : 0
Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en valeur absolue
Prime d'apport	-	-	-
Prime d'émission	-	-	-
Prime de fusion	-	-	-
Prime de conversion	-	-	-
Autres primes	-	-	-
TOTAL PRIMES	-	-	-
Réserves légales	10 000 000	10 000 000	-
Réserves statutaires	-	-	-
Réserves de plus-values nettes à long terme	-	-	-
Réserves d'attribution gratuite d'actions au personnel	-	-	-
Autres réserves réglementées	-	-	-
TOTAL RESERVES INDISPONIBLES	10 000 000	10 000 000	-
Réserves libres	726 531 581	726 531 581	-
Report à nouveau	- 2 081 980 007 532	- 1 668 465 771 083	- 413 514 236 449

Commentaires :
La variation s'explique par l'incorporation du résultat 2023 dans le report à nouveau, soit CDF 413 514 236 449 milliards.

TOTAL SUBVENTIONS ET PROVISIONS REGLEMENTEES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :	AIRTEL CONGO RDC					
Sigle usuel :	0					
Adresse :	N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE					
N° d'identification fiscale :	A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E	Exercice clos le :	31/12/2024	Durée (en mois) :	12	

Libellés	NOTE	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %	Régime fiscal	Échéances
Etats		-	-	-		
Régions		-	-	-		
Départements		-	-	-		
Communes et collectivités publiques décentralisées		-	-	-		
Entités publiques ou mixtes		-	-	-		
Entités et organismes privés		-	-	-		
Organisme internationaux		-	-	-		
Autres		-	-	-		
TOTAL SUBVENTIONS		-	-	-		
Amortissements dérogatoires		-	-	-		
Plus-value de cession à réinvestir		-	-	-		
Provision spéciale de réévaluation		-	-	-		
Provisions réglementées relatives aux immobilisations		182 139 799 039,83	121 562 321 895,14	-		
Provisions réglementées relatives aux stocks		-	-	-		
Provisions pour investissement		-	-	-		
Autres provisions et fonds réglementés		-	-	-		
TOTAL PROVISIONS REGLEMENTEES		-	-	-		
TOTAL SUBVENTIONS ET PROVISIONS REGLEMENTEES		-	-	-		

Commentaires :

La provision spéciale de réévaluation a été activée au lieu du compte Ecart de réévaluation légale du fait de la législation (loi de finance 2023) consacrant la neutralité fiscale. La plus value de cette année est de 60 milliards FC

AUTRES FONDS PROPRES (1)

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :
Sigle usuel :
Adresse :
N° d'identification fiscale :

AIRTEL CONGO RDC
0
N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E
Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024
Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	NOTE	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %	Régime fiscal	Échéances
Titres participatifs						
Avances conditionnées						
Titres subordonnés à durée indéterminée (T.S.D.I.)						
Obligations remboursables en actions (O.R.A.)						
Autres						
TOTAL AUTRES FONDS PROPRES						

(1) Le cas échéant, une rubrique "Autres fonds propres" (montant des émissions de titres participatifs, avances conditionnées, ...) sur une ligne séparée est intercalée entre les rubriques "TOTAL CAPITAUX PROPRES ET RESSOURCES ASSIMILEES" et "emprunts et dettes financières" si le montant des autres fonds propres est significatif.

Commentaires :
Aucun autre fonds propres

DETTES FINANCIERES ET RESSOURCES ASSIMILEES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :

Sigle usuel :

Adresse :

N° d'identification fiscale :

AIRTEL CONGO RDC

0

N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Exercice clos le :

31/12/2024

Durée (en mois) :

12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %	Créances à un an au plus	Créances à plus d'un an et à deux ans au plus	Créances à plus de deux ans
Emprunts obligataires	-	-	0%			
Emprunts et dettes auprès des établissements de crédit	1 304 625 497 763	653 571 634 424	100%			
Avances reçues de l'Etat	-	-				
Avances reçues et comptes courants bloqués	-	-				
Dépôts et cautionnements reçus	2 607 228 797,15	2 455 604 216	6%			
Intérêts courus	-	-				
Avances assorties de conditions particulières	-	-				
Autres emprunts et dettes	-	-				
Dettes liées à des participations	-	-				
Comptes permanents bloqués des établissements et succursales	-	-				
TOTAL EMPRUNTS ET DETTES FINANCIERES	1 307 232 726 560	656 027 238 640	99%			
Crédit bail immobilier	0	0	100%			
Crédit bail mobilier	-	-	0%			
Location vente	-	-	0%			
Intérêts courus	-	-	0%			
Autres dettes de location acquisition	-	-	0%			
TOTAL DETTES DE LOCATION ACQUISITION	0	0	20%			
Provisions pour litiges	6 854 237 984	6 671 875 006	3%			
Provisions pour garantie données aux clients	-	-				
Provisions pour pertes sur marchés à achèvement futur	-	-				
Provisions pour pertes de change	-	-				
Provisions pour impôts	-	-				
Provisions pour pensions et obligations assimilées	41 228 581 330	34 910 383 787	18%			
Actif du régime de retraite	-	-				
Provisions pour restructuration	-	-				
Provisions pour amendes et pénalités	-	-				
Provisions de propre assureur	-	-				
Provisions pour démantèlement et remise en état	-	-				
Provisions de droits à déduction	-	-				
Autres provisions	6 438 903 456	5 326 573 323	21%			
TOTAL PROVISIONS POUR RISQUES ET CHARGES	54 521 722 771	46 908 832 117	16%			

Commentaires :

Les dettes financières et ressources assimilées se sont accrues suite à l'emprunt auprès de l'institution financière AXIS Bank d'un montant de 75 millions de dollars.

ENGAGEMENTS DE RETRAITE ET AVANTAGES ASSIMILES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Sigle usuel :0
Adresse :N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale :A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 EExercice clos le :31/12/2024Durée (en mois) :12

HYPOTHESES ACTUARIELLES		
Libellés	2024	2023
Taux d'augmentation des salaires	4%	3.5%
Taux d'actualisation	16.50%	16.50%
Taux d'inflation	7.5%	7.5%
Probabilité d'être présent dans l'entité à la date de départ à la retraite (expérience passée)	0.69	0.69
Probabilité d'être en vie à l'âge de départ à la retraite (table de mortalité)	100%	100%
Taux de rendement effectif des actifs du régime	NA	NA

Commentaires :

VARIATION DE LA VALEUR DE L'ENGAGEMENT DE RETRAITE AU COURS DE L'EXERCICE		
Libellés	2024	2023
Obligation au titre des engagements de retraite à l'ouverture		
Coût des services rendus au cours de l'exercice		
Coût financier		
Pertes actuarielles / (gain)		
Prestations payées au cours de l'exercice		
Coût des services passés		
Obligation au titre des engagements de retraite à la clôture		

Commentaires :

ANALYSE DE SENSIBILITE DES HYPOTHESES ACTUARIELLES				
Libellés	2024		2023	
	Augmentation	Diminution	Augmentation	Diminution
Taux d'actualisation (variation de%)				
Taux de progression des salaires (variation de%)				
Taux de départ du personnel (variation de %)				

Commentaires :

ACTIFS ET PASSIFS EVENTUELS

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
 Sigle usuel : 0
 Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
 N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	2024	2023
Actif éventuel		
Litiges		
Litiges fiscaux		
Litiges judiciaires		
Passif éventuel		
Litiges		
Litiges fiscaux	625,6 Milliards	607,2 Milliards
Litiges judiciaires	1 057 milliards	2 696 milliards

Commentaires :

Les passifs éventuels représentent le montant total des demandes relatives aux litiges fiscaux et judiciaires à l'encontre d'Airtel Congo RDC SA, mais pas nécessairement les risques réels encourus par la société. Il convient de noter que les litiges pour lesquels la société estime qu'une sortie de ressources est probable ont été entièrement provisionnés dans les comptes.

1. Litiges Fiscaux

A la clôture de l'exercice, le compte courant fiscal de la société présente des notifications de redressements à différents stades des procédures pour une valeur totale de CDF. 625,6milliards, principal et pénalité y compris.

L'évaluation interne du risque, basée sur la pertinence des chefs de redressements retenus, la compétence et légitimité des régies des impôts et de l'antériorité de certains dossiers a conduit la société au cas par cas à constituer des provisions qu'elle estime raisonnables et suffisantes d'un montant global de CDF 3,1 milliards.

Sur la valeur totale des CDF. 625,6 milliards, une croissance remarquable se constate comparée au compte courant fiscal 2021 suite aux redressements qu'a fait face l'entreprise lors du contrôle des exercices revenus 2017, 2018 et 2019 par la DGI. Airtel a contesté toutes têtes de redressement et le dossier a été porté en justice. La justice a rendu un jugement à notre valeur en annulant la décision

2. Litiges Judiciaires

Sur le montant total de CDF 1 057 milliards CDF (370 millions de dollars exprimé au taux de 2850 FC) de litiges enregistrés au registre des risques judiciaires de la société, y figure des litiges que la société estime qu'il n'existe aucune probabilité des jugements de condamnations à concurrence de 1 055 milliards de dollars.

Par ailleurs, sur ce montant total de 1 057 milliards CDF de litiges, 99% représente le montant pour lequel nos experts estiment que la partie adverse ne dispose d'aucune probabilité de remporter le procès.

Ainsi, la société estime que 2,06 milliards CDF sont considérés comme procès susceptible d'être perdu sur le reste des affaires en cours, celles-ci totalement couvertes par une provision.

ENGAGEMENTS DE RETRAITE ET AVANTAGES ASSIMILES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Sigle usuel :0
Adresse :N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale :A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 EExercice clos le :31/12/2024Durée (en mois) :12

ACTIF/PASSIF NET COMPTABILISE AU TITRE DES REGIMES FINANCES		
Libellés	2024	2023
Valeur actuelle de l'obligation résultant de régimes financés	41 228 581 329,83	34 910 383 786,68
Valeur actuelle des actifs affectés aux plans de retraite	NA	NA
Excédent / Déficit de régime		

Commentaires :
Il s'agit de la provision pour pensions et obligations assimilées.

VALEUR ACTUELLE DES ACTIFS DU REGIME				
Libellés	2024		2023	
	Rendement attendu	Juste valeur des actifs	Rendement attendu	Juste valeur des actifs
Actions				
Obligations				
Autres				
Total				

Commentaires :
NEANT

FOURNISSEURS D'EXPLOITATION

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
 Sigle usuel : 0
 Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
 N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %	Créances à un an au plus	Créances à plus d'un an et à deux ans au	Créances à plus de deux ans
Fournisseurs dettes en compte (hors groupe)	32 002 385 877	45 998 660 161	-30%	32 002 385 877		
Fournisseurs effets à payer (hors groupe)	-	-				
Fournisseurs dettes et effets à payer groupe	180 748 851 492	145 145 343 164	25%	180 748 851 492		
Fournisseurs factures non parvenues (hors groupe)	118 520 010 912	97 911 074 629	21%	118 520 010 912		
Fournisseurs factures non parvenues groupe	7 426	6 994	6%	7 426		
TOTAL FOURNISSEURS	331 271 255 707	289 055 084 948	15%	331 271 255 707		
Fournisseurs, avances et acomptes (hors groupe)	27 811 752 387	6 420 372 836	333%	3 892 353 426		
Fournisseurs, avances et acomptes groupe	-	-		-		
Autres fournisseurs débiteurs	-	-		-		
TOTAL FOURNISSEURS DEBITEURS	27 811 752 387	6 420 372 836	333%			

Commentaires :

0

Les dettes fournisseurs s'élèvent à environ FC 331 milliards au 31/12/2024 contre FC 289 milliards au 31/12/2023. La variation globale en hausse de 16% s'explique d'une part par la croissance de nos dettes sur la rubrique concernant nos fournisseurs groupe, et d'autres parts sur la rubrique de nos fournisseurs hors groupe en hausse suite à une augmentation de nos achats en matériels, prestation de service et stock commercial notamment des sims et devices en vue de disposer des moyens nécessaires à la hausse du chiffre d'affaire. Les avances aux fournisseurs s'élèvent à environ FC 27.8 milliards en raison des acomptes sur paiements facturés pour des fournisseurs tels que Watchdata ainsi qu'Idemia France à hauteur de 6 milliards pour l'achat des sims en accroissement considérable en 2022 dont certains bons de commande restent ouverts en 2024. Aussi, une avance à hauteur de 27 milliards attribué à Helios en 2024 dans le cadre de renforcement de notre qualité réseau ayant sporadiquement connu des problèmes techniques au cours de l'année. Les factures non parvenues hors groupe se sont accrues suite à celles de nos fournisseurs d'interconnexion non réceptionnées.

DETTES FISCALES ET SOCIALES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :	AIRTEL CONGO RDC					
Sigle usuel :	0					
Adresse :	N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE					
N° d'identification fiscale :	A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E	Exercice clos le :	31/12/2024	Durée (en mois) :	12	

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %	Créances à un an au plus	Créances à plus d'un an et à deux ans au	Créances à plus de deux ans
Personnel avances et acomptes	-	-				
Personnel rémunérations dues	-	-		-		
Autres personnel	3 464 921 134	3 703 078 004	-7%	3 464 921 134		
Caisse de sécurité sociale	1 431 248 835	1 028 479 200	28%	1 431 248 835		
Caisse de retraite	-	-				
Autres organismes sociaux	-	13 660 204				
TOTAL DETTES SOCIALES	4 896 169 969	4 745 217 408		-		
Etat, impôts sur les bénéfices	3 476 864 217	9 051 765 552	-160%	3 476 864 217		
Etat, impôts et taxes	19 275 354 777	17 129 450 025	11%	19 275 354 777		
Etat, TVA	39 642 648 583	40 822 190 303	-3%	39 642 648 583		
Etat, impôts retenus à la source	30 880 151 134	23 773 724 414	23%	30 880 151 134		
Autres dettes Etat	-	-				
TOTAL DETTES FISCALES	93 275 018 711	90 777 130 295				
TOTAL DETTES SOCIALES ET FISCALES	98 171 188 680	95 522 347 703	3%			

98 171 188 679,84

Commentaires :
Les dettes sociales et fiscales s'élèvent à FC 98 milliards au 31/12/2024 contre FC 95 milliards au 31/12/2023. La hausse générale de 3% est dû essentiellement à la hausse de la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée, taxe d'accise ainsi que l'impôt sur les prestations de service extérieur dépendant de l'accroissement du niveau d'activité.

AUTRES DETTES ET PROVISIONS POUR RISQUES A COURT TERME

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :	AIRTEL CONGO RDC					
Sigle usuel :	0					
Adresse :	N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE					
N° d'identification fiscale :	A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E	Exercice clos le :	31/12/2024	Durée (en mois) :	12	

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %	Créances à un an au plus	Créances à plus d'un an et à deux ans au plus	Créances à plus de deux ans
Organismes internationaux	-	-	-			
Apporteurs opérations sur le capital	-	-	-			
Associés, compte courant	492 865 677 467	969 051 514 060	-49%	492 865 677 467		
Associés dividendes à payer	-	-	-			
Groupe, comptes courants	-	-	-			
Autres dettes associé	-	-	-			
TOTAL DETTES ASSOCIES	492 865 677 467	969 051 514 060	-49%	492 865 677 467		
Créditeurs divers	-	-	-			
Obligataires	-	-	-			
Rémunérations d'administrateurs	-	-	-			
Compte du factor	-	-	-			
Versements restant à effectuer sur titres de placement non libérés	-	-	-			
Compte transitoire ajustement spécial lié à la révision du SYSCOHADA	-	-	-			
Autres créditeurs divers	40 223 776 617	35 298 757 964	14%	40 223 776 617		
TOTAL CREDITEURS DIVERS	40 223 776 617	35 298 757 964	14%	40 223 776 617,34		
Comptes permanents non bloqués des établissements et des succursales	-	-	-			
Comptes de liaison charges et produits	-	-	-			
Comptes de liaison des sociétés en participation	-	-	-			
TOTAL COMPTES DE LIAISON	-	-	-	-		
TOTAL AUTRES DETTES	533 089 454 085	1 004 350 272 024	-47%	533 089 454 084,64		
Provisions pour risques à court terme (voir note 28)	450 210 514 233					

Commentaires :

Les autres dettes représentent essentiellement des dettes envers le Groupe (Emprunt, avances, management fees, etc.). Il y a eu une baisse sur les emprunts contractés auprès du groupe à hauteur de 201 millions en 2024. Les autres créditeurs représentant essentiellement le revenu constaté d'avance ont connu une hausse comparativement à l'année passée suite aux refacturations Airtel GSM/Airtel money portant essentiellement sur les collections, revenue churn, ainsi que les intérêts liés aux facturations hors délais.

BANQUES, CREDIT D'ESCOMPTE ET DE TRESORERIE

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Sigle usuel :0
Adresse :N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale :A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Exercice clos le :31/12/2024

Durée (en mois) :12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Escomptes de crédit de campagne	-	-	-
Escomptes de crédit ordinaires	-	-	-
TOTAL BANQUES, CREDITS D'ESCOMPTE ET DE	-	-	-
Banques locales	-	-	0%
Banques autres états régions	-	-	-
Autres banques	-	-	-
Banques intérêts courus	-	-	-
Crédit de trésorerie	186 289 475 551	327 135 685 717	-43%
TOTAL BANQUES, CREDITS DE TRESORERIE	186 289 475 551	327 135 685 717	-43%
TOTAL GENERAL	186 289 475 551	327 135 685 717	-43%

Commentaires :
La baisse de nos crédits bancaires s'explique par le remboursement des loans auprès des banques locales tels que City Bank, Standard Bank, Rawbank et autres, par l'octroi des emprunts suivants: 25 millions US ACCISS Bank, 59 millions US AFC Bank, 57 millions US KOTAK Bank et 163 000 000 millions US DEUTCSCH E Bank.

NB : Banques et intérêts courus figure dans cette rubrique si le compte principal attaché est créditeur

CHIFFRE D'AFFAIRES ET AUTRES PRODUITS

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :	AIRTEL CONGO RDC		
Sigle usuel :	0		
Adresse :	N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE		
N° d'identification fiscale :	A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E	Exercice clos le :	31/12/2024
		Durée (en mois) :	12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Ventes dans la région	11 492 968 578	10 721 119 792	7%
Ventes hors région	-	-	-
Ventes groupe	-	-	-
Ventes sur internet	-	-	-
TOTAL VENTES MARCHANDISES	11 492 968 578	10 721 119 792	7%
Ventes dans la région	-	-	-
Ventes hors région	-	-	-
Ventes groupe	-	-	-
Ventes sur internet	-	-	-
TOTAL VENTES DE PRODUITS FABRIQUES	-	-	-
Ventes dans la région	1 665 652 455 529	1 337 562 390 371	25%
Ventes hors région	-	-	-
Ventes groupe	-	-	-
Ventes sur internet	-	-	-
TOTAL VENTES DE TRAVAUX ET ET SERVICES VENDUS	1 665 652 455 529	1 337 562 390 371	25%
Produits accessoires	981 611 250	1 250 690 747	-22%
TOTAL CHIFFRE D'AFFAIRES	1 678 127 035 356	1 349 534 200 909	24%
Production immobilisée	-	-	-
Subventions d'exploitation	-	-	-
Autres produits	933 940 866 362	525 120 011 435	78%
TOTAL AUTRES PRODUITS	933 940 866 362	525 120 011 435	78%
TOTAL GENERAL	2 612 067 901 718	1 874 654 212 343	39%

Commentaires :

ACHATS

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
 Sigle usuel : 0
 Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
 N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Achats dans la région	31 908 329 305	35 673 943 110	-11%
Achats hors région	-	-	
Achats groupe	-	-	
TOTAL ACHATS DE MARCHANDISES	31 908 329 305	35 673 943 110	-11%
Achats dans la région	-	-	
Achats hors région	-	-	
Achats groupe	-	-	
TOTAL ACHATS DE MATIERES PREMIERES ET FOURNITURES LIEES	-	-	
Matières consommables	-	-	#DIV/0!
Matières combustibles			
Produits d'entretien			
Fournitures d'atelier, d'usine et de magasin			
Eau	81 328 339	69 511 818	17%
Electricité	2 980 049 336	1 828 686 361	63%
Autres énergies	165 201 206 046	126 909 922 599	30%
Fourniture d'entretien	168 602 184	202 242 040	-17%
Fourniture de bureau	305 881 459	215 106 386	42%
Petit matériel et outillages	5 399 707	640 653 500	
Achats d'études, prestations de services, de travaux, de matériels et d'équipements			
Achats d'emballages			
Frais sur achats	-	-	
Remises, rabais, remises et ristournes			
TOTAL AUTRES ACHATS	168 742 467 071	129 866 122 703	30%

Commentaires :

Les autres achats s'élèvent à FC 168,7 milliards au 31/12/2024 contre FC 129,8 milliards au 31/12/2023, cette hausse se justifie principalement par l'augmentation de dépenses d'énergie (carburant) des sites non partagés facturés par Helios, par un accroissement du nombre de sites (..... sites) ainsi que par la révision du prix de carburant suite à l'accroissement évolutif du taux de change au courant de l'année.

TRANSPORTS

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
 Sigle usuel : 0
 Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
 N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Transports sur ventes	-	-	0%
Transports pour le compte de tiers	-	-	
Transports du personnel	-	-	0%
Transports de plis	42 319 388	13 239 442	220%
Autres transports	6 030 405 584	3 742 226 164	61%
TOTAL	6 072 724 971	3 755 465 606	62%

Commentaires :

Le poste "Transport" comprend les frais de transport des plis, des marchandises vers les provinces et autres transports (Site, etc). La hausse constatée se rapporte en majorité aux frais de transfert de stock du Warehouse HQ aux différentes régions, en guise d'approvisionnement des divers points de vente. Bien que suite à la création de 2 mini warehouses en 2023 dans les villes de Lubumbashi et Goma, nos frais de transports de stock aient sensiblement baissés, la hausse actuelle est causée par une stratégie manageriale de rediriger 80% des livraisons fournisseurs au Warehouse HQ plutôt qu'aux mini warehouses regionaux, étant donné les conditions sécuritaires fragiles dans certaines régions en 2024. En effet, le risque fut élevé d'y expédier une quantité de stock considérable directement en provenance du fournisseur au risque d'y être thésaurisé en cas d'insécurité.

SERVICES EXTERIEURS

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :
AIRTEL CONGO RDC

Sigle usuel :
0

Adresse :
N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE

N° d'identification fiscale :
A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Exercice clos le :
31/12/2024

Durée (en mois) :
12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Sous-traitance générale	-	-	
Locations et charges locatives	117 703 977 744	87 064 300 097	35%
Redevances de location acquisition	-	-	
Entretien, réparations et maintenance	252 542 696 845	121 274 339 771	108%
Primes d'assurance	458 066 302	298 830 979	53%
Etudes, recherches et documentation	-	-	
Publicité, publications, relations publiques	62 494 715 001	55 486 399 409	13%
Frais de télécommunications	44 222 066 865	32 888 528 280	34%
Frais bancaires	12 323 125 443	9 946 748 355	24%
Rémunérations d'intermédiaires et de conseils	267 220 484 834	217 562 389 722	23%
Frais de formation du personnel	233 969 288	172 446 683	36%
Redevances pour brevets, licences, logiciels, concession et	984 756 254	-	#DIV/0!
Cotisations	-	-	
Autres charges externes	6 806 427 918	5 431 264 125	25%
TOTAL	764 990 286 494	530 125 247 420	44%

Commentaires :

Les services extérieurs s’élèvent à FC 765 milliards au 31/12/2024 contre FC 530 milliards au 31/12/2023, soit une hausse de 44%. Ceci s’explique principalement par les dépenses d’entretien, réparation et maintenance des sites du fait de l’augmentation de l’indice de prix ainsi que celle de nombre des sites dans le cadre du contrat MTSA, mais également de l’accroissement des commissions à la suite de l’augmentation du chiffre d’affaires. Il sied de spécifier une hausse de nos charges en management fees facturé par le Groupe. Aussi, l’accroissement de la quantité de nos sites partagés ont contribué à une hausse de nos charges locatives.

IMPÔTS ET TAXES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
 Sigle usuel : 0
 Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
 N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Impôts et taxes directs	186 985 259 630	142 704 385 792	31%
Impôts et taxes indirects	-	-	-
Droits d'enregistrement	-	-	
Pénalités et amendes fiscales	-	-	
Autres impôts et taxes	4 779 533 516	7 649 984 083	-38%
TOTAL	191 764 793 146	150 354 369 876	28%

Commentaires :

Les impôts et taxes s'élèvent à FC 191 milliards en 2024 contre 150 milliards en 2023. Ceux-ci concernent essentiellement la taxe de numérotation, de fréquence hertzienne et Spectrum, de terminaison, d'implantation, rémunératoire annuelle ainsi que la taxe sur chiffre d'affaires. Une hausse qui fait suite à la hausse du revenu.

AUTRES CHARGES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :
Sigle usuel :
Adresse :
N° d'identification fiscale :

AIRTEL CONGO RDC
0
N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E
Exercice clos le :
31/12/2024
Durée (en mois) :
12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Pertes sur créances clients	-	-	#DIV/0!
Pertes sur autres débiteurs	-	-	100%
Quote-part de résultat sur opérations faites en commun	-		-
Valeur comptable des cessions courantes d'immobilisations	-	-	-
Indemnités de fonction et autres rémunérations d'administrateurs	-	-	0%
Dons et mécénat	-	-	0%
Autres charges diverses	2 702 569 322	3 135 541 754	-14%
Charges pour provisions et provisions pour risques à court terme	563 548 723 266	934 347 869 570	-40%
TOTAL	566 251 292 588	937 483 411 324	-40%

Commentaires :

Les autres charges s’élèvent à FC 566 milliards au 31/12/2024 contre FC 937 milliards au 31/12/2023, soit une baisse de 42%. Celle-ci est dû essentiellement aux provisions pour risques à court terme liés aux écart de conversions actifs 2024. Il y a eu remboursement de la dette d'environ 201 millions US en 2024 du Groupe au cours de la période.

CHARGES DE PERSONNEL

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :
Sigle usuel :
Adresse :
N° d'identification fiscale :

AIRTEL CONGO RDC
0
N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Exercice clos le :
31/12/2024

Durée (en mois) :
12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Rémunérations directes versées au personnel	43 306 033 544	29 602 823 099	46%
Indemnités forfaitaires versées au personnel	18 333 521 276	19 472 581 256	-6%
Charges sociales	7 747 852 680	5 156 611 841	50%
Rémunérations et charges sociales de l'exploitant individuel			
Rémunération transférée de personnel extérieur	10 915 009 172	7 595 171 831	44%
Autres charges sociales	8 947 760 972	4 974 104 479	80%
TOTAL	89 250 177 643	66 801 292 506	34%

Commentaires :

La masse salariale totale versée aux agents en 2024 s'élève à environ FC 89 milliards et celle versée aux personnels extérieurs se chiffre à environ FC 10,9 milliards.

L'effectif des employés Airtel hormis celui du personnel extérieur est passé est à 297 engagés contre 309 employés repertorié en 2023. Il sied de considérer que plusieurs départs ont été constatés en 2024, parmi lesquels 1 départ en retraite. Cependant, plutôt que de décroître, notre base salariale s'est accrue du fait d'une hausse considérable des paiements de décomptes finals comparé à l'année passée, ainsi que des frais relatifs au recrutements et promotions des agents disposés à combler les postes vacants. Des 297 employés en 2024, nous comptons 266 cadres de Direction, ainsi que 31 cadres de collaboration; par ailleurs, le personnel extérieur est passé de 159 à 157 comparativement à l'année passée. En outre, les salaires étant versés aux agents en dollars, les diverses fluctuations de taux au courant de l'année ont concourues à l'augmentation de la base salariale des agents.

EFFECTIFS, MASSE SALARIALE ET PERSONNEL EXTERIEUR

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E
Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024
Durée (en mois) : 12
Sigle usuel : 0

EFFECTIF ET MASSE SALARIALE		EFFECTIFS							MASSE SALARIALE						
		NATIONAUX		AUTRES ETATS DE L'OHADA		HORS OHADA		TOTAL	NATIONAUX		AUTRES ETATS DE L'OHADA		HORS OHADA		TOTAL
		M	F	M	F	M	F		M	F	M	F	M	F	
YA	1. CADRES SUPERIEURS	215	47		2	2	-	266	56 707 276 839	12 396 474 472		527 509 552	527 509 552		70 158 770 415
YB	2. TECHNICIENS SUPERIEURS ET CADRES MOYENS	31	-					31	8 176 398 056	-		-	-	-	8 176 398 056
YC	3. TECHNICIENS, AGENTS DE MAITRISE ET OUVRIERS QUALIFIES														
YD	4. EMPLOYES, MANOEUVRES OUVRIERS ET APPRENTIS														
YE	TOTAL (1)	246	47	-	2	2	-	297	64 883 674 895	12 396 474 472	-	527 509 552	527 509 552	-	78 335 168 471
YF	PERMANENTS	246	47	-	2	2	-	297	64 883 674 895	12 396 474 472	-	527 509 552	527 509 552	-	78 335 168 471
YG	SAISONNIERS														

2. Personnel extérieur								FACTURATION A L'ENTITE	
YH	1. CADRES SUPERIEURS								
YI	2. TECHNICIENS SUPERIEURS ET CADRES MOYENS	1						69 522 351	-
YJ	3. TECHNICIENS, AGENTS DE MAITRISE ET OUVRIERS QUALIFIES	123	33					8 551 249 224	2 294 237 597
YK	4. EMPLOYES, MANOEUVRES OUVRIERS ET APPRENTIS								
YL	TOTAL (2)	124	33	-	-	-	-	8 620 771 576	2 294 237 597
YM	PERMANENTS	124	33	-	-	-	-	8 620 771 576	2 294 237 597
YN	SAISONNIERS								
YO	TOTAL (1) + (2)	370	80	-	2	2	-	454	

M : Masculin

F : Féminin

Commentaires :
La société a clôturé l'année 2024 avec un effectif de 454 agents dont 297 employés engagés et 157 personnels extérieurs selon la répartition ci-contre. La masse salariale totale versée aux agents en 2024 s'élève à environ FC 78 335 168 470,739 milliards et celle versée aux personnels extérieurs se chiffre à environ 10 915 009 172,4257 FC milliards. versée aux agents en 2023 s'élève à environ FC 59 206 120 675 milliards et celle versée aux personnels extérieurs se chiffre à environ FC 7 594 420 037 milliards.

PROVISIONS ET DEPRECIATIONS INSCRITES AU BILAN

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :AIRTEL CONGO RDC

Adresse :N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE

N° d'identification fiscale :A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Sigle usuel :0

Exercice clos le :31/12/2024

Durée (en mois) :12

SITUATIONS ET MOUVEMENTS NATURE	A	B			C			D = A + B - C
	PROVISIONS A L'OUVERTURE DE L'EXERCICE	AUGMENTATIONS : DOTATIONS			DIMINUTIONS : REPRISES			PROVISIONS A LA CLOTURE DE L'EXERCICE
		D'EXPLOI- TATION	FINAN- CIERES	HORS ACTIVITES ORDINAIRES	D'EXPLOI- TATION	FINAN- CIERES	HORS ACTIVITES ORDINAIRES	
1. Provisions réglementées	-							-
2. Provisions financières pour risques et charges	46 908 832 117	51 369 740 888,99			43 756 850 235,00			54 521 722 771
3. Dépréciation des immobilisations	6 963 595 539	6 590 332 480,00	140 624 700		5 779 832 895,00	148 249 346		7 766 470 479
TOTAL : DOTATIONS	53 872 427 656	57 960 073 368,99	140 624 700,00	-	49 536 683 130,00	148 249 345,50		62 288 193 249
4. Dépréciations des stocks	2 068 578 187	2 211 333 724,50			2 208 460 968,00			2 071 450 943
5. Dépréciations des actifs circulant HAO	-							-
6. Dépréciations des comptes fournisseurs	4 571 392 509							4 571 392 509
7. Dépréciations des comptes clients	105 929 107 628	97 842 576 358,00			83 948 236 450,00			119 823 447 536
8. Dépréciations des autres créances	22 510 243 088	13 284 298 950,50			9 292 838 705,50			26 501 703 333
9. Dépréciations des titres de placement	-							-
10. Dépréciations des valeurs à encaisser	-							-
11. Dépréciations des disponibilités	10 121 171 432					10 778 859		10 110 392 573
12. Dépréciations et provisions pour risques à court termes d'exploitation	836 377 387 199	450 210 514 233			836 377 387 199			450 210 514 233
13. Dépréciations et provisions pour risques à court termes à caractère financier								
TOTAL : CHARGES POUR DEPRECIATIONS ET PROVISIONS A COURT TERME	981 577 880 042	563 548 723 265,85	-	-	931 826 923 322,28	10 778 859,01	-	613 288 901 127
TOTAL PROVISIONS ET DEPRECIATIONS	1 035 450 307 698	621 508 796 634,84	-	-	981 363 606 452,28	-	-	675 577 094 376

Commentaires :

La société a constitué des provisions de l'ordre d'environ FC 600 milliards dont FC 429 milliards sont relatives aux écarts de conversion actif. La provision sur les écarts de conversion actif de 2023 d'une valeur de FC 836 milliards a été reprise au courant de l'année 2024.

CHARGES ET REVENUS FINANCIERS

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
 Sigle usuel : 0
 Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
 N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Intérêts des emprunts	-	-	#DIV/0!
Intérêts dans loyers de locations acquisition	-	-	
Escomptes accordés	-	-	
Autres intérêts	115 588 338 983	66 040 297 511	75%
Escomptes des effets de commerce	-	-	
Pertes de change	492 486 466 835	221 772 077 356	122%
Pertes sur cessions de titres de placement	-	-	
Malis provenant d'attribution gratuite d'actions au personnel salarié et	-	-	
Pertes sur risques financiers	-	-	
Charges pour dépréciation et provisions à court terme à caractère	-	161 550 539	-100%
SOUS TOTAL : FRAIS FINANCIERS	608 074 805 818	287 973 925 406	
Intérêts de prêts et créances diverses	224 652 647	49 565 944	353%
Revenus de participations	-	-	
Escomptes obtenus	-	-	
Revenus de placement	-	-	
Gains de change	18 466 045 378	1 337 118 764	1281%
Gains sur cessions de titres de placement	-	-	
Gains sur risques financiers	-	-	
Reprises de charges pour dépréciation et provisions à court terme à	10 778 859	450 959 331	-98%
SOUS TOTAL : REVENUS FINANCIERS	18 701 476 884	1 837 644 039	918%
TOTAL	589 373 328 935	286 136 281 367	106%

Commentaires :

Les charges financières s'élèvent à FC 589 milliards en 2024 contre 286 milliards en 2023 suite à la perte de change liée au remboursement au groupe en hausse dont la somme de 201 millions payé en 2024 contre 88 millions ayant fait office de remboursement en 2023. Cette croissance s'explique par une fluctuation du taux de change en 2024 jusqu'à atteindre un taux de 2850 en fin d'année, alors qu'au moment de l'emprunt envers le Groupe, le taux de change se situait en moyenne autour de 930 CDF pour 1 USD.

En outre, les gains de change en forte croissance cette année s'expliquent du fait de paiement en faveur d'Airtel de différentes factures d'interconnexion avec Bhartie, Zambie, Rwanda, Kenya.

AUTRES CHARGES ET PRODUITS HAO

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Sigle usuel : 0
Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
Charges HAO constatées (1) à détailler	-	-	-
(1).....			
(1).....			
Pertes sur créances HAO	-	-	-
Dons et libéralités accordés	-	-	
Abandons de créances consentis	-	-	-
Charges provisionnées HAO	-	-	-
Dotations hors activités ordinaires	-	-	#DIV/0!
Participation des travailleurs	-	-	-
Subventions d'équilibre	-	-	-
SOUS TOTAL : AUTRES CHARGES HAO	-	-	-
Produits HAO constatées (1) à détailler	-	-	-
(1)Produits des cessions d'immobilisations	-	-	-
Dons et libéralités obtenus	-	-	-
Abandons de créances obtenus	-	-	-
Transferts de charges HAO	-	-	-
Reprises de charges pour dépréciations et provisions à court terme HAO	-	-	-
Reprises hors activités ordinaires	22 052 672 830	11 366 588 001	94%
SOUS TOTAL : AUTRES PRODUITS HAO	22 052 672 830	11 366 588 001	94%
TOTAL	22 052 672 830	11 366 588 001	94%

Commentaires :
Le supplément d'amortissement est passé de 11 milliards à 22 milliards. Ce supplément a été utilisé pour assurer la neutralité fiscale.

REPARTITION DU RESULTAT ET AUTRES ELEMENTS CARACTERISTIQUES DES CINQ DERNIERS EXERCICES

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE
N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E
Sigle usuel : 0
Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024
Durée (en mois) : 12

EXERCICES CONCERNES (1)	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Exercice 2022	Exercice 2021	Exercice 2020
NATURE DES INDICATIONS					
STRUCTURE DU CAPITAL A LA CLOTURE DE L' EXERCICE (2)					
Capital social	100 000 000	100 000 000	100 000 000	100 000 000	100 000 000
Actions ordinaires	100 000	100 000	100 000	100 000	100 000
Actions à dividendes prioritaires (A.D.P.) sans droit de vote					
Actions nouvelles à émettre :					
- par conversion d'obligations					
- par exercice de droits de souscription					
OPERATIONS ET RESULTATS DE L' EXERCICE (3)					
Chiffre d'affaires hors taxes	1 678 127 035 356	1 349 534 200 909	994 913 245 219	480 039 063 899	459 693 632 651
Résultat des activités ordinaires (R.A.O.) hors dotations et reprises (exploitation et financières)	406 170 078 966	14 437 791 063	84 547 544 035	102 159 516 972	-40 930 718 244
Participation des travailleurs aux bénéfices	-	-	0	0	0
Impôt sur le résultat	17 162 690 939	17 061 634 607	10 012 336 319	4 809 738 329	4 693 777 315
Résultat net (4)	30 004 304 744	413 514 236 449	146 074 189 913	-50 552 245 460	65 041 958 804
RESULTAT ET DIVIDENDE DISTRIBUES					
Résultat distribué (5)					
Dividende attribué à chaque action					
PERSONNEL ET POLITIQUE SALARIALE					
Effectif moyen des travailleurs au cours de l'exercice (6)					
Effectif moyen de personnel extérieur	-	-	0		
Masse salariale distribuée au cours de l'exercice (7)	61 639 554 820	49 075 404 356	39 048 300 481	31 758 199 659	41 234 969 518
Avantages sociaux versés au cours de l'exercice (8) [Sécurité sociale, oeuvres sociales]	16 695 613 651	10 130 716 320	6 870 657 932	6 624 111 814	7 224 515 019
Personnel extérieur facturé à l'entité (9)	10 915 009 172	7 595 171 831	6 910 314 529	7 477 928 974	5 279 572 254

(1) Y compris l'exercice dont les états financiers sont soumis à l'approbation de l'Assemblée.
(2) Indication en cas de libération partielle du capital du montant du capital non appelé.
(3) Les éléments de cette rubrique sont ceux figurant au compte de résultat.
(4) Le résultat, lorsqu'il est négatif, doit être mis entre parenthèses.
(5) L'exercice N correspond au dividende proposé du dernier exercice.
(6) Personnel propre.
(7) Total des comptes 661, 662, 663.
(8) Total des comptes 664, 668.
(9) Compte 667.

ACHATS DESTINES A LA PRODUCTION

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :	AIRTEL CONGO RDC			Sigle usuel :	0
Adresse :	N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE				
N° d'identification fiscale :	A0700157E	Exercice clos le :	31/12/2024	Durée (en mois) :	12

[illegible]

FICHE DE SYNTHESE DES PRINCIPAUX INDICATEURS FINANCIERS

Dénomination sociale de l'entité :

AIRTEL CONGO RDC

Sigle usuel :

0

Adresse :

N° 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE

N° d'identification fiscale :

A 07 001 57 E

Exercice clos le :

31/12/2024

Durée (en mois) :

12

Libellés	Exercice 2024	Exercice 2023	Variation en %
ANALYSE DE L'ACTIVITE			
SOLDES INTERMEDIAIRES DE GESTION			
CHIFFRE D'AFFAIRES	1 678 127 035 356	1 349 534 200 909	24%
MARGE COMMERCIALE	21 147 050 278	14 963 992 516	41%
VALEUR AJOUTEE	881 587 129 575	97 401 863 945	805%
EXCEDENT BRUT D'EXPLOITATION (EBE)	792 336 951 931	30 600 571 439	2489%
RESULTAT D'EXPLOITATION	614 487 651 787	121 682 908 475	-605%
RESULTAT FINANCIER	589 373 328 935	286 136 281 367	106%
RESULTAT DES ACTIVITES ORDINAIRES	25 114 322 852	407 819 189 842	-106%
RESULTAT HORS ACTIVITES ORDINAIRES	22 052 672 830	11 366 588 001	100%
RESULTAT NET	30 004 304 744	413 514 236 449	-107%
DETERMINATION DE LA CAPACITE D'AUTOFINANCEMENT			
EBE	792 336 951 931	30 600 571 439	
+ Valeurs comptables des cessions courantes d'immobilisation (compte 654)	-	-	
- Produits des cessions courantes d'immobilisation (compte 754)	-	-	
= CAPACITE D'AUTOFINANCEMENT D'EXPLOITATION	792 336 951 931	30 600 571 439	
+ Revenus financiers	235 431 506	450 959 331	
+ Gains de change	18 466 045 378	1 337 118 764	
+ Transferts de charges financières	-	-	
+ Produits HAO	-	-	
+ Transferts de charges HAO	-	-	
+ Autres éléments non monétaires	8 049 615 974	12 834 613 052	
- Frais financiers	115 588 338 983	66 201 848 050	
- Pertes de change	492 486 466 835	221 772 077 356	
- Participation	-	-	
- Impôts sur les résultats	17 162 690 939	17 061 634 607	
= CAPACITE D'AUTOFINANCEMENT GLOBALE (CAFG)	177 751 316 084	259 812 297 427	
- Distributions de dividendes opérées durant l'exercice	-	-	
= AUTOFINANCEMENT	177 751 316 084	259 812 297 427	
ANALYSE DE LA RENTABILITE			
Rentabilité économique = Résultat d'exploitation (a) / Capitaux propres + dettes financières	2,00	0,28	
Rentabilité financière = Résultat net / Capitaux propres	(0,03)	0,36	
ANALYSE DE LA STRUCTURE FINANCIERE			
Capitaux propres et ressources assimilées	1 054 329 884 991	1 144 911 666 880	-7%
+ Dettes financières* et autres ressources assimilées (b)	1 361 754 449 331	702 936 070 757	94%
= Ressources stables	307 424 564 340	441 975 596 123	-6%
- Actif immobilisé (b)	1 152 266 901 073	1 038 447 531 227	11%
= FONDS DE ROULEMENT (1)	844 842 336 733	1 480 423 127 350	-1%
Actif circulant d'exploitation (b)	900 129 253 677	1 197 848 035 991	-6%
- Passif circulant d'exploitation (b)	1 550 923 866 304	2 336 450 242 852	-3%
= BESOIN DE FINANCEMENT D'EXPLOITATION (2)	650 794 612 627	1 138 602 206 861	-2%
Actifs circulant HAO (b)	-	-	
- Passif circulant HAO (b)	13 762 785 814	44 152 962 344	
= BESOIN DE FINANCEMENT HAO (3)	13 762 785 814	44 152 962 344	
BESOIN DE FINANCEMENT GLOBAL (4) = (2) + (3)	664 557 398 441	1 182 755 169 204	0%
TRESORERIE NETTE (5) = (1) - (4)	180 284 938 293	297 667 958 146	-38%
CONTRÔLE : TRESORERIE NETTE = (TRESORERIE-ACTIF) - (TRESORERIE-PASSIF)	180 284 938 293	297 667 958 146	49%
ANALYSE DE LA VARIATION DE LA TRESORERIE			
Flux de trésorerie des activités opérationnelles	340 446 454 679	259 812 297 427	
- Flux de trésorerie des activités d'investissement	193 376 013 387	-	
+ Flux de trésorerie des activités de financement	651 205 487 920	-	
= VARIATION DE LA TRESORERIE NETTE DE LA PERIODE	117 383 019 853	259 812 297 427	
ANALYSE DE LA VARIATION DE L'ENDETTEMENT FINANCIER NET			
Endettement financier brut (Dettes financières* + Trésorerie-passif)	1 493 522 202 111	983 162 924 357	
- Trésorerie-actif	6 004 537 258	29 467 727 571	34%
= ENDETTEMENT FINANCIER NET	1 487 517 664 853	953 695 196 786	2%

(a) Résultat d'exploitation après impôt théorique sur le bénéfice

(b) Les écart de conversion doivent être éliminés afin de ramener les créances et les dettes concernées à leur valeur initiale

Dettes financières * = emprunts et dettes financières diverses + dettes de location acquisition

LISTE DES INFORMATIONS SOCIALES, ENVIRONNEMENTALES ET SOCIÉTALES À FOURNIR

Dénomination sociale de l'entité : AIRTEL CONGO RDC
 Sigle usuel : 0
 Adresse : N° 278, Avenue de l'Équateur, GOMBE
 N° d'identification fiscale : A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Exercice clos le : 31/12/2024 Durée (en mois) : 12

Note obligatoire pour les entités ayant un effectif de plus de 250 salariés

Liste des informations sociales, environnementales et sociétales à fournir

INFORMATIONS SOCIALES
Emploi : - l'effectif total et la répartition des salariés par sexe, âge et zone géographique; - les embauches et les licenciements; - les rémunérations et leur évolution;
Relations sociales : - l'organisation du dialogue social; - le bilan des accords collectifs.
Santé et sécurité : - les conditions de santé et de sécurité au travail; - le bilan des accords signés avec les organisations syndicales ou les représentants du personnel en matière de santé et de sécurité au travail.
Formation : - les politiques mises en œuvre en matière de formation; - le nombre total d'heures de formation.
Egalité de traitement : - les mesures prises en faveur de l'égalité entre les femmes et les hommes; - les mesures prises en faveur de l'emploi et de l'insertion des personnes handicapées.
INFORMATIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES
Politique générale en matière environnementale : - l'organisation de la société pour prendre en compte les questions environnementales et, le cas échéant, les démarches d'évaluation ou de certification en matière d'environnement; - les actions de formation et d'information des salariés menées en matière de protection de l'environnement; - les moyens consacrés à la prévention des risques environnementaux et des pollutions.
Pollution et gestion des déchets : - les mesures de prévention, de réduction ou de réparation de rejets dans l'air, l'eau et le sol affectant gravement l'environnement; - les mesures de prévention, de recyclage et d'élimination des déchets; - la prise en compte des nuisances sonores et de toute autre forme de pollution spécifique à une activité.
Utilisation durable des ressources : - la consommation d'eau et l'approvisionnement en eau en fonction des contraintes locales; - la consommation de matières premières et les mesures prises pour améliorer l'efficacité dans leur utilisation; - la consommation d'énergie, les mesures prises pour améliorer l'efficacité énergétique et le recours aux énergies renouvelables.
Changement climatique : - les rejets de gaz à effet de serre.
Protection de la biodiversité : - les mesures prises pour préserver ou développer la biodiversité.
INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AUX ENGAGEMENTS SOCIÉTAUX EN FAVEUR DU DÉVELOPPEMENT DURABLE
Impact territorial, économique et social de l'activité de la société : Relations entretenues avec les personnes ou les organisations intéressées par l'activité de la société (associations d'insertion, établissements d'enseignement...): - les conditions du dialogue avec ces personnes ou organisations; - les actions de partenariat ou de mécénat,
Sous-traitance et fournisseurs : - la prise en compte dans la politique d'achat des enjeux sociaux et environnementaux.

NOTE 36
TABLES DES CODES

1 - Code forme juridique (*)	2 - Code régime fiscal	3 - Code pays du siège social
Société Anonyme (SA) à participation publique	0 0	Pays OHADA (1)
Société Anonyme (SA)	0 1	Autres pays africains
Société à Responsabilité Limitée (SARL)	0 2	France
Société en Commandite Simple (SCS)	0 3	Autres pays de l'Union Européenne
Société en Nom Collectif (SNC)	0 4	U.S.A
Société en Participation (SP)	0 5	Canada
Groupement d'intérêt Economique (GIE)	0 6	Autres pays américains
Association	0 7	Pays asiatiques
Sociétés par Actions Simplifiée (SAS)	0 8	Autres pays
Autre forme juridique (à préciser)	0 9	
Reel normal	1	
Reel simplifié	2	
Synthétique	3	
Forfait	4	

(*) Remplacer le premier 0 par 1 si l'entreprise bénéficie d'un agrément prioritaire

(1) Bénin = 01 ; Burkina = 02 ; Côte d'Ivoire = 03 ; Guinée Bissau = 04 ; Mali = 05 ; Niger = 06 ; Sénégal = 07 ; Togo = 08 ; Cameroun = 09 ; Congo = 10 ; Gabon = 11 ; République Centrafricaine = 12 ; Tchad = 13 ; Comores = 14 ; Guinée = 15 ; Guinée Equatoriale = 16 ; Congo RDC = 17

CODES ACTIVITES ECONOMIQUES

Agriculture vivrière 001 001 Culture céréalière 001 002 Culture de tubercules et plantains 001 003 Culture de légumes 001 004 Culture de condiments 001 005 Culture de fruits 001 006 Culture d'autres produits de fabrication vivrière	Industrie du tabac 015 000 Industrie du tabac Industries du textile et de l'habillement 016 001 Industries textiles 016 002 Industries de l'habillement Industries du cuir et de la chaussure 017 001 Fabrication du cuir et d'articles en cuir 017 002 Fabrication de chaussures Industries du bois 018 001 Scierie, rabotage et impregnation du bois 018 002 Fabrication de panneaux en bois 018 003 Fabrication d'articles et bois assemblés Industries du papier et cartons, de l'édition et de l'imprimerie 019 001 Industries du papier et carton 019 002 Edition, imprimerie, reproduction Raffinage du pétrole 020 000 Raffinage de pétrole Industrie chimique 021 001 Industries chimiques de base 021 002 Fabrication de savons, de détergents et de produits d'entretien 021 003 Fabrication de produits agro-chimiques 021 004 Industries pharmaceutiques 021 005 Fabrication d'autres produits chimiques Industries du caoutchouc et des plastiques 022 001 Fabrication du caoutchouc naturel 022 002 Industries du caoutchouc 022 003 Fabrication de matières plastiques Fabrication d'autres produits minéraux non métalliques et de matériaux de construction 023 001 Industries du verre 023 002 Fabrication de produits minéraux pour la construction 023 003 Fabrication d'autres produits minéraux non métalliques Métallurgie et travail des métaux 024 001 Métallurgie 024 002 Travail des métaux Fabrication de machines, d'équipements et d'appareils électriques 025 001 Fabrication de machines et d'équipements 025 002 Fabrication de machines de bureau 025 003 Fabrication d'appareils électriques Fabrication d'équipements et d'appareils audiovisuels et de communication 026 001 Fabrication d'instruments médicaux 026 002 Fabrication d'instruments médicaux d'optique et d'horlogerie 026 003 Fabrication d'équipements et appareils audiovisuels et de communication d'optique et d'horlogerie Fabrication de matériel de transport 027 001 Fabrication de véhicules routiers 027 002 Fabrication d'autres matériels de transport Industries diverses 028 001 Fabrication de meubles 028 002 Industries diverses Production et distribution d'eau, d'électricité et de gaz 029 001 Production, transport et distribution d'électricité 029 002 Captage, épuration et distribution d'eau 029 003 Production et distribution de gaz	Construction 030 001 Préparation de sites et construction d'ouvrages de bâtiment ou de génie civil 030 002 Travaux d'installation et de finition Commerce 031 001 Commerce de véhicules, d'accessoires et de carburant 031 002 Commerce de produits agricoles bruts et d'animaux vivants 031 003 Autres commerces Reparations 032 001 Entretien et réparation de véhicules automobiles 032 002 Réparation de biens personnels et domestiques Hôtels, restaurants 033 001 Hôtels 033 002 Bars et restaurants Transport et communication 034 001 Transports ferroviaires 034 002 Transports routiers, transports par conduite 034 003 Transports par eau 034 004 Transports aériens 034 005 Services annexes et auxiliaires de transport Postes, télécommunications 035 001 Postes 035 002 Télécommunications Activités financières 036 001 Services d'intermédiation financière 036 002 Assurances (sauf Sécurité Sociale) 036 003 Auxiliaires financiers et d'assurances Activités immobilières 037 001 Location de biens immobiliers 037 002 Autre services immobiliers Services aux entreprises 038 001 Locations sans opérateurs 038 002 Activités informatiques 038 003 Services rendus principalement aux entreprises Administration publique 039 001 Administration générale, économique et sociale 039 002 Services de prérogative publique 039 003 Sécurité Sociale obligatoire 040 000 Education Santé et action sociale 041 001 Activités pour la santé des hommes 041 002 Activités vétérinaires 041 003 Action sociale Services collectifs, sociaux et personnels 042 001 Assainissement, voirie et gestion des déchets 042 002 Activités associatives 042 003 Activités récréatives, culturelles et sportives 042 004 Services personnels 042 005 Services domestiques Service d'intermédiation financière indirectement mesuré 043 000 Service d'intermédiation financière indirectement mesuré Correction territoriale 044 000 Correction territoriale
--	---	--

AIRTEL CONGO RDC S.A.

**STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2024

AIRTEL CONGO RDC S.A.

STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2024

To the shareholders of Airtel Congo RDC S.A

Pursuant to the mandate given to us at the ordinary general meeting, we hereby report on the following for the year ended December 31, 2024:

- the audit of annual financial statements of the company Airtel Congo RDC S.A, attached to this report showing the key figures below in millions of Congolese francs (CDF).

	<u>Year 2024</u>	<u>Year 2023</u>
Balance sheet total	2 058 400 692	2 265 763 295
Shareholder's equity including net result for the year (negative)	(1 054 329 885)	(1 144 911 667)
Net result for the year: Profit /(Loss)	30 004 305	- 413 514 236
Total revenue	1 678 127 035	1 349 534 201

- The specific verifications required by law and other information.

Your Company's financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 19 June 2025, on the basis of the information available at that date in an evolving context of politico-military crisis in the eastern part of the Democratic Republic of Congo.

I. AUDIT OF ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Airtel Congo RDC S.A, which comprise the balance sheet as at December 31, 2024, the income statement, the cash flow statement, as well as a summary of the main accounting policies and other explanatory information contained in the notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects the financial position of the Company, its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting standards of the SYSCOHADA Accounting system.

Basis of the opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (<<ISA>>) in compliance with Regulation No. 01/2017/CM/OHADA on the harmonization of the practices of accounting and auditing professionals. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants and audit published by Regulation No. 01/2017/CM/OHADA referred to above, together with the independence requirements governing the statutory auditor, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Observation: Events after the reporting period

We draw your attention to the information provided in Note 2D of the annual financial statements relating the political and military crisis in the eastern part of the Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC), and the analysis of its impact on said financial statements.

This observation does not alter the opinion expressed above.

Observation: Contingent assets and liabilities

We draw your attention to Note 16C to the financial statements relating to contingent assets and liabilities, which include disputes arising from ongoing tax and regulatory adjustments amounting to CDF 625.6 billion, for which the company has initiated appeals seeking their cancellation and has recorded provisions of CDF 3.1 billion as at December 31, 2024. In addition, the company is involved in legal proceedings amounting to CDF 1 057 billion as at the same date, for which provisions totaling CDF 2.06 billion have been recognized.

Observation: Going concern

Given the history of accumulated losses, the company's key financial indicators are unfavorable, notably the negative equity position, for which no recapitalization plan has yet been implemented, contrary to applicable legal provisions.

Despite these adverse indicators, the company has prepared its financial statements on a going concern basis, relying on a financial support letter received from its parent company.

Responsibilities of management and Board of Directors relating to the annual financial statements

The annual financial statements were prepared by management and approved by the Board of Directors.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the annual financial statements in accordance with the accounting rules methods set out by the OHADA Uniform Act relating to Accounting law and Financial information, as well as for the internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of annual financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the annual financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with <<ISA>> will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Our responsibilities for the audit of the annual financial statements are detailed in Appendix 1 of this report.

II. SPECIFIC VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY LAW AND OTHER INFORMATION

We also performed specific verifications required by law.

II.1 Verification of other information

The responsibility for other information falls on the Board of Directors. Other information relates to information contained in the management report and other documents provided to the shareholders on the financial position.

Our opinion on the financial statements do not extend to other information and we do not provide any form of assurance whatsoever on this information.

As part of our mandate as statutory auditors, it is our responsibility to perform specific verifications required by law and in so doing, verify the sincerity and coherence of information provided in the management report and other documents provided to the shareholders with that in the annual financial statements. It is also our responsibility to verify, considering their importance, that certain legal obligations and requirements are respected. Furthermore, it is our responsibility to read all other information and consequently, to determine if they are materially different from the financial statements or information we obtained during our audit, or whether the other information contains a material discrepancy.

If, based on our work on the specific procedures or on the other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement, we are required to report that fact

We have no observations to make on the verification of other information.

II.2 Verification of the register of registered securities

In accordance with Article 746-2 of the Revised OHADA Uniform Act relating to the Law of Commercial Companies and EIG, we reviewed the registers of registered securities kept by the company.

We have nothing to report on the existence and proper keeping of these registers.

II.3 Other specific verifications

In accordance with the law, we report the following facts to you :

- 2.3.1. Due to recurring net losses, the company's equity has been below half of its share capital since December 31, 2014. Article 665 of the OHADA Uniform Act on Commercial Companies and Economic Interest Groups stipulates that when a company's equity falls below half of its share capital and the General Meeting does not resolve to dissolve the company, the company is required, no later than the end of the second financial year following the one in which the losses were recorded, to reduce its share capital by an amount at least equal to the losses that could not be charged to reserves, unless the equity has been restored to at least half of the share capital within that period.

As of December 31, 2024, the company's equity remains negative in the amount of CDF 1 054 329 million, whereas the legal deadline for recapitalization expired on December 31, 2016.

We further draw your attention to Article 667, which states that any interested party may petition the court for the dissolution of the company.

- 2.3.2. Articles 15 and 17 of the OHADA Uniform Act on Accounting Law and Financial Information require that accounts should be recorded "on a daily basis with no delay for the basic information", in "the official language and in the monetary unit that is legal tender in the Contracting State ". Our review of the accounting organization of Airtel Congo RDC S.A enabled us to note that the mandatory accounting books within the meaning of Article 19 of the said Uniform Act were neither kept in Congolese francs nor in the official language of the Democratic Republic of Congo. However, the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, have been prepared on the basis of a restated trial balance in accordance with SYSCOHADA.

- 2.3.3. Article 16 of the OHADA Uniform Act on the Organization and Harmonization of Business Accounting (OHADA Accounting System) requires that every company have an accounting procedures manual to ensure continuity over time in access to accounting information.

We noted that, as of the date of this report, the accounting procedures manual in place within the company has not yet been approved by the Board of Directors.

- 2.3.4. Article 103 of the OHADA Uniform Act on Accounting Law and Financial Information requires that entities that form an economic entity within the OHADA region, subject to the same strategic decision-making center located outside of this region, without significance influence between them, shall prepare and present financial statements, called consolidated financial statements, as if they were a single entity.

Thus, Congo RDC Towers, SA, Airtel Congo RDC SA and Airtel Money RDC SA, all three subsidiaries of the Bharti Airtel Limited group, operating in the DRC constitute an economic entity required to prepare combined accounts. However, the notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 and submitted to our review does not include information on the entity responsible for preparing the combined financial statements.

Kinshasa, June 19, 2025

The Statutory Auditor
Deloitte Services SARL

Tonka Tshiamala
Partner
Chartered Accountant

APPENDIX 1**ON THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE STATUTORY AUDITOR FOR THE AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

This appendix is an integral part of the auditor's report.

As part of our procedures, we comply with:

- the requirements of International Standards on Auditing (<<ISA>>) and;
- the specific obligations stated by the OHADA Uniform Act relating to the Law of Commercial Companies and EIG.

In more detail,

- We comply with the ethical rules relating to the audit of annual financial statements presented in the Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct for Chartered Accountants of the Democratic Republic of Congo (where applicable, the Code of Ethics of Professional Accountants of the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (the IESBA Code)) and the independence rules governing the statutory auditor;
- We maintain professional skepticism, which involves assessing evidence contradicting other evidence obtained, information questioning the reliability of documents and responses to information requested to be used as evidence, situations that may reveal possible fraud, and circumstances that suggest the need to perform audit procedures in addition to those required by the ISA.
- We exercise professional judgment throughout the audit, in particular in making decisions about materiality and audit risk, the nature, timing and extent of audit procedures to be performed to satisfy the requirements of the ISA and to obtain audit evidence, and to determine whether sufficient and appropriate audit evidence has been obtained, and whether further work is required to achieve the objectives of the ISA and, accordingly, the auditor's overall objectives, the assessment of management's judgments related to the applicable financial reporting framework, the basis for conclusions drawn from the audit evidence obtained, such as the assessment of the reasonableness of assessments made by management in preparing the financial statements;
- We prepare throughout the audit procedures that provides sufficient and appropriate evidence of the work performed, the basis for our audit report and evidence that the audit was planned and performed in accordance with ISA and in compliance with applicable legislative and regulatory requirements.
- We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- We obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate, regarding compliance with the provisions of laws and regulations that are expected to have a direct effect on the determination of the material amounts recorded and the information provided in the financial statements, perform specific audit procedures to identify non-compliance matters with other laws and regulations that may have a material effect on the financial statements, and provide an appropriate response to cases or suspected cases of non-compliance with laws and regulations identified during the audit;
- We also communicate to the Board of Directors our compliance with the relevant ethical rules regarding independence, and disclose to them, as applicable, all relationships and other factors that can reasonably affect our independence and related safeguards. Among the matters communicated to the Board of Directors, we identify the most important matters during the audit of the financial statements for the period under review presented as key audit matters. We describe these matters in our report, unless the law or regulation prevents their disclosure or, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that we should not

disclose a matter in our report because the adverse consequences of disclosing this matter could reasonably be expected to outweigh the benefits of disclosing it to the public interest;

- We obtain an understanding of the company's internal control in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. When significant deficiencies are identified, we communicate them to management, if necessary, to the Board of Directors;
- We assess the impact of identified misstatements on the audit and the impact of uncorrected misstatements on the financial statements, if any. We communicate them to the appropriate level of management, unless prohibited by law or regulation;
- We evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management;
- We evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation;
- We identify relationships and transactions with related parties, whether or not the applicable financial reporting framework published related rules, in order to identify fraud risk factors, if any, arising from relationships and transactions with related parties that are relevant to the identification and assessment of the risks of material misstatement due to fraud, and conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether the financial statements, although affected by such relationships and transactions, are fairly presented or are not misleading. In addition, when the applicable financial reporting framework contains rules relating to related parties, we obtain sufficient and appropriate audit evidence to determine whether the relationships and transactions with related parties have been properly identified and accounted for in the financial statements and whether relevant related information has been disclosed;
- We obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate, regarding events occurring between the date of the financial statements and the date of our report that require adjustment or disclosure in the financial statements have been appropriately addressed in the financial statements in accordance with applicable accounting standards.
- We conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report;
- We obtain written representations from the Management and, where applicable, from the Board of Directors, confirming that they consider that they have fulfilled their responsibilities with respect to the preparation of the financial statements and the completeness of the information provided to us. In addition, we corroborate other audit evidence related to the financial statements or specific related assertions through these written representations if considered necessary or if required by other ISA;
- We ensure, throughout the audit, that equality between shareholders is respected, in particular that all shares of the same category benefit from the same rights;
- We must report to the next General Meeting any irregularities and inaccuracies identified during the audit. In addition, we must report to the Public Prosecutor's Office any criminal acts of which we became aware during the audit, without our liability being engaged by this disclosure;
- We are bound by the obligation of professional secrecy with respect to facts, acts and information of which we have become aware.

Company Identification

Denomination:
(or first and last name of the operator)

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Acronym:

AIRTEL

Legal status:

Public Limited Company

Tax regime

Common Law

Country of head office:

Democratic Republic of Congo

Full address:

No 130, Av Kwango Building 130 3rd Level, GOMBE

RCCM number

13-B-01054

National Identification Number:

N35384 Z

Tax number:

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Company creation date:

Certified sincere and compliant with the rules of the OHADA accounting system

Name:

.....

Quality:

.....

Signature-Date:

.....

R1 FORM

Company name: **AIRTEL CONGO DRC**
Tax identification number: **A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E** Financial year ended: **31/12/2024** Duration (in months) **12**

ZA FISCAL YEAR : OF **01/01/2024** AT **31/12/2024**

ZB CLOSING DATE ACCOUNTS: **31 December 2024**

ZC PREVIOUS YEAR ENDED ON: **31 December 2023** DURATION OF PREVIOUS YEAR IN MONTHS: **12**

ZD **0 13 - B - 0041**
Graft Commercial Register No. No. Business directory

ZE **030001**
Social fund number Importer Code No. Main activity code

ZF **AIRTEL CONGO DRC** **0**
Company name Acronym

ZG **0996014900** **996,014,101** **2001** **0** **KINSHASA**
Phone Number Fax number Coded Mailbox City

ZH **No. 278, Avenue de l'Equateur, GOMBE**
Full geographic address (building, street, neighborhood, city, country)

ZI **TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICE**
Precise designation of the main activity carried out by the company % capacity prod. util.

Jean Richard ELLA, No. 130 avenue Kwango/GOMBE, Financial Director
Name, address and status of the person to contact in the event of a request for additional information.

Deloitte Services SARL, Le Prestige Building 3rd floor, 4239 Av Tombalbaye, +243 85 999 80 80
Name of the professional employee of the company or
Name, address and telephone number of the accounting firm or professional REGISTERED IN THE NATIONAL ORDER
COMPATIBLE EXPERTS AND CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS who have prepared the financial statements.

Visa of the chartered accountant or chartered accountant
☐ Not subject ☐ No (refusal) ☐ Yes with reservation ☐ Yes without reservation ☐ Not subject ☐ No ☐ YES
Certified financial statements (check the box) Financial statements approved by the Assembly General (check the box)

JEAN RICHARD ELLA
Name of financial statement signatory
Financial Director
Quality of the signatory of the financial statements

Signature Date

Signature

Bank domiciliations:	
Bank :	Account number :
Standard Bank RDC sarl	0240001138603
Standard Bank RDC sarl	0140001138601
Standard Bank RDC sarl	0140001138604
Standard Bank RDC sarl	0240001138607
BIAC Bank	33000644101-61
BIAC Bank	36000644101-46
Ecobank	0010363100036201
Ecobank	0010283100036201
Ecobank	0010283100036202
Ecobank	0010363100036205
BCDC	00101 0125712 45
BCDC	00101 0125713 42
BCDC	00101-1203555-11 CDF
BCDC	00101-1203556-08 USD
RawBank	051000510101000028202USD
RawBank	051000510101000028201CDF
RawBank	05101-0100028208-33
RawBank	05101-0100028207-36
EQUITY BANK	00018000230005692110052 CDF
EQUITY BANK	00018000230005692120043 USD
BIC (FBN BANK)	84001 21001612801 28
BIC (FBN BANK)	84001 21001612802 66
CitiBank	400726108
CitiBank	400726019
CitiBank	0400726396
CitiBank	0400726736
TMB	1201-5000006-01-18
TMB	1201-5000006-02-19
UBA	02-0320001285
UBA	02-0210001199
SOFIBANQUE SARL	0201/0137425/002/3300/000
SOFIBANQUE SARL	0201/0137425/001/3300/000

R2 FORM

Company name: **AIRTEL CONGO DRC**
Tax identification numb **A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E** Financial year en **31/12/2024** Duration (in months): **12**

		Company control (check the box)	
ZK. Legal status ⁽¹⁾ :	0 1	ZQ Publicly controlled company	☐
ZL Tax system ⁽¹⁾ :	1	ZR Company under national private control	☐
ZM Country of head office ⁽¹⁾ :	2 1	ZS Foreign privately controlled company	☒
ZN Number of establishments in the country:		ZT Other (s) to be specified	☐
ZO Number of establishments outside the country for for which separate accounts are kept:			
ZP First year of practice in the country:	2 0 0 0		

COMPANY'S ACTIVITY

Description of the activity ⁽²⁾	Activity nomenclature code ⁽¹⁾	Turnover (TO) excluding tax (TO excluding tax) or Value Added (VA) ⁽³⁾	% activity in Turnover without tax or VA
Telecommunications services	0 3 5 0 0 2	1,665,652,455,529	99.26%
Sale of Goods		11,492,968,578	0.68%
Accessory products		981,611,250	0.06%
			0.00
			0.00
			0.00
			0.00
			0.00
			0.00
Miscellaneous			0.00
TOTAL		1,678,127,035,356	100.00

⁽¹⁾ Refer to the activity nomenclature attached on the following pages.

⁽²⁾ List precisely the first 10 activities in descending order of turnover excluding tax, or value added (VA).

⁽³⁾ Delete where unnecessary (preferably use VA).

R3 FORM

Company name: **AIRTEL CONGO DRC**
Tax identification number: **A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E** Financial year ended: **31/12/2024** Duration (in mont **12**

EXECUTIVES (¹)

Name	First names	Quality	Tax identification	Address (BP, city, country, country)
DIASONAMA	Thierry	Chief Executive Officer		

(¹Executives = Chairman and CEO, General Managing Director, Manager, Others.

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Name	First names	Quality	Address (P.O. Box, city, country)
MUKADI	Daddy	President	Kinshasa, DRC
DIASONAMA	Thierry	Member	Kinshasa, DRC
FOLEY	Michael	Member	Nairobi, Kenya
UNGUREAN	Razvan Lucian	Member	Nairobi, Kenya
HARISSON	Gareth	Member	Nairobi, Kenya

BALANCE SHEET ASSET

Legal name of the entity: **AIRTEL CONGO DRC** Usual acronym: **-**

Address : **No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE**

Tax identification number: **A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E** Financial year ended: **31-12-24** Duration (in months): **12**

Ref	ASSETS	Note	2024			2023
			Gross	Depreciation.	Net	Net
AD	INTANGIBLE ASSETS	3	330,031,270,073	101,317,212,659	228,714,057,413	247,446,564,916
AE	Development and prospecting costs		-	-	-	-
AF	Patents, licenses, software and similar rights		314,327,422,268	96,337,603,620	217,989,818,648	235,151,941,370
AG	Goodwill and leasehold rights		-	0	-	-
AH	Other intangible assets		15,703,847,805	4,979,609,039	10,724,238,766	12,294,623,546
AI	TANGIBLE ASSETS	3	5,432,173,635,788	4,520,064,595,549	912,109,040,239	787,997,079,671
AJ	Land(1) (1) of which online placement		3,609,067,430	0	3,609,067,430	3,609,067,430
AK	Buildings (1) of which Net investment		79,070,373,648	51,376,828,171	27,693,545,477	27,928,983,113
AL	Fixtures, fittings and facilities		4,810,642,690,734	4,033,621,872,648	777,020,818,086	654,507,526,594
AM	Equipment, furniture and biological assets		527,154,579,623	423,368,970,377	103,785,609,246	101,951,502,534
AN	Transportation equipment		11,696,924,353	11,696,924,353	-0	0
AP	Advances and deposits paid on fixed assets	3	-	0	0	-
AQ	FINANCIAL ASSETS	4	12,619,940,889	1,176,137,468	11,443,803,421	3,003,886,640
AR	Investment in subsidiaries and associates		22,250,572	0	22,250,572	21,800,000
AS	Other non-current financial assets		12,597,690,317	1,176,137,468	11,421,552,849	2,982,086,640
AZ	TOTAL FIXED ASSETS		5,774,824,846,749	4,622,557,945,676	1,152,266,901,073	1,038,447,531,227
BA	CURRENT ASSETS NON ORDINARY ACTIVITES	5	-	-	-	-
BB	INVENTORIES	6	17,553,888,783	2,071,450,943	15,482,437,840	16,236,189,166
BG	DEBTORS AND RELATED ITEMS		564,676,492,547	130,240,190,943	434,436,301,605	345,234,459,627
BH	Trade payables - advances	17	27,811,752,387	4,571,392,509	23,240,359,879	1,848,980,327
BI	Trade receivables	7	371,736,197,243	99,167,095,101	272,569,102,142	219,802,263,966
BJ	Other current assets	8	165,128,542,917	26,501,703,333	138,626,839,584	123,583,215,334
BK	TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		582,230,381,330	132,311,641,886	449,918,739,444	361,470,648,793
BQ	Securities held for sale	9	-	0	-	-
BR	Bills to cash	10	-	0	-	-
BS	Cash at banks and at hand, postal checks	11	16,114,929,832	10,110,392,573	6,004,537,258	29,467,727,571
BT	TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - ASSETS		16,114,929,832	10,110,392,573	6,004,537,258	29,467,727,571
BU	Unrealized foreign exchange losses	12	450,210,514,233	0	450,210,514,233	836,377,387,199
BZ	GENERAL TOTAL		6,823,380,672,144	4,764,979,980,135	2,058,400,692,009	2,265,763,294,789.65

BALANCE SHEET
NORMAL SYSTEM
PAGE 2/2

BALANCE SHEET LIABILITY

Legal name of the entity: **AIRTEL CONGO DRC** Usual acronym: **-**

Address : **No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE**

Tax identification number: **A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E** Financial year end: **31-12-24** Duration (in months): **12**

Ref	LIABILITIES	Note	2024 Net	2023 Net
CA	Issued capital	13	100,000,000	100,000,000
CB	Shareholders uncalled capital (-)	13	-	-
CD	Share premiums	14	-	-
CE	Revaluation surplus	3rd	814,669,487,176	814,669,487,176
CF	Statutory reserves	14	10,000,000	10,000,000
CG	Free reserves	14	726,531,581	726,531,581
CH	Retained earnings (+ or -)	14	- 2,081,980,007,532	- 1,668,465,771,083
CJ	Net profit or loss for the period (profit + or loss -)		30,004,304,744	- 413,514,236,449
CL	Investment subsidies	15	-	-
CM	Regulated provisions	15	182,139,799,040	121,562,321,895
CP	TOTAL EQUITY AND SIMILAR RESOURCES		- 1,054,329,884,991	- 1,144,911,666,880
DA	Loan and borrowings	16	1,307,232,726,560	656,027,238,640
DB	Finance lease obligations	16	-	- 0
DC	Provisions	16	54,521,722,771	46,908,832,117
DD	TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,361,754,449,331	702,936,070,757
DF	TOTAL EQUITY AND NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		307,424,564,340	- 441,975,596,123
DH	Current liabilities Non Ordinary Activities	5	13,762,785,814	44,152,962,344
DI	Trade receivables - advances	7	6,669,933,066	7,469,129,083
DJ	Trade payables	17	331,271,255,707	289,055,084,948
DK	Taxes and social contributions	18	98,171,188,680	95,522,347,703
DM	Other current liabilities	19	533,089,454,085	1,004,350,272,024
DN	Provisions for short-term risks	19	450,210,514,233	836,377,387,199
DP	TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,433,175,131,584	2,276,927,183,300
DQ	Banks, discount credits	20	-	-
DR	Bank overdrafts	20	186,289,475,551	327,135,685,717
DT	TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		186,289,475,551	327,135,685,717
DV	Unrealized foreign exchange gains	12	131,511,520,534	103,676,021,896
DZ	GENERAL TOTAL		2,058,400,692,009	2,265,763,294,789.65

INCOME STATEMENT
NORMAL SYSTEM
PAGE 1/1

INCOME STATEMENT

Legal name of the entity:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Usual acronym:

-

Address :

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number:

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended:

31-12-24

Duration (in months):

12

REF	DESCRIPTION		NOTE	2024 NET	2023 NET
TA	Sale of goods	A +	21	11,492,968,578	10,721,119,792
AR	Purchases of goods	-	22	31,908,329,305	35,673,943,110
RB	Variations in merchandise inventory	-/+	6	731,689,551	9,988,830,803
XA	COMMERCIAL MARGIN (Sum TA to RB)			21,147,050,278	14,963,992,516
TB	Sales of finished goods	B +	21	0	-
TC	Works, services sold	C +	21	1,665,652,455,529	1,337,562,390,371
TD	Other revenue	D +	21	981,611,250	1,250,690,747
XB	TURNOVER (A+B+C+D)			1,678,127,035,356	1,349,534,200,909
TE	Production taken into (or out of) inventory	-/+	6	0	-
TF	Capitalised production		21	0	-
TG	Operating subsidies and grants		21	0	-
TH	Other income	+	21	933,940,866,362	525,120,011,435
TI	Transfers of operating costs	+	12	0	-
RC	Purchase of raw materials and related supplies	-	22	0	-
RD	Change in inventory of raw materials and related supplies	-/+	6	19,189,018	17,380,838
RE	Other purchases	-	22	168,742,467,071	129,866,122,703
RF	Change in stocks of other supplies	-/+	6	0	-
RG	Transport	-	23	6,072,724,971	3,755,465,606
RH	External services	-	24	764,990,286,494	530,125,247,420
RI	Dues and taxes	-	25	191,764,793,146	150,354,369,876
RJ	Other expenses	-	26	566,251,292,588	937,483,411,324
XC	VALUE ADDED ((XB + RA + RB) + (sum TE to RJ))	-		881,587,129,575	97,401,863,945
RK	Payroll costs	-	27	89,250,177,643	66,801,292,506
XD	GROSS OPERATING MARGIN (XC+RK)	-	28	792,336,951,931	30,600,571,439
TJ	Reversal of depreciation, provisions and depreciation	+	28	49,684,932,475	33,268,628,560
RL	Allocations to depreciation, provisions and depreciation	-	3C&28	227,534,232,620	185,552,108,474
XE	OPERATING PROFIT OR LOSS (XD+TJ+RL)	+	29	614,487,651,787	121,682,908,475
TK	Financial and similar income	+	29	18,701,476,884	1,837,644,039
TL	Reversals of provisions and financial depreciation	+	28	0	-
TM	Transfers of financial charges	+	12	0	-
RM	Financial Fees and Similar Charges	-	29	608,074,805,818	287,973,925,406
RN	Allocations to provisions and financial depreciation	-	3C&28	0	-
XF	FINANCIAL profit or loss (Sum TK to RN)			589,373,328,935	286,136,281,367
XG	PROFIT OR LOSS FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES (XE + XF)			25,114,322,852	407,819,189,842
TN	Proceeds from disposals of fixed assets	+	3D	0	-
TO	Other HAO Products	+	30	22,052,672,830	11,366,588,000.82
RO	Net Book Value of disposed fixed assets	-	3D	0	-
RP	Other expenses from Non Ordinary Activities	-	30	0	0.00
XH	RESULT EXCLUDING ORDINARY ACTIVITIES (Sum TN to RP)			22,052,672,830	11,366,588,001
RQ	Employees profit sharing scheme	-	30	0	-
RS	Income taxes expenses	-		17,162,690,939	17,061,634,607
XI	NET profit or loss (XG+XH+RQ+RS)			30,004,304,744	413,514,236,449

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 9 7 8 9 1 5 7 E
Usual acronym: -
Financial year ended: 12-31-2024
Duration (in months): 12

REF	DESCRIPTION	NOTE	2024	2023
ZA	Net cash on January 1 (Cash assets N-1 - Cash liabilities N-1)	A	(297,667,958,146)	(174,015,442,628)
	Cash flow from operating activities			
FA	Overall Self Financing Capacity (OSFC)	+	177,751,316,084	(259,812,297,427)
FB	Current assets Non Ordinary Activities	-	-	-
FC	Change in inventories	-	(753,751,326)	9,747,719,391
FD	Receivables	-	(296,965,030,989)	473,041,131,875
FE	+ Current liabilities	+	(815,916,553,078)	581,917,252,628
	Change in operating activities (FB+FC+FD+FE) (FB+FC+FD+FE)	-	518,197,770,764	99,128,401,362
ZB	Cash flow from operating activities (sum FA to FE)	B	- 340,446,454,679	- 160,683,896,065
	Cash flow from investing activities			
FF	Disbursements linked to acquisitions of intangible assets	-	-	46,970,100,728
FG	Disbursements linked to acquisitions of tangible fixed assets	-	193,270,752,300	170,182,670,899
FH	Disbursements linked to acquisitions of financial assets	-	105,261,088	3,804,503,848
FI	Receipts related to disposals intangible & tangible assets	+		
FJ	Proceeds from sale of non-current financial assets	+	#REF!	
ZC	Net cash flow from investing activities (sum FF to FJ)	VS	#REF!	- 220,957,275,476
	Cash flow from equity financing			
FK	Proceeds from issues of new shares	+	-	-
FL	Investment grants received	+	-	-
FM	Drawing on capital	-	-	-
FN	Dividends paid	-	-	-
ZD	Cash flow from equity (sum FF to FN)	D	-	-
	Cash flow from foreign capital financing			
FO	Loan	+	651,205,487,920	257,988,656,023
FP	Other financial debts	+		
FQ	Repayments of loans & financial debts	-		-
ZE	Net ash flow from foreign capital (sum FO to FQ)	E	651,205,487,920	257,988,656,023
ZF	Cash flow from financing activities (D+E)	F	651,205,487,920	257,988,656,023
ZG	CHANGE IN NET CASH CASH FOR THE PERIOD (B+C+F)	G	#REF!	- 123,652,515,518
ZH	NET CASH ON DECEMBER 31 = (A + G)	H	#REF!	- 297,667,958,146
	CASH-ASSET (N)		6,004,537,258	29,467,727,571
	CASH LIABILITY (N)		186,289,475,551	327,135,685,717
	CONTROL: ACTIVE CASH (N) - LIABILITY (N)	-	180,284,938,293	- 297,667,958,146

(0.00)

DETERMINATION OF THE OVERALL SELF-FINANCING CAPACITY (CAFG)

REF	Designation		FISCAL YEAR 2024	FISCAL YEAR 2023
XD	Gross operating surplus		792,336,951,931	30,600,571,439
RJ	Carrying values of current transfers of fixed assets (654)	+	-	-
TH	Proceeds from current disposals of fixed assets (754)	-	-	-
	SELF-FINANCING OPERATING CAPACITY		792,336,951,931	30,600,571,439
TK	Financial income (77 except 776)	+	235,431,506	450,959,331
TK	Exchange gain (776)	+	18,466,045,378	1,337,118,764
TM	Transfers of financial charges (787)	+	-	-
TO	HAO products (84 except 848)	+	-	-
TO	Transfers of HAO charges (848)	+	-	-
TP	Other non-monetary items	-	(8,049,615,974)	12,834,613,052
RM	Financial charges (67 except 676)	-	115,588,338,983	66,201,848,050
RM	Exchange loss (676)	-	492,486,466,835	221,772,077,356
RQ	Worker participation (87)	-	-	-
RS	Income taxes (89)	-	17,162,690,939	17,061,634,607
	OVERALL SELF-FINANCING CAPACITY		177,751,316,084	(259,812,297,427)

REF	DESIGNATION	FISCAL YEAR 2024	FISCAL YEAR 2023	Variation
BB	Stocks and outstandings	15,482,437,840	16,236,189,166	- 753,751,326
	Variation in stocks and in progress (FC)	15,482,437,840	16,236,189,166	- 753,751,326

REF	DESIGNATION	FISCAL YEAR 2024	FISCAL YEAR 2023	Variation
BH	Suppliers advances paid	23,240,359,879	1,848,980,327	21,391,379,552
BI	Clients	272,569,102,142	219,802,263,966	52,766,838,176
BJ	Other receivables	138,626,839,584	123,583,215,334	15,043,624,250
BU	Conversion gap-Assets	450,210,514,233	836,377,387,199	- 386,166,872,966
	Change in receivables (FD)	884,646,815,837	1,181,611,846,826	- 296,965,030,989

REF	DESIGNATION	FISCAL YEAR 2024	FISCAL YEAR 2023	Variation
DH	HAO circulating debts	13,762,785,814	44,152,962,344	- 30,390,176,530
DI	Customer advances received	6,669,933,066	7,469,129,083	- 799,196,017
DJ	Operating Providers	331,271,255,707	289,055,084,948	42,216,170,759
DK	Social and tax debts	98,171,188,680	95,522,347,703	2,648,840,977
DM	Other debts	533,089,454,085	1,004,350,272,024	- 471,260,817,940
DN	Provisions for short-term risks	450,210,514,233	836,377,387,199	- 386,166,872,966
DV	Liabilities Translation differences	131,511,520,534	103,678,021,896	27,835,498,638
	Changes in current liabilities (FE)	1,564,686,652,118	2,380,603,205,196	- 815,916,553,078
	VARIATION IN OPERATING FINANCING REQUIREMENTS (VBFE)			

DEBTS GUARANTEED BY REAL COLLATERAL

Legal name of the entity:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Address :

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number:

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Initial year ended:

12-31-24

Duration (in months):

12

DESCRIPTION	NOTE	GROSS AMOUNT	REAL SECURITIES		
			MORTGAGES	PLEDGE	PLEDGES/OTHER
Financial debts and similar resources:					
Convertible bond loans					
Other bond loans					
Loans and debts of credit institutions					
Other financial debts					
TOTAL (1)					
Lease obligations:					
Property finance lease obligations					
Equipment finance lease obligations					
Hire-purchase obligations					
Capital lease obligations					
TOTAL (2)					
Current liabilities debts:					
Trade payables					
Trade receivables					
Personnel					
Social security and social organizations					
State					
International organisations					
Associates and group					
Other creditors					
TOTAL (3)					
TOTAL (1) + (2) + (3)					
FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS			NOTE	COMMITMENTS GIVEN	COMMITMENTS RECEIVED
Commitments to related entities					
Reimbursement premiums not yet due					
Sureties, deposits, guarantees					
Mortgages, pledges, guarantees, others					
Discounted bills not yet due					
Trade receivables sold					
Write off of contingent claims					
TOTAL					

REQUIRED INFORMATION

Legal name of the entity:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Address :

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number:

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Jusual acronym:

0

Initial year ended:

31/12/2024

Duration (in months):

12

A - DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH SYSCOHADA

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting postulates and conventions accepted by the OHADA Accounting System, in particular compliance with: - the hypothesis of continuity of operations; - the principle of the permanence of the method; - the independence of the exercises; - the rule of prudence; - and in accordance with the general rules of presentation.

B- ACCOUNTING RULES AND METHODS

The financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the postulates, conventions and evaluation rules decreed by SYSCOHADA and the Uniform Act. The method chosen for the evaluation of the different elements entered in the accounting is the historical cost method.

C - EXEMPTION FROM ACCOUNTING POSTULATIONS AND CONVENTIONS

Compliance with all accounting assumptions and conventions without any deviation.

D - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE BALANCE SHEET, INCOME STATEMENT AND CASH FLOW TABLE

Going concern

In 2024, the company made a profit of CDF 50.8 billion (compared to a loss of CDF (413.5 billion in 2023). As of December 31, 2024, cumulative losses amounted to CDF 2,081.9 billion (compared to CDF 1,668.46 billion as of December 31, 2023) and shareholders' equity was negative by CDF 1,033.4 billion (compared to CDF 1,144.9 billion as of December 31, 2023).

These situations are likely to cast significant doubt on the entity's ability to continue as a going concern and, as a result, it may not be able to realize its assets and settle its liabilities in the normal course of business.

Nevertheless, the Company continues to benefit from the support of the Group, which undertakes to continue to provide and maintain the necessary financial assistance or assistance to enable the Company to continue to conduct its business activities on a going concern basis and to enable the Company to honour its debts and commitments when they become due.

Event after the closure.

At the financial statement date, the company observed a deterioration in the security situation in the Kivu region, especially with the capture of the city of Goma in January and that of Bukavu thereafter. This area represents 1% of GSM revenues.

Between December 2024 and March 2025, GSM's revenues decreased by 8.8% (from USD 23.96 million to USD 21.57 million).

In addition, 194 technical sites are located in this area, representing a net book value of USD 9 million in tangible fixed assets and USD 7 million in rights of use under lease contracts.

At the financial year, no objective indication of impairment has been identified. Management believes that the impacts observed are temporary and do not affect the going concern or the value of the assets

GROSS FIXED ASSETS

Legal name of the entity:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

0

Address :

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Usual acronym:

Tax identification number:

Financial year ended:
832,500,000.00

31/12/2024

Duration (in months): 12

12

SECTIONAL SITUATIONS AND MOVEMENTS	A	INCREASE B			DECREASE C		D = A + B - C
	GROSS OPENING BALANCE	Additions	Reclassifications	Revaluation during the year	Disposals/ Transfers/ Others	Reclassifications	CLOSING BALANCE
INTANGIBLE ASSETS	330,031,270,073	-	-	-	-	-	330,031,270,073
Development and prospecting costs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Patents, licenses, software, and similar rights	314,327,422,268	-	-	-	-	-	314,327,422,268
Commercial funds and lease rights	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other intangible assets	15,703,847,805	-	-	-	-	-	15,703,847,805
TANGIBLE ASSETS	4,685,455,723,602	193,270,752,300	-	553,447,159,886	-	-	5,432,173,635,788
Land excluding investment property	3,609,067,430	-	-	-	-	-	3,609,067,430
Land - investment property	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Buildings excluding investment properties	70,850,308,790	2,703,621	-	8,217,361,237	-	-	79,070,373,648
Buildings - investment property	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fittings, fixtures and fittings	4,134,589,032,184	187,039,646,776	-	489,014,011,775	-	-	4,810,642,690,734
Equipment, furniture and biological assets	465,937,967,042	6,228,401,903	-	54,988,210,678	-	-	527,154,579,623
Transportation equipment	10,469,348,157	-	-	1,227,576,196	-	-	11,696,924,353
ADVANCES AND DEPOSITS PAID ON FIXED ASSETS	0	-	-	-	-	-	0
Intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Tangible assets	0	-	-	-	-	-	0
FINANCIAL ASSETS	4,187,648,754	105,261,088	-	8,327,031,047	-	-	12,619,490,317
Equity securities	21,800,000	-	-	450,572	-	-	21,800,000
Other financial assets	4,165,848,754	105,261,088	-	8,326,580,475	-	-	12,597,690,317
GENERAL TOTAL	5,019,674,642,428	193,376,013,387	-	561,774,190,933	-	-	5,774,824,396,177

Comments:

The company has made a capitalization of about 193 billion FC, mainly intended for the extension and modernization of the network. These investments are intended to improve the quality of service and strengthen the stability of the network. The main areas concerned are the following:

#TRM / Deployment of the Metropolitan Network and Intercity Fiber Projects:

-Metro Kinshasa Raganet Phase 2

-Interoté Kananga-Mbuji mayi-Goma- Bukavu-Uvira

-Metro Likasi OFC extension

Radio Access Network

-RAM capacity expansion with the new Spectrum phase 1 & 2

- Nouveaux sites rollout (303 sites on air)

FTTx Project (Kinshasa NTC OLT and ONU Integration)

Mobigo handset about 3.5 billion

Also noteworthy:

- a positive effect of the revaluation of assets, estimated at 553 billion CF in additional value.

- Assets under construction (CWI/P) amount to approximately \$13 billion.

LEASED ASSETS ACQUISITION

Legal name of the entity:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Address :

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number:

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Usual acronym:

-

Financial year ended: 31-12-24

Duration (in months):

12

SITUATIONS AND MOVEMENTS HEADINGS	NATURE OF THE CONTRACT (I; M; A) (1)	A	INCREASEB			DECREASE VS		D = A + B - C
		OPENING BALANCE	Additions	Reclassification s	Following revaluation during the financial year	Disposals/ Transfers/Others	Reclassifications	CLOSING BALANCE
Patents, licenses, software and similar rights								-
Commercial funds and lease rights								-
Other intangible assets								-
SUB-TOTAL: INTANGIBLE ASSETS								
Land								-
Buildings								-
Fittings, fixtures and fittings								-
Equipment, furniture and biological assets								-
Transportation equipment								-
SUB-TOTAL: TANGIBLE ASSETS								
GENERAL TOTAL		-	-	-	-	-	-	-

(1) I: Real estate leasing; M: Furniture leasing; A: Other contracts (double the item if significant amounts).

Comments:

No property taken on capital lease appears in the company's accounts.

FIXED ASSETS (AMORTISATION AND DEPRECIATION)

Legal name of the entity:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Usual acronym: 0

Address :

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number:

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended:

12/31/2024

Duration (in months):

12

SITUATIONS AND MOVEMENTS HEADINGS	A	B	C	D = A + B - C
	ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AT THE START OF THE YEAR	INCREASE: DEPRECIATION EXPENSE FOR THE PERIOD	DECREASE: Depreciation relating to Items taken out of assets	ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AT THE CLOSE OF THE YEAR
Development and prospecting costs	-			-
Patents, licenses, software, and similar rights	79,175,480,898	17,162,122,722		96,337,603,620
Commercial funds and lease rights				
Other intangible assets	3,409,224,259	1,570,384,780		4,979,609,039
SUB-TOTAL: INTANGIBLE ASSETS	82,584,705,156	18,732,507,503	-	101,317,212,659
Land excluding investment property	-			-
Land - investment property				-
Buildings excluding investment properties	42,921,325,677	8,455,502,494		51,376,828,171
Buildings - investment property	-			-
Fittings, fixtures and fittings	3,480,081,505,590	553,540,367,059		4,033,621,872,648
Equipment, furniture and biological assets	363,986,464,508	59,382,505,869		423,368,970,377
Transportation equipment	10,469,348,157	1,227,576,196		11,696,924,353
SUB-TOTAL: TANGIBLE ASSETS	3,897,458,643,931	622,605,951,617	-	4,520,064,595,549
GENERAL TOTAL	3,980,043,349,088	641,338,459,120	-	4,621,381,808,208

Total Allocations for the financial year	-
--	---

Comments:

Depreciation charges are increased by the value of revalued depreciation. Goods are depreciated at the rate of 33% for computer equipment, 20% for office equipment and furniture and 10% for industrial equipment (Network Installations).
In addition, it should be noted that the provision for depreciation of fixed assets amounts to CDF 6.59 billion.
Finally, there has been a significant increase in the total value of depreciation. This increase includes additional depreciation of about CDF 470 billion, representing 73% of the overall increase. The depreciation allowance for the current financial year is estimated at CDF 169 billion.

FIXED ASSETS: CAPITAL GAINS AND LOSSES ON DISPOSAL

Legal name of the entity:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Usual acronym:

0

Address :

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number:

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended:

12/31/2024

Duration (in months):

12

HEADINGS	GROSS AMOUNT	DEPRECIATIONS	NET BOOK VALUE C = A - B	DISPOSAL AMOUNT	GAINS OR LOSSES
A	B			D	E = D - C
Development and prospecting costs	-	-	-		
Patents, licenses, software, and similar rights					
Commercial funds and lease rights					
Other intangible assets					
SUB-TOTAL: INTANGIBLE ASSETS					
Land					
Buildings					
Fittings, fixtures and fittings					
Equipment, furniture and biological assets					
Transportation equipment			-		-
SUB-TOTAL: TANGIBLE ASSETS	-	-		-	-
Equity securities					-
Other financial assets					
SUB-TOTAL: FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS					# -
GENERAL TOTAL	-	-	-	-	-

INFORMATION ON COMPANY REVALUATIONS

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E 31/12/2024 Duration (in months): 12

Nature and date of reassessments: Legal revaluation applied as of December 31, 2023
in accordance with the rates published by the Ministry of the National Economy.

Items revalued by balance sheet item	Historical cost amounts	Additional depreciation
Buildings	11,974,647,720	7,753,498,931
Equipment, furniture and biological assets	128,625,506,511	83,284,097,420
Transportation equipment	1,823,760,231	1,180,871,733
Layout, layout and installations	1,381,470,118,858	894,492,041,914
Other intangible assets	11,987,670,080	7,761,930,817
Land	3,609,067,430	2,336,845,402
	1,539,490,770,830	996,809,286,216

Revaluation method used:

According to the official statement of the Minister of Finance to the economic operators of the Democratic Republic of Congo dated February 09, 2025, the Minister of Finance has decided that the revaluation of the fixed assets of companies will be carried out for the balance sheets ended December 31, 2024, due to the increase in the annual inflation rate (20%) posted for the 2024 financial year. As a result, economic agents were invited to revalue according to the revaluation coefficients published by the Ministry of Finance.

Tax treatment of the revaluation difference and additional depreciation:

Variance on gross values not included in the gross values.
Variance on depreciation, incorporated in depreciation
Revaluation difference included in shareholders' equity

Amount of the difference incorporated into capital: 121,562,321,895.14

FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E
Financial year ended: 31/12/2024
Duration (in months): 12

Description	2024	2023	Change in %	Receivables within one year	Receivables between one and two years	Receivables over two years
Investment in subsidiaries and associates	22,250,572.00	21,800,000.00	2%	22,250,572		
Loans and receivables	-	-				
Loans to employees	-	-				
Receivable from the State	-	-				
Investments securities	-	-				
Deposits and guarantees	12,597,690,316.61	4,165,848,753.58	202%	12,597,690,317		
Accrued interest	-	-				
GROSS TOTAL	12,619,940,889	4,187,648,754	2	12,619,940,889		
Impairment of equity securities	-	-	-			
Depreciation of other fixed assets	1,176,137,467.97	1,183,762,113.47		1,176,137,468		
TOTAL NET IMPAIRMENT	11,443,803,421	3,003,886,640	281%	11,443,803,421		

Comments: -

Equity securities had been impacted in 2024 by the revaluation of these securities (the ECA). Deposits and surety bonds have been revalued this year, which explains this 202% increase. But also, it should be noted that there has been a slight increase in the guarantees of new shops and a proportional decrease in ring-fencing at the level of banks.

CURRENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OFF-ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: -
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31/12/2024 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Receivables on disposal of fixed assets	-	-	
Other receivables off ordinary activities	-	-	
GROSS TOTAL	-	-	0%
Impairment of OOA receivables	-	-	0%
TOTAL NET IMPAIRMENT	-	-	0%

Comments:

During 2024, there were no advance payments to investment suppliers.

CURRENT LIABILITIES OFF ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Investment Providers			
Investment suppliers notes payable			
Payments remaining to be made on unreleased equity securities and immobilized securities			
Other debts outside ordinary activities	13,762,785,814	16,266,620,848	
TOTAL	13,762,785,814	16,266,620,848	-15%

Comments:

HAO current debts amounted to approximately FC 13.7 billion as of 31/12/2023 against FC 16.2 billion as of 31/12/2022. A 15% drop was observed following a drop in purchases from our investment providers such as Huawei, Ericsson, Ceragon and others.

INVENTORIES AND WORK IN PROGRESS (1)

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: -
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Initial year ended: Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Goods	16,993,681,889	17,725,371,440	-4%
Raw materials and related supplies	560,206,894	579,395,912	-3%
Other supplies	-	-	-
Current products	-	-	-
Current services	-	-	-
Finished goods	-	-	-
Intermediate products	-	-	-
Stock in transit, on consignment or held	-	-	-
TOTAL GROSS STOCKS AND OUTSTANDINGS	17,553,888,783	18,304,767,352	-4%
Inventory write-downs	2,071,450,943	2,068,578,187	0%
TOTAL NET IMPAIRMENT	15,482,437,840	16,236,189,166	-5%

(1) HAO stocks will be recorded in HAO circulating assets only when their total amount is significant (greater than 5% of total circulating assets).

Comments:

The goods are mainly made up of stocks of SIMs, telephones and other accessories while the materials and supplies are made up of scratch cards. Compared to last year, in 2024, Airtel reduced its level of purchases of devices and sims and having significantly increased its purchases in 2023, the surplus served as a reserve for the following year. This essential stock supply (modem and device in this case) is part of the HBB project to support 4G, as well as the acquisition of new subscribers. These purchases amount to 35.6 billion in 2023 compared to 31.9 billion in 2024. Telephones and accessories were the subject of a provision for inventory impairment of around 2 billion.

TRADE RECEIVABLES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended: 12/31/2024

Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %	Receivables within one year	Receivables between one and two years	Receivables over two years
Trade receivables (excluding Group retention of title)	224,987,483,514	218,310,500,482		224,987,483,514		
Notes receivables (excluding Group retention of title)	-	-				
Trade and notes receivables with retention of title	2,486,587,674	1,031,669,553		2,486,587,674		
Customers and notes receivable Group	144,262,126,055	106,389,201,558		144,262,126,055.08		
Receivables on transfer of fixed assets	-	-				
Customers discounted and unexpired bills	-	-				
Disputed or doubtful debts	-	-				
Accrued income	-	-		-		
TOTAL GROSS RECEIVABLES	371,736,197,243	325,731,371,594	14%	371,736,197,243		
Provision for bad debts	99,167,095,101	105,929,107,628				
TOTAL NET IMPAIRMENT	272,569,102,142	219,802,263,966	24%	371,736,197,243		
Trade receivables, Non Group advances	-	-				
Trade receivables, Group advances	6,669,931,758	7,469,127,850		-		
Other credit balances	1,309	1,233				
TOTAL CREDIT BALANCES	6,669,933,066	7,469,129,083	-11%	-		

Comments: -

Net receivables amounted to 272.5 billion as of 31/12/2024 compared to FC 219.8 billion as of 31/12/2023, a variation of 21%. The increase in receivables is mainly due to unpaid interconnection bills both locally and with other Airtel operations.

The 71% increase in accounts payable was due to an increase in invoices where prepaid customer payments were outstanding in our accounts.

The part of the previous receivables from previous years for which it is no longer possible to identify in detail and which are fully provisioned have been taken off the balance sheet and therefore managed off-balance sheet. see the note Off-

OTHER RECEIVABLES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Usual acronym: 0

Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended: 12/31/2024

Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %	Receivables due within one year	Receivables between one and	Receivables over two years
Personnel	10,692,203,015	9,734,386,219	10%	10,692,203,015		
Social organizations	-	-				
State and public authorities	86,660,388,379	86,705,879,629	0%	86,660,388,379		
International organizations	-	-				
Shareholders, partners and group	12,441,958,825	10,184,094,591	22%	12,441,958,825		
Transitional special adjustment account related to the SYSCOHADA revision	-	-				
Sundry debtors	55,333,992,697	39,469,097,983	40%	55,333,992,697		
Permanent accounts of institutions and branches that are not frozen	-	-				
Intracompany expenses and income accounts						
Intracompany joint ventures accounts						
TOTAL GROSS OTHER RECEIVABLES	165,128,542,916	146,093,458,422	13%	165,128,542,916		
Impairment of other receivables	26,501,703,333	22,510,243,088	18%			
TOTAL NET IMPAIRMENT	138,626,839,583	123,583,215,334	12%			

Comments: -

Other receivables amounted to FC 165 billion as of 31/12/2024 against FC 146 billion as of 31/12/2023, an overall increase that is explained in miscellaneous debtors by the recognition of purchase invoices paid in advance as part of the maintenance of our sites, as well as transactions related to the various re-invoicing of Mawez's account.

TABLE OF CAPITALIZED DEFERRED EXPENSES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: -
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 12/31/2024 Duration (in months): 12

DESCRIPTION	Administration fees		Deferred expenses over		Bond repayment premiums	
Total amount to be established on 1 ^{er} January						
Duration of spread retained						
	Accounts	Amounts	Accounts	Amounts	Accounts	Amounts
Fiscal year 2020	60XXX		60XXX		6714	
	61XXX		61XXX			
	62XXX		62XXX			
	63XXX		63XXX			
	XXXXX		XXXXX			
Total financial year 2018						
Total financial year 2019						
Total financial year 2020						
Total financial year 2021						
Total financial year 2022						
GRAND TOTAL						

MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Legal name of the entity:
Usual acronym:
Address :
Tax identification number:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E nancial year ended:

12/31/2024

Duration (in months):

12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Treasury securities and short-term savings certificates	-	-	-
Shares	-	-	-
Obligations	-	-	-
Subscription warrants	-	-	-
Marketable securities outside regions	-	-	-
Accrued interest	-	-	-
Other securities	-	-	-
TOTAL GROSS SECURITIES	-	-	-
Impairment of securities	-	-	-
TOTAL NET IMPAIRMENT	-	-	-

Comments:

No securities held for sale

BILLS TO CASH

Legal name of the entity:

Usual acronym:

Address :

Tax identification number:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended:

12/31/2024

Duration (in months):

12

DESCRIPTION	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Bills of exchange to be cashed	-	-	-
Bills of exchange for collection	-	-	-
Checks to be cashed	-	-	-
Checks for collection	-	-	-
Credit cards to be cashed	-	-	-
Other cash equivalents to be cashed	-	-	-
GROSS TOTAL VALUES TO BE CASHED	-	-	-
Impairment of cash equivalents to be cashed	-	-	-
TOTAL NET IMPAIRMENT	-	-	-

Comments:

No value collected

AVAILABILITIES

Legal name of the entity:	AIRTEL CONGO DRC				
Usual acronym:	-				
Address :	No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE				
Tax identification number:	A 07 001 57 E	Financial year ended:	12/31/2024	Duration (in months):	12

DESCRIPTION	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Local banks	4,988,983,279	28,512,910,548	-83%
Banks other States region	-	-	
Banks, term deposit	-	-	
Other Banks	-	-	
Banks accrued interest	-	-	
Checks	-	-	
Other financial institutions	4,045,012,708	489,259,683	727%
Financial institutions accrued interest	-	-	
Treasury instruments	-	-	
Petty cash	-	-	
Mobile electronic cash register	7,080,933,844	10,586,728,771	-33%
Imprest accounts and credit transfers	-	-	
TOTAL GROSS CASH AVAILABLE	16,114,929,832	39,588,899,003	-59%
Impairments	10,110,392,573	10,121,171,432	0%
TOTAL NET IMPAIRMENT	6,004,537,258	29,467,727,571	-80%

Comments:

The balance of cash available as of 31/12/2024 is mainly made up of assets with banks (Ecobank, Standard bank, Rawbank, BCDC, UBA, Equity and Access Bank). The decrease in our liquidity is explained by various investment expenses, between the network, as well as various repayments, including those of the group in the amount of USD 201 million.

NB: Banks and accrued interest and Financial institutions accrued interest appear in this section in negative if the attached main account is in debt.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE DIFFERENCES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: -
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 12/31/2024 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Currencies	Amount in foreign currency	UML currency Year of acquisition	UML currency 12/31/2024	Change in absolute value
Unrealized foreign exchange losses (asset): detail the receivables and debts concerned		(681,370,902.60)			450,210,514,232.85
Clients and debtors	USD				-
Group current account	USD	(173,103,180.94)	1,625.26	2,845.06	211,150,302,083.40
Sundry creditors (Suscribers)	USD	(22,940,533.34)	1,458.09	2,845.06	31,817,790,449.43
Deposits and surety	USD	(916,406.46)	1,659.90	2,845.06	1,086,086,521.13
Sundry Suppliers	USD	(67,894,987.01)	2,223.73	2,845.06	42,185,262,655.04
Loans	USD	(458,558,619.16)	2,673.28	2,845.06	78,768,042,059.81
FNP Suppliers	USD	(26,870,599.08)	2,690.08	2,845.06	4,164,207,042.05
Personnel	USD	1.22	2,850.00	2,845.06	6.03
Overdraft ancaie	USD	68,913,422.17	1,669.11	2,845.06	81,038,823,415.96
Liability conversion differences: detail the receivables and debts concerned		150,309,322.45			(131,511,520,533.75)
Clients	USD	155,058,091.71	2,081.94	2,845.06	(118,327,782,823.32)
Customers - Group	USD	3,722,577.09	1,895.91	2,845.06	(3,533,281,397.72)
Various debtors	USD	4,048,223.04	1,827.55	2,845.06	(4,119,106,120.87)
BORROWING AND DEBT FROM CREDIT INSTITUTIONS	USD	4,427,921.46	964.59	2,845.06	(8,326,580,475.20)
Suppliers	USD	1.16	1,672.94	2,845.06	(1,359.65)
Personnel, advances	USD	(20,431,278.91)	2,557.18	2,845.06	5,881,607,115.20
		3,483,786.90	1,959.13	2,845.06	(3,086,375,472.18)

Comments:
The company has generated asset and liability translation differences of CDF 450 billion and CDF 132 billion respectively by revaluation of dollar-denominated debts and receivables as of December 31, 2024 at the closing rate of BCC 2845.06 CDF to the dollar against 2679.60 CDF last year. Asset translation differences have been provisioned at 100%.

NOMINAL VALUE OF SHARE OR UNITS

Legal name of the entity:
Usual acronym:
Address :
Tax identification number:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC
0
No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended:
12/31/2024

Duration (in months):
12

Par value of shares or units =====>					1,000
Surname and name	Nationality	Nature of shares or units (Ordinary or preferred)	Number	Total amount	Disposals or repayments during the year
				-	
Bharti Airtel RDC Holding BV	Dutch	Ordinary	69,999	69,999,000	
Partnership Investment SARL	Congolese	Ordinary	28,500	28,500,000	
Bharti Airtel Africa BV	Dutch	Ordinary	1	1,000	
Civil Society of Airtel Workers Congo DRC	Congolese	Ordinary	1,500	1,500,000	
Shareholders, uncalled capital					
TOTAL			100,000	100,000,000	

Comments:

The share capital structure remained unchanged.

PREMIUMS AND RESERVES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 12/31/2024 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in absolute value
Contribution share premiums	-	-	-
Issue share premiums	-	-	-
Merger premium	-	-	-
Conversion premium	-	-	-
Other premiums	-	-	-
TOTAL PREMIUMS	-	-	-
Legal reverses	10,000,000	10,000,000	-
Statutory reserves	-	-	-
Long-term net capital gains reserves	-	-	-
Reserves for free allocation of shares to employees	-	-	-
Other regulated reserves	-	-	-
TOTAL RESERVES UNAVAILABLE	10,000,000	10,000,000	-
Free reserves	726,531,581	726,531,581	-
Retained earnings	- 2,081,980,007,532	- 1,668,465,771,083	- 413,514,236,449

Comments: -
The variation is explained by the incorporation of the 2023 result in retained earnings, i.e. CDF 413 514 236 449 billion.

TOTAL GRANTS AND REGULATED PROVISIONS

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 12/31/2024 Duration (in months): 12

Description	NOTE	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %	Tax system	Due dates
States		-	-	-		
Regions		-	-	-		
Divisions		-	-	-		
Municipalities and decentralized public authorities		-	-	-		
Public or mixed entities		-	-	-		
Private entities and organizations		-	-	-		
International organizations		-	-	-		
Others		-	-	-		
TOTAL GRANTS		-	-	-		
Accelerated depreciation		-	-	-		
Capital gain on sale to be reinvested		-	-	-		
Special revaluation provision		-	-	-		
Regulated provisions relating to fixed assets		182,139,799,039.83	121,562,321,895.14	-		
Regulated provisions relating to stocks		-	-	-		
Provisions for investment		-	-	-		
Other provisions and regulated funds		-	-	-		
TOTAL REGULATED PROVISIONS		-	-	-		
TOTAL SUBSIDIES AND REGULATED PROVISIONS		-	-	-		

Comments:
The special revaluation provision was activated instead of the Legal revaluation difference account due to the legislation (2023 finance law) establishing tax neutrality. The added value this year is 60 billion FC.

OTHER EQUITY (1)

Legal name of the entity:
Usual acronym:
Address :
Tax identification number:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC
0
No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended:12/31/2024

Duration (in months):12

Description	NOTE	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %	Tax system	Deadlines
Redeemable shares						
Conditioned advances						
Indefinite subordinated notes (I.S.N.)						
Bonds redeemable in shares (BRS)						
Others						
TOTAL OTHER SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY						

(1) Where applicable, a section "Other equity" (amount of equity securities issues, conditional advances, etc.) on a separate line is inserted between the sections "TOTAL EQUITY AND ASSIMILE RESOURCES" and "borrowings and financial debts " if the amount of other equity is significant.

Comments:

No other equity

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AND RELATED RESOURCES

Legal name of the entity:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Usual acronym:

0

Address :

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number:

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended:

12/31/2024

Duration (in months):

12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %	Debts of up to one year	Debts over one year and up to two years	Debts of more than two years
Bond issues	-	-	0%			
Loans and borrowings: Financial institutions	1,304,625,497,763	653,571,634,424	100%			
Advances received from the State	-	-				
Advances received and frozen current accounts	-	-				
Deposits and guarantees received	2,607,228,797.15	2,455,604,216	6%			
Accrued interest	-	-				
Advances with special conditions	-	-				
Other loans and borrowings	-	-				
Debts related to investments	-	-				
Permanent frozen accounts of institutions and branches	-	-				
TOTAL LOANS AND BORROWINGS	1,307,232,726,560	656,027,238,640	99%			
Property finance lease	0	-	100%			
Equipment finance lease	-	-	0%			
Hire purchase	-	-	0%			
Accrued interest	-	-	0%			
Other capital lease debts	-	-	0%			
TOTAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS	0	-	20%			
Provisions for litigation claims	6,854,237,984	6,671,875,006	3%			
Provisions for guarantees given to customers	-	-				
Provisions for losses on future completion contracts	-	-				
Provisions for foreign exchange losses	-	-				
Provisions for taxes	-	-				
Provisions for pensions and similar obligations	41,228,581,330	34,910,383,787	18%			
Pension plan assets	-	-				
Restructuring provisions	-	-				
Provisions for fines and penalties	-	-				
Self-insurance provisions	-	-				
Decommissioning and restoration provisions	-	-				
Provisions for deductibility rights	-	-				
Other provisions	6,438,903,456	5,326,573,323	21%			
TOTAL PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND EXPENSES	54,521,722,771	46,908,832,117	16%			

Comments:

Financial debts and similar resources increased following the loan from the financial institution AXIS Bank in the amount of \$75 million.

POST-EMPLOYMENT AND SIMILAR BENEFITS

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 12/31/2024 Duration (in months): 12

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS		
Description	2024	2023
Salary increase rate	4%	4%
Discount rate	16.50%	16.50%
Inflation rate	7.5%	7.5%
Probability of being present in the entity on the retirement date (past experience)	0.69	0.69
Probability of being alive at retirement age (mortality table)	100%	100%
Effective rate of return on plan assets	N / A	N / A

Comments:

CHANGE IN THE VALUE OF THE PENSION COMMITMENT DURING THE YEAR		
Description	2024	2023
Obligation in respect of pension commitments at opening		
Cost of services rendered during the financial year		
Financial cost		
Actuarial losses / (gain)		
Benefits paid during the financial year		
Cost of past services		
Obligation in respect of pension commitments at closing		

Comments:

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS				
Description	2024		2023	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Discount rate (variation of.....%)				
Salary increment rate (variation of%)				
Staff departure rate (variation of.....%)				

Comments:

CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 12/31/2024 Duration (in months): 12

Description	2024	2023
Contingent asset		
Litigation / Claims		
Fiscal litigation		
Legal litigation		
Contingent liability		
Litigation/Claims		
Fiscal litigation	625.6 billion	607.2 billion
Legal litigation	1 057 billion	2 696 billion

Comments:

Contingent liabilities represent the total amount of claims relating to tax and legal disputes against Airtel Congo RDC SA, but not necessarily the actual risks incurred by the company. It should be noted that disputes for which the company considers that an outflow of resources is probable have been fully provisioned in the accounts.

1. Tax Disputes

At the end of the financial year, the company's tax current account presents notifications of adjustments at different stages of the procedures for a total value of CDF 625.6 billion, principal and pre-payment included.

The internal risk assessment, based on the relevance of the heads of adjustment retained, the competence and legitimacy of the tax authorities and the precedence of certain files, has led the company on a case-by-case basis to constitute provisions that it considers reasonable. and sufficient for a total amount of CDF 3.1 billion.

On the total value of CDF 625.6 billion, a remarkable growth can be seen compared to the 2021 fiscal current account following the adjustments that the company faced during the control of the 2017, 2018 and 2019 income years by the Directorate General of Taxation. Airtel challenged all heads of relief and the matter was taken to court. The court ruled in our favour, thus cancelling the decision.

2. Legal Disputes

Of the total amount of CDF 1 057 billion CDF (370 million dollars explained at the rate of 2850 FC) of disputes registered in the company's register of legal risks, there are disputes that the company considers that there is no probability of judgments of convictions up to 1,055 billion dollars.

Moreover, of this total amount of 1 057 billion CDF of disputes, 99% represents the amount for which our experts believe that the opposing party has no probability of winning the case.

Thus, the company estimates that 2.06 billion CDF are considered as a trial likely to be lost on the rest of the ongoing cases, which are fully covered by a provision.

PENSION AND OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31-12-24 Duration (in months): 12

NET ASSETS/LIABILITIES RECOGNIZED AS FINANCIAL PLANS		
Description	2024	2023
Present value of the benefit plan obligations	41,228,581,329.83	34,910,383,786.68
Present value of benefit plan assets	N / A	N / A
Plan surplus / deficit		

Comments:

This is the provision for pensions and similar obligations.

CURRENT VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS				
Description	2024		2023	
	Expected return	Fair value of assets	Expected return	Fair value of assets
Shares				
Bonds				
Others				
Total				

Comments:

NIL

OPERATING SUPPLIERS

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

0

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

A0700157E

31-12-24

12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %	Payables of up to one year	Payables over one year and up to two	Payables of more than two years
Non Group trade payables	32,002,385,877	45,998,660,161	-30%	32,002,385,877		
Non Group notes payables	-	-				
Group trade and notes payables	180,748,851,492	145,145,343,164	25%	180,748,851,492		
Trade payables - Non Group accruals (Invoices not received)	118,520,010,912	97,911,074,629	21%	118,520,010,912		
Trade payables - Group accruals (Invoices not received)	7,426	6,994	6%	7,426		
TOTAL TRADE PAYABLES	331,271,255,707	289,055,084,948	15%	331,271,255,707		
Trade payables, Non Group advances	27,811,752,387	6,420,372,836	333%	3,892,353,426		
Trade payables, Group advances	-	-		-		
Trade payables, Other advances	-	-		-		
TOTAL TRADE PAYABLES ADVANCES	27,811,752,387	6,420,372,836	333%			

—

Trade payables amounted to approximately FC 331 billion as of 31/12/2024, compared to FC 289 billion as of 31/12/2023. The overall increase of 16% is explained, on the one hand, by the growth in our payables under the line item concerning group suppliers, and on the other hand, by the rise in payables to non-group suppliers. This latter increase is due to higher purchases of equipment, services, and commercial stock—particularly SIM cards and devices—to ensure the availability of the necessary resources to support revenue growth. Advances to suppliers amount to approximately FC 27.8 billion, resulting from down payments on invoices for suppliers such as Watchdata and Idemia France, the latter accounting for FC 6 billion for the purchase of SIM cards, which saw a significant increase in 2022. Some of the related purchase orders remain open in 2024. Additionally, an advance of FC 27 billion was granted to Helios in 2024 as part of efforts to strengthen our network quality, which occasionally experienced technical issues during the year. Accrued expenses for non-group suppliers have also increased, mainly due to unreceived invoices from our interconnection providers.

TAXES AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31-12-24 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %	Debts of up to one year	Debts over one year and up to two years	Debts of more than two years
Personal advances and deposits	-	-				
Staff remuneration due	-	-		-		
Other staff	3,464,921,134	3,703,078,004	-7%	3,464,921,134		
Social Security Fund	1,431,248,835	1,028,479,200	28%	1,431,248,835		
Pension fund	-	-				
Other social organizations	-	13,660,204				
TOTAL SOCIAL DEBT	4,896,169,969	4,745,217,408		-		
State, profit taxes	3,476,864,217	9,051,765,552	-160%	3,476,864,217		
State, taxes and fees	19,275,354,777	17,129,450,025	11%	19,275,354,777		
State, VAT	39,642,648,583	40,822,190,303	-3%	39,642,648,583		
State, taxes withheld at source	30,880,151,134	23,773,724,414	23%	30,880,151,134		
Other State debts	-	-				
TOTAL TAX DEBT	93,275,018,711	90,777,130,295				
TOTAL SOCIAL AND TAX DEBT	98,171,188,680	95,522,347,703	3%			

Comments:

Social and tax debts amount to FC 98 billion as of 12/31/2024 compared to FC 95 billion as of 12/31/2023. The general increase of 3% is mainly due to the increase in the value added tax, excise tax as well as the tax on foreign services depending on the increase in the level of activity.

OTHER LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS FOR SHORT-TERM RISKS

Legal name of the entity:
Usual acronym:
Address :
Tax identification number:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC
0
No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended:

31-12-24

Duration (in months):

12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %	Debts of up to one year	Debts over one year and up to two years	Debts of more than two years
International organizations	-	-	-			
Equity provides, Capital transactions	-	-	-			
Shareholders' current account	492,865,677,467	969,051,514,060	-49%	492,865,677,467		
Shareholders' dividends payable		-	-			
Group companies current accounts		-		-		
Other payables to shareholders		-	-			
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	492,865,677,467	969,051,514,060	-49%	492,865,677,467		
Sundry payables	-	-	-			
Bondholders	-	-	-			
Compensation of Board members	-	-	-			
Factoring account	-	-	-			
Remaining payments to be made on unpaid investment securities	-	-	-			
Special transitional adjustment account related to the revised SYSCOHADA	-	-	-			
Other sundry payables	40,223,776,617	35,298,757,964	14%	40,223,776,617		
TOTAL SUNDRY PAYABLES	40,223,776,617	35,298,757,964	14%	40,223,776,617.34		
Permanent accounts of institutions and branches that are not frozen	-	-	-			
Intracompany expenses and income accounts	-	-	-			
Intracompany joint ventures accounts	-	-	-			
TOTAL INTRACOMPANY ACCOUNTS	-	-	-	-		
TOTAL OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES	533,089,454,085	1,004,350,272,024	-47%	533,089,454,084.64		
Provisions for short-term risks (see note 28)	450,210,514,233					

Comments: -
The other debts mainly represent debts to the Group (loans, advances, management fees, etc.). There was a decrease in loans contracted with the group to the tune of 201 million in 2024. Other accounts receivable, mainly deferred revenue, increased compared to last year following Airtel GSM/Airtel money re-invoicing mainly on collections, churn revenue, as well as interest related to late invoicing.

BANKS, DISCOUNT CREDIT AND TREASURY

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31-12-24 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Seasonal Discounts Credits	-	-	-
Ordinary discount credits	-	-	-
TOTAL BANKS, DISCOUNT AND CASH CREDITS	-	-	-
Local banks	-	-	0%
Banks other states regions	-	-	-
Other banks	-	-	-
Banks accrued interest	-	-	-
Overdrafts	186,289,475,551	327,135,685,717	-43%
TOTAL : BANK OVERDRAFTS	186,289,475,551	327,135,685,717	-43%
TOTAL GENERAL	186,289,475,551	327,135,685,717	-43%

Comments:

The decrease in our bank loans is explained by the repayment of loans from local banks such as City Bank, Standard Bank, Rawbank and others, by the granting of the following loans: 25 million US ACCISS Bank, 59 million US AFC Bank, 57 million US KOTAK Bank and 163,000,000 million US DEUTSCHE Bank.

NB: Banks and accrued interest appear in this section if the main account attached is in credit

SALES AND OTHER INCOME

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31-12-24 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Sales in the region	11,492,968,578	10,721,119,792	7%
Sales outside the region	-	-	-
Group sales	-	-	-
Internet sales	-	-	-
TOTAL GOODS SALES	11,492,968,578	10,721,119,792	7%
Sales in the region	-	-	-
Sales outside the region	-	-	-
Group sales	-	-	-
Internet sales	-	-	-
TOTAL SALES OF PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED	-	-	-
Sales in the region	1,665,652,455,529	1,337,562,390,371	25%
Sales outside the region	-	-	-
Sales to the Group	-	-	-
Internet sales	-	-	-
TOTAL SALES OF WORKS AND SERVICES SOLD	1,665,652,455,529	1,337,562,390,371	25%
Other revenue	981,611,250	1,250,690,747	-22%
TOTAL TURNOVER	1,678,127,035,356	1,349,534,200,909	24%
Capitalised production	-	-	-
Operating subsidies and grants	-	-	-
Other income	933,940,866,362	525,120,011,435	78%
TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTS	933,940,866,362	525,120,011,435	78%
TOTAL GENERAL	2,612,067,901,718	1,874,654,212,343	39%

Comments:

"In 2024, Airtel Congo RDC SA recorded significant growth in its revenue, with an increase of 24.35% compared to the 2023 financial year. This performance is mainly driven by the sustained development of data services, whose traffic increased by 53%, driven by:

Attractive promotional offers (e.g. 120 units + 2 GB in 48 hours, 20% bonus for activations via Airtel Money or the Airtel app),

Alignment of offers with competitive market practices,

The expansion of the network by adding 303 new sites, thus improving the quality of service and coverage.

In addition, the REC subscriber base grew by an exceptional 118%, with a net gain of 1.52 million subscribers between December 2023 and December 2024. This increase is the result of distribution efforts through SSO, RSO, AMO and other channels, as well as the strengthening of 2G/3G coverage and the deployment of 4G, in particular through the MiFi, SmartConnect and FWA offers.

Despite this positive momentum, some segments suffered declines, including:

A 2% drop in overall voice traffic, a direct consequence of the decline in outgoing (-7%) and inbound (-1%) traffic, strongly impacted by the security instability in the east of the country,

An 8% decrease in revenue from SMS and value-added services, also linked to the security context."

PURCHASES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31-12-24 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Purchases in the region	31,908,329,305	35,673,943,110	-11%
Out-of-region purchases	-		
Group purchases	-		
TOTAL GOODS PURCHASES	31,908,329,305	35,673,943,110	-11%
Purchases in the region	-		
Out-of-region purchases	-		
Group purchases	-		
TOTAL PURCHASES OF RAW MATERIALS AND RELATED SUPPLIES	-	-	
Consumables	-	-	0%
Fuel and lubricants			
Cleaning products			
Workshop, Factory and warehouse Supplies			
Water	81,328,339	69,511,818	17%
electricity	2,980,049,336	1,828,686,361	63%
Other energies	165,201,206,046	126,909,922,599	30%
Maintenance supply	168,602,184	202,242,040	-17%
Office supply	305,881,459	215,106,386	42%
Small equipment and tools	5,399,707	640,653,500	
Purchase of studies, provision of services, works, materials and equipment		-	
Packaging purchases		-	
Fees on purchases	-	-	
Discounts, rebates, rebates and rebates		-	
TOTAL OTHER PURCHASES	168,742,467,071	129,866,122,703	30%

Comments:

Other purchases amounted to FC 168.7 billion as of 31/12/2024 compared to FC 129.8 billion as of 31/12/2023, this increase is mainly justified by the increase in energy (fuel) expenses of non-shared sites invoiced by Helios, by an increase in the number of sites (..... as well as the revision of the fuel price following the evolution of the exchange rate during the year.

TRANSPORTS

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31-12-24 uration (in months 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Transport on sales	-	-	0%
Transport on behalf of third parties	-	-	
Staff transport	-	-	0%
Transport of mails and parcels	42,319,388	13,239,442	220%
Other transport expenses	6,030,405,584	3,742,226,164	61%
TOTAL	6,072,724,971	3,755,465,606	62%

Comments:

The item "Transport" includes the costs of transporting letters, goods to the provinces and other transport (Site, etc.). The increase is mainly due to the costs of transferring stock from the Warehouse HQ to the various regions to supply the various points of sale. Although following the creation of 2 mini warehouses in 2023 in the cities of Lubumbashi and Goma, our stock transport costs have decreased significantly, the current increase is caused by a managerial strategy to redirect 80% of supplier deliveries to Warehouse HQ rather than to regional mini warehouses, given the fragile security conditions in some regions in 2024. Indeed, there was a high risk of shipping a considerable amount of stock directly from the supplier at the risk of being hoarded there in the event of insecurity.

EXTERNAL SERVICES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31-12-24 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
General outsourcing	-	-	
Rentals and rental expenses	117,703,977,744	87,064,300,097	35%
Finance lease fees	-	-	
Servicing, repairs and maintenance	252,542,696,845	121,274,339,771	108%
Insurance premium	458,066,302	298,830,979	53%
Studies, research and documentation	-	-	
Advertising, publications, public relations	62,494,715,001	55,486,399,409	13%
Telecommunications costs	44,222,066,865	32,888,528,280	34%
Bank charges	12,323,125,443	9,946,748,355	24%
Remuneration of intermediaries and advisors	267,220,484,834	217,562,389,722	23%
Staff training costs	233,969,288	172,446,683	36%
Royalties for patents, licenses, software, licensing and	984,756,254	-	0%
Contributions	-	-	
Other external charges	6,806,427,918	5,431,264,125	25%
TOTAL	764,990,286,494	530,125,247,420	44%

Comments:

External services amounted to FC 765 billion as of 31/12/2024 against FC 530 billion as of 31/12/2023, an increase of 44%. This is mainly due to upkeep, repair and maintenance expenses due to the increase in the price index as well as the increase in many sites under the MTSA contract, but also to the increase in commissions following the increase in revenue. It is worth specifying an increase in our management fees invoiced by the Group. Also, the increase in the number of our shared sites has contributed to an increase in our rental costs.

TAXES AND LEVIES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31-12-24 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Direct taxes	186,985,259,630	142,704,385,792	31%
Indirect taxes and fees	-	-	-
Registration rights	-	-	
Penalties and fines	-	-	
Other taxes and levies	4,779,533,516	7,649,984,083	-38%
TOTAL	191,764,793,146	150,354,369,876	28%

Comments:

Taxes and duties amount to FC 191 billion in 2024 against 150 billion in 2023. These mainly concern the numbering, radio frequency and Spectrum tax, termination tax, installation tax, annual remuneration tax as well as turnover tax. An increase that follows the increase in income.

OTHER EXPENSES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31-12-24 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Losses on trade receivables	-	-	
Losses on other receivables	-	-	100%
Share of profit on joint operations	-	-	-
Net Book Value of disposed fixed assets	-	-	-
Allowances and compensation of Board members	-	-	0%
Gifts and sponsorship	-	-	0%
Other sundry expenses	2,702,569,322	3,135,541,754	-14%
Provision expenses for short-term operating risks (see note 28)	563,548,723,266	934,347,869,570	-40%
TOTAL	566,251,292,588	937,483,411,324	-40%

Comments:

Other expenses amounted to FC 566 billion at 31/12/2024 compared to FC 937 billion at 31/12/2023, a decrease of 42%. This is mainly due to provisions for short-term risks related to 2024 asset translation differences. The Group's debt of approximately US\$201 million was repaid in 2024 during the period.

PERSONNEL EXPENSES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31-12-24 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Direct remuneration paid to personnel	43,306,033,544	29,602,823,099	46%
Fixed allowances paid to personnel	18,333,521,276	19,472,581,256	-6%
Social charges	7,747,852,680	5,156,611,841	50%
Remuneration and social charges of the sole holder			
Remuneration transferred of external staff	10,915,009,172	7,595,171,831	44%
Other social charges	8,947,760,972	4,974,104,479	80%
TOTAL	89,250,177,643	66,801,292,506	34%

Comments:

The total wage bill paid to agents in 2024 amounts to approximately FC 89 billion and that paid to external staff amounts to approximately FC 10.9 billion. The number of Airtel employees, excluding that of external staff, has increased to 297 hires compared to 309 employees listed in 2023. It should be considered that several departures were noted in 2024, including 1 retirement. However, rather than decreasing, our salary base has increased due to a significant increase in final settlement payments compared to last year, as well as in the costs of recruiting and promoting staff willing to fill vacant positions. Of the 297 employees in 2024, we have 266 Executive Executives, as well as 31 Collaboration Executives; In addition, the number of external staff has increased from 159 to 157 compared to last year. In addition, since salaries are paid to agents in dollars, the various fluctuations in rates during the year have contributed to the increase in the salary base of agents.

EMPLOYEES, SALARIES AND EXTERNAL PERSONNEL

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Usual acronym: 0

Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended: 31-12-24

Duration (in months): 12

WORKFORCE AND MASS SALARY		WORKFORCE						PAYROLL									
		NATIONAL		OTHER STATES FROM OHADA		OUTSIDE OHADA		TOTAL		NATIONALS		OTHER STATES FROM OHADA		OUTSIDE OHADA		TOTAL	
		M	F	M	F	M	F			M	F	M	F	M	F		
1. SENIOR MANAGERS	215	47		2	2	-	266	56,707,276,839	12,396,474,472		527,509,552	527,509,552				70,158,770,415	
2. TECHNICIANS SUPERIORS AND MIDDLE MANAGERS	31						31	8,176,398,056								8,176,398,056	
3. TECHNICIANS, AGENTS OF MASTERY AND QUALIFIED WORKERS					-		-										-
4. EMPLOYEES, MANEUVERS WORKERS AND APPRENTICES							-										-
YE TOTAL (1)	246	47	-	2	2	-	297	64,883,674,895	12,396,474,472	-	527,509,552	527,509,552	-			78,335,168,471	
YF PERMANENT	246	47	-	2	2	-	297	64,883,674,895	12,396,474,472	-	527,509,552	527,509,552	-			78,335,168,471	
YG SEASONAL							-										-

2. External staff								BILLING TO THE ENTITY	
1. SENIOR MANAGERS							-		
2. TECHNICIANS SUPERIORS AND MIDDLE MANAGERS	1						1	47,763,648	
3. TECHNICIANS, AGENTS OF MASTERY AND QUALIFIED WORKERS	123	33					156	5,875,680,502	1,671,727,681
4. EMPLOYEES, MANEUVERS WORKERS AND APPRENTICES							-		
YL TOTAL (2)	124	33	-	-	-	-	157	5,923,444,150	1,671,727,681
YM PERMANENT	124	33	-	-	-	-	157	5,923,444,150	1,671,727,681
YN SEASONAL							-		
YO TOTAL (1) + (2)	370	80	-	2	2	-	454		

M: Male

F: Feminine

Comments:

The company closed the year 2024 with a workforce of 454 agents, including 297 committed employees and 157 external staff according to the distribution opposite. The total wage bill paid to agents in 2024 amounts to approximately FC 78,335,168,470.739 billion and that paid to external personnel amounts to approximately 10,915,009,172.4257 FC billion, paid to staff in 2023 amounts to approximately FC 59,206,120,675 billion and that paid to external staff amounts to approximately FC 7,594,420,037 billion.

PROVISIONS AND DEPRECIATION RECORDED IN THE BALANCE SHEET

Legal name of the entity:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Usual acronym:

0

Address :

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number:

A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended

31/12/2024

Duration (in months):

12

SITUATIONS AND MOVEMENTS NATURE	A	B			VS			D = A + B - C
	OPENING BALANCE	INCREASE: GRANTS			DECREASE: REPEAT			CLOSING BALANCE
		OPERATING	FINANCIAL	OFF ORDINARY ACTIVITIES	OPERATING	FINANCIAL	OFF ORDINARY ACTIVITIES	
1. Regulated provisions	-							-
2. Financial provisions for risks and charges	46,908,832,117	51,369,740,888.99			43,756,850,235.00			54,521,722,771
3. Depreciation of fixed assets	6,963,595,539	6,590,332,480.00	140,624,700		5,779,832,895.00	148,249,346		7,766,470,479
TOTAL: PRIZES	53,872,427,656	57,960,073,368.99	140,624,700.00	-	49,536,683,130.00	148,249,345.50		62,288,193,249
4. Inventory write-downs	2,068,578,187	2,211,333,724.50			2,208,460,968.00			2,071,450,943
5. Depreciation of HAO current assets	-							-
6. Depreciation of accounts payable	4,571,392,509							4,571,392,509
7. Depreciation of customer accounts	105,929,107,628	97,842,576,358.00			83,948,236,450.00			119,823,447,536
8. Impairment of other receivables	22,510,243,088	13,284,298,950.50			9,292,838,705.50			26,501,703,333
9. Impairment of investment securities	-							-
10. Depreciation of values to be collected	-							-
11. Depreciation of cash	10,121,171,432					10,778,859		10,110,392,573
12. Depreciation and provisions for short-term operating risks	836,377,387,199	450,210,514,233			836,377,387,199			450,210,514,233
13. Depreciation and provisions for short-term financial risks								
TOTAL: EXPENSES FOR SHORT-TERM DEPRECIATION AND PROVISIONS	981,577,880,042	563,548,723,265.85	-	-	931,826,923,322.28	10,778,859.01	-	613,288,901,127
TOTAL PROVISIONS AND DEPRECIATION	1,035,450,307,698	621,508,796,634.84	-	-	981,363,606,452.28	-	-	675,577,094,376

Comments:

The company has made provisions of about FC 600 billion, of which FC 429 billion are related to asset translation differences. The provision on 2023 asset translation differences worth FC 836 billion was reversed in the course of 2024.

FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E
Financial year ended: 31-12-24
Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
Interest expense on loans	-	-	
Interest expense on finance leases	-	-	
Cash discounts granted	-	-	
Other interest expense	115,588,338,983	66,040,297,511	75%
Discounts on commercial bills	-	-	
Foreign exchange losses	492,486,466,835	221,772,077,356	122%
Losses on disposals of investment securities	-	-	
Losses from the allocation of free shares to employees and managers	-	-	
Losses on financial risks	-	-	
Impairment losses and provisions for short-term financial risks (see)	-	161,550,539	-100%
SUB-TOTAL: FINANCIAL FEES	608,074,805,818	287,973,925,406	
Interest from loans and other receivables	224,652,647	49,565,944	353%
Income from equity investments	-	-	
Cash discounts received	-	-	
Investment income	-	-	
Foreign exchange gains	18,466,045,378	1,337,118,764	1281%
Gains on disposal of investment securities	-	-	
Gains on financial risks	-	-	
Reversal of impairment losses and provisions for short-term	10,778,859	450,959,331	-98%
SUB-TOTAL: FINANCIAL INCOME	18,701,476,884	1,837,644,039	918%
TOTAL	589,373,328,935	286,136,281,367	106%

Comments:

Financial expenses amounted to FC 589 billion in 2024 compared to 286 billion in 2023 following the exchange loss related to the repayment to the group, which increased the sum of 201 million paid in 2024 against 88 million having served as repayment in 2023. This growth is explained by a fluctuation in the exchange rate in 2024 to reach a rate of 2850 at the end of the year, while at the time of borrowing from the Group, the exchange rate averaged around 930 CDF to 1 USD. In addition, the strong growth in foreign exchange gains this year is explained by the payment to Airtel of various interconnection bills with Bhartia, Zambia, Rwanda and Kenya.

OTHER OFF-ORDINARY EXPENSES AND INCOME

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E Financial year ended: 31-12-24 Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
OOA Expenses observed (1) to be detailed	-	-	-
(1).....			
(1).....			
Losses on receivables from Off Ordinary Activities	-	-	-
Donations and gifts granted	-	-	
Write offs given on receivables	-	-	-
Provision on Off Ordinary Activities	-	-	-
Provision on Off Ordinary Activities and impairment losses	-	-	-
Employees profit sharing scheme	-	-	-
Balancing subsidy	-	-	-
SUB-TOTAL: OTHER HAO CHARGES	-	-	-
OOA Income (1) to be detailed	-	-	-
(1)Proceeds from disposals of fixed assets	-	-	-
Donations and gifts obtained	-	-	-
Write offs received on payables	-	-	-
Transfer of Off Ordinary Activity Expenses	-	-	-
Reversal of Non Ordinary Activities impairment losses and provisions for short-term risks	-	-	-
Reversal of Non Ordinary Activities provisions and impairment losses	22,052,672,830	11,366,588,001	94%
SUB-TOTAL: OTHER INCOMES FROM OFF ORDINARY ACTIVITIES	22,052,672,830	11,366,588,001	94%
TOTAL	22,052,672,830	11,366,588,001	94%

Comments:

The additional depreciation increased from 11 billion to 22 billion. This supplement was used to ensure fiscal neutrality.

DISTRIBUTION OF PROFIT AND OTHER ELEMENTS OF THE LAST FIVE YEARS

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Usual acronym: 0

Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E

Financial year ended:

31-12-24

Duration (in months):

12

RELATED EXERCISES (1) NATURE OF INDICATIONS	Year 2024	Year 2023	Year 2022	Year 2021	Year 2020
CAPITAL STRUCTURE AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR ⁽²⁾					
Share capital	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000
Ordinary actions	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000	100,000
Priority dividend shares (ADP) without voting rights					
New shares to be issued:					
by conversion of bonds					
- by exercise of subscription rights					
OPERATIONS AND RESULTS OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR ⁽³⁾					
Turnover excluding tax	1,678,127,035,356	1,349,534,200,909	994,913,245,219	480,039,063,899	459,693,632,651
Result of ordinary activities (ROE) excluding allocations and reversals (operational and financial)	406,170,078,966	- 14,437,791,063	84,547,544,035	102,159,516,972	-40,930,718,244
Participation of workers in profits	-	-	0	0	0
Income tax	17,162,690,939	17,061,634,607	10,012,336,319	4,809,738,329	4,693,777,315
Net profit ⁽⁴⁾	30,004,304,744	- 413,514,236,449	146,074,189,913	-50,552,245,460	65,041,958,804
PROFIT AND DISTRIBUTED DIVIDEND					
Distributed result ⁽⁵⁾					
Dividend allocated to each share					
PERSONNEL AND SALARY POLICY					
Average number of workers during the financial year ⁽⁶⁾					
Average number of external staff	-	-	0		
Payroll distributed during the financial year ⁽⁷⁾	61,639,554,820	49,075,404,356	39,048,300,481	31,758,199,659	41,234,969,518
Social benefits paid during the financial year ⁽⁸⁾ [Social security, social works]	16,695,613,651	10,130,716,320	6,870,657,932	6,624,111,814	7,224,515,019
External staff billed to the entity ⁽⁹⁾	10,915,009,172	7,595,171,831	6,910,314,529	7,477,928,974	5,279,572,254

(1) Including the financial year for which the financial statements are submitted for approval by the Assembly.

(2) Indication in the event of partial release of capital of the amount of uncalled capital.

(3) The items in this section are those appearing in the income statement.

(4) The result, when negative, must be put in parentheses.

(5) Financial year N corresponds to the proposed dividend for the last financial year.

(6) Own staff.

(7) Total of accounts 661, 662, 663.

(8) Total of accounts 664, 668.

(9) Account 667.

PRODUCTION FOR THE YEAR

Legal name of the entity:

AIRTEL CONGO DRC

Usual acronym: 0

Address :

No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE

Tax identification number:

A0700157E

Financial year ended:

31/12/2024

Duration (in months):

12

[illegible]

PURCHASES FOR PRODUCTION

Legal name of the entity: **AIRTEL CONGO DRC**

Address : **No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE**

Tax identification number: **A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E**

Usual acronym: 0

Financial year ended: 31-12-24

Duration (in months): 12

[illegible]

SUMMARY OF KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E
Financial year ended: 31-12-24
Duration (in months): 12

Description	Year 2024	Year 2023	Change in %
ANALYSIS OF THE ACTIVITY			
INTERMEDIATE MANAGEMENT REBATE			
TURNOVER	1,678,127,035,356	1,349,534,200,909	24%
COMMERCIAL MARGIN	- 21,147,050,278	- 14,963,992,516	41%
ADDED VALUE	881,587,129,575	97,401,863,945	805%
GROSS OPERATING SURPLUS (EBE)	792,336,951,931	30,600,571,439	2489%
OPERATING RESULT	614,487,651,787	- 121,682,908,475	-605%
BOTTOM LINE	- 589,373,328,935	- 286,136,281,367	106%
RESULT OF ORDINARY ACTIVITIES	25,114,322,852	- 407,819,189,842	-106%
RESULT EXCLUDING ORDINARY ACTIVITIES	22,052,672,830	11,366,588,001	100%
NET PROFIT OR LOSS	30,004,304,744	- 413,514,236,449	-107%
DETERMINATION OF SELF-FINANCING CAPACITY			
GOM	792,336,951,931	30,600,571,439	
+ Book values of current transfers of fixed assets (account 654)	-	-	
- Proceeds from current asset transfers (account 754)	-	-	
= SELF-FINANCING OPERATING CAPACITY	792,336,951,931	30,600,571,439	
+ Financial income	235,431,506	450,959,331	
+ Foreign exchange gains	18,466,045,378	1,337,118,764	
+ Transfers of financial charges	-	-	
+ HAO Products	-	-	
+ HAO charge transfers	-	-	
+ Other non-monetary items	- 8,049,615,974	12,834,613,052	
- Financial expenses	115,588,338,983	66,201,848,050	
- Exchange losses	492,486,466,835	221,772,077,356	
- Participation	-	-	
Income taxes	17,162,690,939	17,061,634,607	
= OVERALL SELF-FINANCING CAPACITY (CAFG)	177,751,316,084	259,812,297,427	
- Dividend distributions made during the financial year	-	-	
= SELF-FINANCING	177,751,316,084	259,812,297,427	
PROFITABILITY ANALYSIS			
Economic profitability = Operating result (a) / Equity + financial debt	2.00	0.28	
Financial profitability = Net income / Equity	(0.03)	0.36	
ANALYSIS OF THE FINANCIAL STRUCTURE			
Equity and similar resources	- 1,054,329,884,991	- 1,144,911,666,880	-7%
+ Financial debts* and other assimilated resources (b)	1,361,754,449,331	702,936,070,757	94%
= Stable resources	307,424,564,340	441,975,596,123	-6%
- Fixed assets (b)	1,152,266,901,073	1,038,447,531,227	11%
= WORKING CAPITAL (1)	844,842,336,733	1,480,423,127,350	-1%
Current operating assets (b)	900,129,253,677	1,197,848,035,991	-6%
- Current operating liabilities (b)	1,550,923,866,304	2,336,450,242,852	-3%
= NEED FOR OPERATING FINANCING (2)	650,794,612,627	1,138,602,206,861	-2%
Current assets HAO (b)	-	-	
- Current liabilities HAO (b)	13,762,785,814	44,152,962,344	
= NEED FOR HAO FINANCING (3)	13,762,785,814	44,152,962,344	
OVERALL FUNDING NEED (4) = (2) + (3)	664,557,398,441	1,182,755,169,204	0%
NET CASH CASH (5) = (1) - (4)	- 180,284,938,293	- 297,667,958,146	-38%
CONTROL: NET CASH = (CASH-ASSET) - (CASH-LIABILITY)	- 180,284,938,293	- 297,667,958,146	49%
CHANGE IN CASH ANALYSIS			
Cash flow from operating activities	- 340,446,454,679	- 259,812,297,427	
- Cash flow from investing activities	- 193,376,013,387	-	
+ Cash flow from financing activities	651,205,487,920	-	
= CHANGE IN NET CASH FOR THE PERIOD	117,383,019,853	259,812,297,427	
ANALYSIS OF THE CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL DEBT			
Gross financial debt (Financial debts* + Cash-liabilities)	1,493,522,202,111	983,162,924,357	
- Cash assets	6,004,537,258	29,467,727,571	34%
= NET FINANCIAL DEBT	1,487,517,664,853	953,695,196,786	2%

(a) Operating result after theoretical profit tax

(b) Conversion differences must be eliminated in order to reduce the receivables and debts concerned to their initial value.

Financial debts * = loans and miscellaneous financial debts + lease acquisition debts

LIST OF SOCIAL, ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIETAL INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED

Legal name of the entity: AIRTEL CONGO DRC
Usual acronym: 0
Address : No. 278, Equator Avenue, GOMBE
Tax identification number: A 0 7 0 0 1 5 7 E nancial year ended: 31-12-24 Duration (in months): 12

Mandatory note for entities with a workforce of more than 250 employees

List of social, environmental and societal information to be provided

SOCIAL INFORMATION

Employment :

- the total number of employees and compensation by gender, age and geographic area;
- hiring and dismissals;
- remuneration and their evolution.

Social relations:

- the organization of social dialogue;
- the assessment of collective agreements.

Health and security :

- health and safety conditions at work;
- the results of agreements signed with trade union organizations or staff representatives regarding health and safety at work.

Training:

- the policies implemented in terms of training;
- the total number of training hours.

Equal treatment:

- measures taken to promote equality between women and men;
- measures taken to promote the employment and integration of disabled people.

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

General environmental policy:

- the organization of the company to take into account environmental issues and, where applicable, environmental assessment or certification procedures;
- training and information actions for employees carried out in terms of environmental protection;
- the resources devoted to the prevention of environmental risks and pollution.

Pollution and waste management:

- measures to prevent, reduce or repair releases into the air, water and soil seriously affecting the environment;
- waste prevention, recycling and elimination measures;
- taking into account noise pollution and any other form of pollution specific to an activity.

Sustainable use of resources:

- water consumption and water supply according to local constraints;
- consumption of raw materials and measures taken to improve efficiency in their use;
- energy consumption, measures taken to improve energy efficiency and the use of renewable energies

Climate change :

- greenhouse gas emissions.

Protection of biodiversity:

- the measures taken to preserve or develop biodiversity.

INFORMATION RELATING TO CORPORATE COMMITMENTS TO SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

Territorial, economic and social impact of the company's activity:

- in terms of employment and regional development;
- on local or local populations.

Relations maintained with people or organizations interested in the company's activity (integration associations, educational establishments, etc.):

- the conditions for dialogue with these people or organizations;
- sponsorship or sponsorship actions,

Subcontracting and suppliers:

- taking into account social and environmental issues in the purchasing policy.

NOTE 36

TABLES OF CODES

1 - Legal form code ⁽¹⁾		3 - Country code of head office		
Public Limited Company (SA) with public participation	0 0	OHADA country ⁽¹⁾		
Public Limited Company (SA)	0 1	Other African countries	2	1
Limited Liability Company (LLC)	0 2	France	2	3
Limited Partnership (LPC)	0 3	Other countries of the European Union	3	9
General Partnership Company (GPC)	0 4	USA	4	0
Joint Venture Company (SP)	0 5	Canada	4	1
Economic Interest Group (EIG)	0 6	Other American countries	4	9
Association	0 7	Asian countries	5	0
Simplified Joint Stock Companies (SAS)	0 8	Other countries	9	9
Other legal form (to be specified)	0 9			
2 - Tax regime code				
Normal system	1			
Simplified system	2			
Synthetic	3			
Global	4			

⁽¹⁾ Replace the first 0 with 1 if the company benefits from priority approval

⁽²⁾ Benin = 01; Burkina = 02; Ivory Coast = 03; Guinea Bissau = 04; Mali = 05; Niger = 06; Senegal = 07; Togo = 08; Cameroon = 09; Congo = 10; Gabon = 11; Central African Republic = 12; Chad = 13; Comoros = 14; Guinea = 15; Equatorial Guinea = 16; Congo DRC = 17.

ECONOMIC ACTIVITY CODES

Subsistence agriculture 001 001 Cereal cultivation 001 002 Cultivation of tubers and plantains 001 003 Vegetable cultivation 001 004 Condiment cultivation 001 005 Fruit cultivation 001 006 Cultivation of other products of subsistence farming Industrial and export agriculture 002 001 Sugar cane cultivation 002 002 Peanut cultivation for oil mills 002 003 Cultivation of edible peanuts 002 004 Tobacco cultivation 002 005 Cotton cultivation 002 006 Wheat cultivation 002 007 Cocoa cultivation 002 008 Coffee culture 002 009 Cultivation of export bananas 002 010 Cultivation of pineapples for export 002 011 Other industrial crops Breeding and hunting 003 001 Cattle breeding 003 002 Sheep, goat and horse breeding 003 003 Poultry breeding 003 004 Other livestock 003 005 Hunting Forestry, logging 004 001 Forestry 004 002 Logging Fishing and aquaculture 005 001 Fish fishing 005 002 Other fisheries and aquaculture Extractive industries 006 001 Hydrocarbon extraction 006 002 Extraction of other products Meat and fish production 007 001 Production of meat and meat products 007 002 Production of fish and fish products Grain processing and manufacturing starchy products 008 000 Grain processing and manufacturing starchy products Coffee and cocoa processing 009 001 Coffee processing 009 002 Cocoa processing Oilseed industry 010 001 Crude oils and cakes 010 002 Other fatty substances Bakery, pastry and pasta food 011 001 Manufacture of breads, biscuits and pastry 011 002 Manufacturing of pasta Dairy industries 012 000 Dairy industries Processing of fruits and vegetables and manufacturing of other food products 013 001 Sugar manufacturing 013 002 Manufacture of products based on fruits and vegetables 013 003 Manufacture of other products food Beverage industry 014 001 Breweries and malt houses 014 002 Manufacture of other beverages alcoholic 014 003 Manufacture of beverages no alcoholic and mineral waters	Tobacco industry 015.000 Tobacco industry Textile and clothing industries 016 001 Textile industries 016 002 Clothing industries Leather and shoe industries 017 001 Manufacture of leather and articles in leather 017 002 Shoe manufacturing Wood industries 018 001 Sawing, planing and impregnation wood 018 002 Manufacture of wooden panels 018 003 Manufacture of wooden articles assembled Paper and cardboard industries, publishing and printing 019 001 Paper and cardboard industries 019 002 Edition, printing, reproduction Oil refinery 020.000 Oil refining Chemical industry 021 001 Basic chemical industries 021 002 Manufacture of soaps, detergents and maintenance products 021 003 Product manufacturing agrochemicals 021 004 Pharmaceutical industries 021 005 Manufacture of other chemical products Rubber and plastics industries 022 001 Manufacture of natural rubber 022 002 Rubber industries 022 003 Manufacture of plastic materials Manufacture of other mineral products and metal and construction materials 023 001 Glass industries 023 002 Manufacture of mineral products for construction 023 003 Manufacture of other mineral products non-metallic Metallurgy and metalworking 024 001 Metallurgy 024 002 Metalworking Manufacturing of machines, equipment and electrical appliances 025 001 Manufacture of machines and of equipment 025 002 Manufacture of office machines 025 003 Manufacture of electrical appliances Manufacturing of equipment and devices, audiovisual and communications; manufacturing of medical instruments, optics and watchmaking 026 001 Manufacturing of equipment and devices audiovisual and communication 026 002 Manufacturing of medical instruments optics and watchmaking Manufacturing of transport equipment 027 001 Manufacturing of road vehicles 027 002 Manufacture of other equipment transportation Various industries 028 001 Furniture manufacturing 028 002 Miscellaneous industries Water production and distribution, electricity and gas 029 001 Production, transport and electricity distribution 029 002 Water collection, purification and distribution 029 003 Gas production and distribution	Construction 030 001 Site preparation and construction building or civil engineering works 030 002 Installation and finishing work Trade 031 001 Sale of vehicles and accessories and fuel 031 002 Trade in raw agricultural products and live animals 031 003 Other businesses Repairs 032 001 Vehicle maintenance and repair automobiles 032 002 Repair of personal property and servants Hotels, restaurants 033 001 Hotels 033 002 Bars and restaurants Transportation and communication 034 001 Rail transport 034 002 Road transport; transport by driving 034 003 Water transport 034 004 Air transport 034 005 Ancillary and auxiliary services transportation Posts, telecommunications 035 001 Posts 035 002 Telecommunications Financial activities 036 001 Financial intermediation services 036 002 Insurance (except Social Security) 036 003 Financial and insurance auxiliaries Real estate activities 037 001 Rental of real estate 037 002 Other real estate services Business services 038 001 Rentals without operators 038 002 IT activities 038 003 Services rendered mainly to companies Public administration 039 001 General administration, economic and social 039 002 Services of public prerogative 039 003 Mandatory Social Security Education 040.000 Education Health and social action 041 001 Activities for man's health 041 002 Veterinary activities 041 003 Social action Collective, social and personal services 042 001 Sanitation, roads, and management of waste 042 002 Associative activities 042 003 Recreational, cultural and sports 042 004 Personal services 042 005 Domestic services Financial intermediation service indirectly measured 043 000 Financial intermediation service indirectly measured Territorial correction 044 000 Territorial correction
---	---	---